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NOTICE OF VIOLATION 
Pursuant to Education Code section 47607 and  

Title 5, California Code of Regulations section 11968.5.2 

THIS PROPOSED NOTICE OF VIOLATION WILL BE CONSIDERED BY THE 

ORANGE COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION AT ITS FEBRUARY 2, 2025, MEETING 

AND MAY BE ISSUED AND EFFECTIVE ONLY UPON BOARD APPROVAL 

To: Governing Board of Explore Academy Charter School 

From: Orange County Board of Education 

Re: Notice of Violation and Opportunity to Cure 

Education Code section 47607 

I. INTRODUCTION

This Notice of Violation ("NOV") is issued to the Governing Board of Explore Academy

Charter School ("Explore") pursuant to Education Code section ("EC") 47607 and Title 5 

California Code of Regulations ("CCR") section 11968.5.2. 

Following a review of Explore's 2024-25 and 2025-26 financial records, including the 

2025-26 First Interim Report; three (3) Notices of Concern regarding Explore's fiscal condition; 

Explore's responses to the Notices of Concern; and the findings and recommendations from the 

Fiscal Crisis and Management Assistance Team ("FCMAT") Report dated October 24, 2025, the 

Orange County Board of Education ("OCBE") has determined that there are significant fiscal 

concerns that require immediate attention and corrective action.  

The purpose of this NOV is to identify material violations of charter requirements and law 

that constitute grounds for revocation under EC 47607(f) and to provide Explore with an 

opportunity to remedy those violations.  

II. BACKGROUND

A. Establishment and Operational History of Explore Academy

On October 6, 2021, the Orange County Board of Education ("OCBE") approved the 

charter petition submitted by ExploreK12, a California nonprofit public benefit corporation, 

authorizing the establishment and operation of the countywide charter school, Explore Academy 

("Petition"). The initial charter term of July 1, 2022, through June 30, 2027, was revised to June 

30, 2028, due to state-mandated extensions. 

In its Petition, Explore represented that a countywide charter was necessary to support the 

operation of Explore Academy based on several stated justifications, including the ability to secure 

financing for multiple permanent facilities, enable students to enroll in courses offered at other 
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Explore Academy campuses, facilitate the transfer of teachers among Explore Academy campuses, 

and avoid student enrollment preferences tied to school district boundaries. (Petition, pp 8-12).  

Following approval, Explore did not commence operations at any school sites until the 

2024-25 school year, when it opened only one campus, Explore Prime Academy, serving students 

in grades TK through 8th grade. To date, Explore has not opened any additional school sites or 

facilities for instruction. 

B. Notices of Concern  

As part of the Orange County Department of Education's ("OCDE") oversight and 

monitoring responsibilities, OCDE staff have issued three (3) Notices of Concern related to this 

NOV. A Notice of Concern ("NOC") is a written communication, typically issued following 

informal communications, to document identified risks, areas of concern, or potential 

noncompliance, and to provide the school with an opportunity to address issues before more formal 

action is required. The following chart is a chronological presentation of the Notices of Concern 

that summarizes the problems and the requested corrective actions:  

 

NOTICE OF CONCERN SUMMARY OF ISSUE(S)  

April 14, 2025 

 

Notice of Concern 

regarding the Fiscal 

Condition of Explore 

Academy 

 

(Attached as Exhibit A and 

incorporated herein by 

reference.) 

 

OCDE issued its first NOC regarding Explore's fiscal condition 

after reviewing Explore Academy's 2024-25 First and Second 

Interim Reports, California Longitudinal Pupil Achievement 

Data System ("CALPADS") data, and ExploreK12 board 

materials. OCDE identified four primary areas of concern: 

 

1. Inaccurate financial reporting and violations of generally 

accepted accounting principles ("GAAP"), such as the failure 

to accrue for known contractual obligations for services 

provided by TrueNorth, resulted in an overstated financial 

position. 

2. Overstated enrollment and revenue projections, including 

enrollment assumptions exceeding actual enrollment and 

facility capacity. 

3. Deficit spending and negative reserves, with a projected 

negative unrestricted net position and continued structural 

imbalance. 

4. Severe cash flow stress and significant debt, including 

negative cash balances, less than one day of cash on hand, 

bounced checks, and reliance on debt financing. 

 

OCDE required Explore Academy to submit a board-approved 

fiscal stabilization plan, a third interim report, monthly cash flow 

projections, and documentation of back-office services. OCDE 

warned that failure to comply could result in an NOV. 
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June 11, 2025 

 

Second Notice of Concern 

regarding the Fiscal 

Condition of Explore 

Academy 

 

(Attached as Exhibit B and 

incorporated herein by 

reference.) 

 

After reviewing Explore Academy's response to the first notice, 

OCDE issued a Second NOC, finding that key issues remained 

unresolved and that additional concerns had emerged: 

 

1. Negative unrestricted net position and failure to meet 

minimum reserve standards contradict the school's narrative 

that reserves would be restored by year three. 

2. Misrepresentation of reserve and cash standards, including 

improper reliance on "3–5 days of cash" as sufficient, 

contrary to CDE, FCMAT, and OCDE guidance. 

3. Inconsistent and unreliable enrollment and facility capacity 

projections are undermining revenue assumptions. 

4. Misclassification of financing as revenue, including 

references to bridge loans and lines of credit as "revenue 

opportunities," contrary to GAAP. 

5. Disbursement control violations, including acknowledgment 

that checks were issued despite insufficient funds, potentially 

outside approved fiscal procedures. 

6. Unclear accounting treatment of TrueNorth fees, including 

inconsistent budgeting, expenditure reporting, and a lack of 

documentation for fee waivers. 

 

OCDE required revised multi-year projections, corrected 

financial narratives, clarification of disbursement practices, 

and documentation of contractual agreements, again 

warning that failure to cure could result in a NOV. 

 

November 3, 2025  

 

Third Notice of Concern 

regarding the Fiscal 

Condition of Explore 

Academy 

 

(Attached as Exhibit C and 

incorporated herein by 

reference.) 

 

OCDE issued a Third NOC following review of the 2025–26 

Preliminary Budget and verified enrollment data. OCDE 

concluded that Explore had not cured the prior concerns and that 

the school's fiscal condition had materially worsened: 

 

1. Unrealistic enrollment and Average Daily Attendance 

("ADA") assumptions persisted, with the budget assuming 

150 students despite verified enrollment of only 73 students. 

2. Material overstatement of Local Control Funding Formula 

("LCFF") revenue, overstated by nearly $1 million, 

converting a projected surplus into a substantial deficit. 

3. Understated expenditures and misaligned staffing, including 

staffing levels inconsistent with enrollment, and a lack of 

position control. 

4. Severe cash flow risk, with projected negative cash beginning 

March 2026 and increasing payroll and vendor payment risk. 
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5. Continued deficit spending and declining net assets, 

confirmed by unaudited actuals showing a much larger 

deficit than previously projected. 

6. Failure to submit required monthly cash flow reports and 

oversight documents, despite repeated directives. 

 

OCDE required the immediate submission of a revised 

budget, Fiscal Recovery Plan, cash flow reporting, 

implementation of internal controls, and completion of 

outstanding compliance items, and expressly stated that 

failure to comply would result in an NOV. 

 

 

C. FCMAT REPORT  

Additionally, in June 2025, OCDE and FCMAT entered into an agreement under which 

FCMAT would conduct an independent fiscal and operational review of Explore. The purpose of 

this agreement was for OCDE and OCBE to provide additional support to Explore in addressing 

and curing the deficiencies identified in the Notices of Concern (NOCs). The scope of the review 

included the following:  

• An evaluation of Explore's 2025-26 adopted general fund budget; 

• Development of an independent multi-year financial projection for the current and two 

subsequent fiscal years;   

• A review of Explore's Business Services and Human Resources operational processes and 

procedures; and 

• Issuance of findings and recommendations in a final report.  

FCMAT completed its review and issued its findings and recommendations in a report 

dated October 24, 2025 ("FCMAT Report"). (Attached as Exhibit D and incorporated herein by 

reference.) The FCMAT Report independently confirmed and expanded upon OCDE's findings, 

including concerns about fiscal stability, cash management, enrollment, staffing, and internal 

controls. For ease of reference, and because specific findings are particularly relevant to the issues 

identified in this NOV, key portions of the FCMAT Report's Executive Summary are excerpted 

below, with emphasis added to highlight findings that OCDE considers especially significant:  

• Established in 2022 and opening to students in 2024-25, Explore Academy has experienced 

turnover at every level of its organization, including the governing board, executive 

director, teachers, and support staff. The school is now operating under its fourth director 

since inception and continues without an office manager. 

• At the time of fieldwork, the school had 73 students and employed seven teachers for 

the 2025-26 school year, resulting in a very low student-to-teacher ratio.  

• Despite spending more than $90,000 on student recruitment efforts since 2022, 

enrollment has declined by more than 50 students from 2024-25 to 2025-26. 
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• As a small charter school, Explore Academy relies heavily on consultants for many of its 

operational functions. Even these contracted services have experienced turnover: the 

school is currently working with its second financial back-office provider and its second 

human resources provider.  

• Even with significant, immediate expense reductions, the school may be unable to 

stabilize financially. Cash management and availability are serious concerns. Cash 

flow has reached a critical level that requires individual payments to be reviewed for 

available funds before processing, and some payments have been returned for 

insufficient funds.  

• While this report identifies potential improvements in business and human resources 

operations, Explore Academy's immediate challenges lie in its fragile cash position and the 

risk to ongoing operations. The urgency of cash flow and operational continuity 

outweighs every other issue. 

• Explore was nonresponsive to FCMAT's requests for necessary documentation. (See 

discussion infra, Section V-C). 

 

III. LEGAL AUTHORITY  

Education Code section 47607(f) authorizes revocation of a charter if the charter authorizer 

finds, through a showing of substantial evidence, that the charter school did any of the following:  

• Committed a material violation of any of the conditions, standards, or procedures outlined 

in the charter; 

• Failed to meet or pursue any of the pupil outcomes identified in the charter; 

• Failed to meet generally accepted accounting principles, or engaged in fiscal 

mismanagement; or,  

• Violated any law.  

 Before revocation, the chartering authority shall notify the charter school of any violation 

of this section and give the charter school a reasonable opportunity to remedy the violation, unless 

the chartering authority determines, in writing, that the violation constitutes a severe and imminent 

threat to the health or safety of the pupils. (EC 47607(g)).  

 

IV. VIOLATIONS UNDER EDUCATION CODE SECTION 47607(f) 

 

Each violation described in this section, independently and collectively, constitutes grounds 

for revocation pursuant to Education Code section 47607. Despite prior notice and opportunities 

to cure, the violations described below remain unresolved and continue to threaten Explore's fiscal 

solvency and operational viability materially. 
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A. Explore Engaged in Fiscal Mismanagement Due to its Structural Deficits and 

Insolvencies  

 Explore has engaged in fiscal mismanagement as evidenced by persistent structural deficit 

spending, negative fund balances, and an inability to achieve fiscal solvency.  

 Beginning in the 2024-25 fiscal year, Explore operated with a structural deficit of 

$305,722. Explore has continued to project deficit spending in each subsequent fiscal year. Despite 

repeated notice and direction from OCDE, Explore has not implemented a viable plan to eliminate 

its structural deficit or restore reserves.  

 OCDE repeatedly identified these deficiencies in the NOCs and provided opportunities to 

correct them:  

• In the April 2025 NOC, OCDE directed Explore to submit a fiscal stabilization plan 

to address deficit spending, insufficient reserves, and significant debt obligations.  

• In the June 2025 NOC, OCDE determined that Explore's revised projections continued 

to misrepresent recommended reserve standards and failed to demonstrate a credible 

path toward solvency.  

• In the November 2025 NOC, OCDE confirmed Explore's fiscal condition had further 

deteriorated, with a worsening deficit, and more than $1.1 million in negative budget 

variance attributable to overstated revenues and understated expenditures.  

The 2025–26 First Interim Report confirms that Explore continues to operate with a 

structural deficit, projecting an ending fund balance of negative $704,390. While the report reflects 

a short-term operating surplus, this result does not offset the severity of accumulated deficits, 

negative net assets, and the absence of reserves, which demonstrate an ongoing structural 

imbalance. Explore's own multi-year projections do not anticipate restoration of a positive fund 

balance with adequate reserves until the 2028–29 fiscal year, underscoring the magnitude and 

duration of the school's accumulated losses. 

 Explore's sustained structural deficits, negative fund balances, failure to maintain reserves, 

and inability to implement effective corrective measures despite repeated notice constitute fiscal 

mismanagement within the meaning of EC 47607(f)(3). 

B. Explore Engaged in Fiscal Mismanagement Due to Unreasonable Enrollment and 

Revenue Assumptions  

Explore engaged in fiscal mismanagement by repeatedly adopting budgets and multi-year 

financial projections based on unreasonable and unsupported enrollment and revenue assumptions 

that were inconsistent with verified data. Explore has never accurately forecasted its enrollment. 

Because student enrollment and average daily attendance are the primary drivers of Explore's 

LCFF revenue, failing to base projections on reliable, current information materially undermined 

the accuracy of Explore's financial planning. It directly contributed to its structural deficits and 

cash instability. The chart below provides a chronological, school-year comparison of projected 

and actual enrollment, including multi-year projections. 
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School 

Year 
Date Source/Action 

Actual/ 

Projection 
Enrollment 

2024-25 

June 24, 2024 2024/25 Adopted Budget Projected 170 

October 2, 2024 Census Day Actual 122 

December 11, 

2024 
• 24/25 1st Interim Budget  Projected 129 

March 13, 2025 • 24/25 2nd Interim Budget Projected 128 

May 22, 2025 • 24/25 3rd Interim Budget  Projected 128 

2025-26 

June 24, 2024 2024/25 Adopted Budget MYP Projected 198 

December 11, 

2024 
• 24/25 1st Interim MYP Projected 198 

March 13, 2025 • 24/25 2nd Interim MYP Projected 152 

May 22, 2025 • 24/25 3rd Interim MYP Projected 150 

June 30, 2025 25-26 Adopted Budget Projected 150 

October 1, 2025 Census Day Actual 73 

December 11, 

2025 
• 25/26 1st Interim Budget Projected  73 

2026-27 

June 24, 2024 24-25 Adopted Budget Projected 226 

December 11, 

2024 
• 24/25 1st Interim MYP Projected 226 

March 13, 2025 • 24/25 2nd Interim MYP Projected 185 

May 22, 2025 • 24/25 3rd Interim MYP Projected 180 

June 30, 2025 25-26 Adopted Budget MYP Projected 170 

December 11, 

2025 
• 25/26 1st Interim MYP Projected 105 

2027-28 June 30, 2025 25-26 Adopted Budget Projected 170 
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December 11, 

2025 
• 25/26 1st Interim MYP Projected 130 

 

Explore consistently adopted and relied upon materially overstated enrollment and average 

daily attendance (ADA) projections, despite repeated notice that such projections were 

unsupported by verified data and, at times, exceeded known facility limitations. Rather than 

aligning projections with actual enrollment trends, Explore repeatedly revised enrollment figures 

downward only after budgets and interim reports had been adopted, while continuing to rely on 

inflated assumptions in subsequent reporting periods and multi-year projections. In every reporting 

period, projected enrollment exceeded actual, verified enrollment, resulting in significantly 

overstated revenue projections and a distorted presentation of the school's fiscal condition. This 

pattern undermines the reliability of the school's financial reporting and calls into question the 

reasonableness of the assumptions used to evaluate its ongoing fiscal viability.  

Following its first year of operation, Explore experienced a significant and rapid decline in 

enrollment. However, this decline in enrollment was not reflected in its adopted budget for the 

2025-26 school year. The 2024–25 Adopted Budget projected enrollment of 170 students but it's 

actual enrollment on Census Day was 122. Despite this, Explore continued to subsequently project 

129 students in the First Interim, 128 students in both the Second and Third Interim reports, and 

ultimately certified at 122 students in CALPADS on June 24, 2025. 

A similar pattern is evident in Explore's multi-year projections. Enrollment projections for 

2025–26 declined from 198 students in the 2024–25 Adopted Budget to 152 students in the Second 

Interim and 150 students in the Third Interim. Projections for 2026–27 were likewise reduced from 

226 students to 185 students and then to 180 students over the same reporting cycle. These repeated 

downward revisions demonstrate that the enrollment assumptions were not reasonable when 

adopted. 

Actual enrollment data further underscores these concerns. While Explore certified 122 

students for 2024–25, current enrollment for 2025–26 is 73 students, as reflected in both the 2025–

26 First Interim and unofficial CALPADS data. This represents a substantial year-over-year 

decline and is materially below prior projections. 

Despite this sharp decline and the school's documented history of overestimating 

enrollment, Explore's 2025–26 First Interim projects enrollment growth to 105 students in 2026–

27 and 130 students in 2027–28. These projected increases are not reasonable absent credible, 

evidence-based enrollment forecasting. Explore provided no demographic analysis, recruitment 

plan, or historical trend data to substantiate the projected enrollment rebound. 

Should actual enrollment fail to meet these targets, Explore's financial condition will 

deteriorate further, exacerbating its structural deficit and delaying or preventing restoration of 

adequate reserves. Even under the school's own projections, Explore does not anticipate achieving 

a positive fund balance with sufficient reserves until the 2028–29 fiscal year, which demonstrates 

the magnitude and duration of the school's accumulated losses.  
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The 2025-26 First Interim Report also reaffirms that Explore continues to operate with a 

structural deficit, meaning that current revenues are insufficient to cover current expenditures. 

Despite a nominal operating surplus of $46,925 for the 2025–26 school year, its accumulated 

deficits, negative net assets, reliance on unsupported revenue projections, and inadequate reserves 

confirm a continued structural imbalance. These findings are consistent with OCDE's prior notices 

and are further corroborated by FCMAT's analysis. 

Using verified enrollment data, FCMAT recalculated Explore's LCFF funding and 

concluded that projected revenues were overstated by approximately $973,785 for the 2025–26 

fiscal year. FCMAT further determined that this overstatement was a principal factor contributing 

to Explore's projected deficits and negative ending fund balances, which confirmed that unrealistic 

enrollment assumptions materially distorted Explore's financial outlook. 

Under realistic enrollment scenarios, deficits will deepen, net assets will remain negative, 

and Explore will be unable to meet minimum recommended reserve levels. Consequently, 

Explore's continued reliance on unsubstantiated enrollment and revenue projections, despite 

verified enrollment data, constitutes fiscal mismanagement within the meaning of EC 47607(f)(3). 

C. Explore Engaged in Fiscal Mismanagement Due to Cash Insolvency, Liquidity 

Risk, and Debt Dependency 

Explore Academy continues to face significant long-term debt obligations and cash flow risks that 

jeopardize its ability to meet financial commitments and maintain ongoing operations.  

As outlined in OCDE's April 14, 2025 Notice of Concern: 

• Explore approved $750,000 in revenue bonds through HJ Sims on May 21, 2024, and 

received the proceeds on June 14, 2024, but immediately used $250,000 to repay loans to 

a private lender and SMART Management.  

• The first principal payment of $100,000 is due to HJ Sims on May 25, 2026. Under the 

terms of the promissory note, the interest rate will increase from 10% to 12% in the event 

of default, significantly increasing debt service costs if the school is unable to meet 

scheduled obligations.  

• In addition to the HJ Sims financing, Explore entered into a $250,000 loan agreement with 

the California School Finance Authority on October 1, 2024, for the Charter School 

Revolving Loan.  

These combined obligations impose a substantial burden on the school's limited financial 

resources, particularly given its structural deficit, declining enrollment, and persistent cash flow 

instability. 

 The cash flow projections submitted with the 2025–26 First Interim Report rely heavily on 

a projected January 2026 cash inflow of $367,816. The school's back-office service provider, 

Charter Impact, indicated that this amount consisted of several receivables, including an 

anticipated final PCSGP grant reimbursement of approximately $276,000. However, on January 

7, 2026, Charter Impact confirmed that the PCSGP grant reimbursement submission was updated 

on December 23, 2025, to $186,981.07, a reduction of approximately $89,000 (Exhibit E). The 
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significant decrease in the expected PCSGP grant reimbursement raises substantial doubt as to the 

reliability of Explore's cash flow projections and its ability to maintain liquidity throughout the 

fiscal year.  

 Cash flow projections for 2026–27 and 2027–28 depend on Explore meeting its 

unsupported enrollment projections of 105 students in 2026-27 and 130 students in 2027-28. If the 

school fails to achieve these levels, as current enrollment trends strongly suggest, Explore will 

likely experience substantial cash shortfalls that could impair its ability to meet payroll, debt 

service obligations, and other contractual commitments.  

 These concerns align with FCMAT's findings that the school faces severe cash risk, lacks 

adequate reserves, and may be unable to continue operations without significant structural 

changes. The combination of sizeable debt obligations, uncertain receivables, and cash flow 

projections dependent on unrealistic enrollment assumptions represents a material fiscal risk. 

Further, it supports OCBE's determination of fiscal mismanagement under Education Code section 

47607(f)(3).  

D. Explore Engaged in Fiscal Mismanagement Due to Failure to Implement 

Adequate Fiscal Controls and Oversight  

Explore engaged in fiscal mismanagement by failing to implement and enforce basic fiscal 

controls and oversight mechanisms necessary to ensure responsible stewardship of public funds. 

These deficiencies, particularly amid declining enrollment, cash instability, and structural deficits, 

materially contributed to Explore's worsening fiscal condition and impaired its ability to address 

known financial risks. 

The FCMAT Report identified significant weaknesses in Explore's internal fiscal controls, 

including the absence of effective purchasing and expenditure controls. FCMAT found that 

Explore did not maintain a purchase order system and routinely incurred expenses without prior 

verification of available budget authority or cash. The report further noted that "there are no 

purchasing procedures and the charter school debit card can be used at any time," a practice 

FCMAT found had a "negative effect on cash flow" and contributed to checks being returned for 

insufficient funds (Exhibit D, p. 25). FCMAT further noted the absence of a purchase order system 

and the failure to restrict expenditures in accordance with available cash or budget authority. These 

deficiencies increased the risk of unauthorized or unbudgeted expenditures and led to payments 

being returned for insufficient funds. 

The FCMAT Report also found that Explore lacked consistent and reliable cash flow 

monitoring. Explore did not prepare or use monthly cash flow projections in a manner sufficient 

to anticipate and manage liquidity shortfalls. As a result, Explore was unable to proactively plan 

for payroll, vendor payments, and debt service obligations, instead relying on reactive measures 

to address immediate cash crises. FCMAT concluded that the failure to monitor cash flow regularly 

significantly increases the risk of processing errors, inefficiencies, and service disruptions, 

particularly during staff absences or transitions. 
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In addition, the FCMAT Report identified deficiencies in staffing oversight and position 

control. Explore did not maintain an effective position-control system to align staffing levels with 

enrollment and available funding. As a result, staffing decisions were made without adequate 

consideration of fiscal impact, contributing to unsustainable personnel costs relative to declining 

revenues. The lack of board-adopted staffing ratios further undermined Explore's ability to control 

expenditures and adjust operations in response to changing financial conditions. 

The FCMAT Report further identified governance and oversight weaknesses that 

exacerbated fiscal risk. Explore relied heavily on external consultants and back-office providers 

for key fiscal functions but did not consistently ensure that contracts were fully executed, 

adequately documented, or aligned with budgeted resources. In some instances, services were 

obtained without sufficient documentation or clear linkage to board-approved budgets, weakening 

fiscal accountability and oversight. 

Explore's failure to implement and enforce basic fiscal controls, including purchasing 

procedures, cash flow monitoring, position control, and contract oversight, created an environment 

in which fiscal risks were neither identified nor mitigated on time. These deficiencies, as 

documented in the FCMAT Report, materially impaired Explore's ability to manage public funds 

responsibly and constitute fiscal mismanagement within the meaning of EC 47607(f)(3). 

V. AREAS OF CONCERN AND POTENTIAL VIOLATIONS OF LAW 

In addition to the findings of fiscal mismanagement described above, there are areas of 

concern that raise questions regarding compliance with applicable law. These matters are not 

alleged as independent bases for revocation in this Notice of Violation. Still, they are documented 

to reflect the seriousness of the fiscal issues identified and to clarify expectations regarding 

governance and compliance. 

A. Penal Code Section 476a: Issuing a Check with Insufficient Funds   

On February 25, 2025, at a regularly scheduled Explore Board Meeting, Explore Board 

Members and School Leadership discussed the issuance of checks that were subsequently returned 

for insufficient funds. A board member stated that review of financial records showed "three 

bounced checks" and questioned why those checks were issued, noting that such occurrences 

"should have never happened." In response, school representatives acknowledged that checks were 

issued when sufficient funds were not available and explained that an "executive decision" was 

made to prioritize payroll while awaiting anticipated funding that did not arrive on schedule. 

Penal Code section 476a prohibits the making, drawing, issuing, or delivering of a check 

with knowledge that sufficient funds are not available to cover the check at the time it is issued. 

This NOV does not determine whether a violation of Penal Code section 476a occurred. However, 

the circumstances described during the public board meeting raise concerns regarding potential 

noncompliance with this provision and underscore the seriousness of Explore's cash management 

failures. 

B. Conflict of Interest: TrueNorth Education Services, LLC  
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Pursuant to Education Code section 47604.1, Explore is subject to conflict of interest laws 

under Government Code section 1090 et seq., which prohibits public officials and employees from 

having a financial interest in contracts they make or participate in, and with the Political Reform 

Act of 1974, which includes provisions concerning conflicts of interest in governmental decision-

making.  

FCMAT identified circumstances in which external consultants and service providers 

played substantial roles in Explore's operational and fiscal decision-making, including 

procurement activities and recommendations related to vendor selection (Exhibit D, p. 42). The 

report noted that in at least one instance, a consultant facilitated or recommended the selection of 

another service provider, and that this process occurred with limited documented involvement by 

Explore's governing board or executive leadership (Exhibit D, pp. 41–42). 

 Explore entered into a service agreement with TrueNorth Education Services, LLC 

(TrueNorth) on November 19, 2024. The agreement was amended on July 29, 2025. The FCMAT 

Report indicates that:  

• TrueNorth led the process at the direction of the charter school's board of directors and 

solicited five potential vendors through Requests for Proposals (RFPs) in accordance with 

the board's Fiscal Policies and Procedures. 

• Explore did not include the Executive Director in the procurement process.  

• The executive summary provided to Explore contained a recommendation to select Charter 

Impact: "TrueNorth highly recommends Charter Impact to replace ICON, the current Back 

Office provider, and to begin work on May 1, 2025."  

• On April 10, 2025, the board approved a service agreement with Charter Impact, effective 

May 1, 2025. 

 If an independent contractor participates in governmental decision-making by 

recommending a service provider, such as with TrueNorth and Charter Impact, Explore should 

evaluate whether to complete California Form 805, Agency Report of Consultants, or any other 

applicable disclosures. (People v. Superior Court (Sahlolbei) (2017) 3 Cal.5th 230).  

C. Public Records Act  

 Under Education Code section 47604.1, Explore is subject to the California Public Records 

Act, Government Code section 7920.000 et seq. FCMAT reported that Explore was generally 

nonresponsive to document requests. Explore did not provide the following documents:  

• 2023-24 Annual Independent Audit  

• 2024-25 Unaudited Actuals Report  

• Bank Statements and Reconciliations  

• Documentation Supporting Enrollment Projections  

• Documentation Supporting Unduplicated Pupil Count (UPC) 

• SELPA Allocation Documentation 

• Fully Executed Contracts for Multiple Vendors 

• Position Control Reports 
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• Classified Salary Schedule 

• Payroll Reconciliation Documentation 

• Federal Grant Eligibility and Expenditure Support 

• Supporting Documentation for Accounts Payable Transactions 

The documents requested by FCMAT generally constitute public records subject to disclosure 

under the California Public Records Act, with appropriate redactions. 

 

VI. OPPORTUNITY TO CURE  

 Pursuant to Education Code section 47607 and Title 5, California Code of Regulations 

section 11968.5.2, Explore is provided an opportunity to cure the violations identified in this 

Notice of Violation. During the remedy period, 5 CCR 11968.5.2, provides that upon receipt of a 

Notice of Violation, Explore, if it chooses to respond, shall take the following actions: 

• Submit to the chartering authority a detailed, written response addressing each identified 

violation which shall include the refutation, remedial action taken, or proposed remedial 

action by the charter school specific to each alleged violation. The written response shall 

be due by the end of the remedy period identified in the Notice of Violation. 

• Attach to its written response supporting evidence of the refutation, remedial action, or 

proposed remedial action, if any, including written reports, statements, and other 

appropriate documentation. 

 

EXPLORE'S WRITTEN RESPONSE AND ALL SUPPORTING EVIDENCE MUST BE 

SUBMITTED TO OCDE NO LATER THAN MAY 15, 2026, AT 5:00 P.M. 
 

 

 This deadline provides Explore with a reasonable opportunity to cure the violations 

identified in this Notice. It reflects Explore's request for additional time through May to develop 

and support revised enrollment projections. The cure deadline is firm, and no extensions will be 

granted. Failure to submit a timely response and supporting documentation by the stated deadline 

will constitute a failure to cure. 

VII. REMEDIAL ACTION 

 If Explore elects to cure the violations identified in this Notice through remedial action, 

Explore must demonstrate that it has implemented corrective actions, supported by objective and 

verifiable evidence, sufficient to correct the violations. The remedial actions described below 

identify the standards by which OCDE will evaluate whether Explore cured the violations  through 

corrective action.1  

A. Enrollment Stabilization and Verification 

 
1 Nothing in this section shall be construed to limit Explore’s ability to refute any alleged 

violation or demonstrate that the violations have otherwise been cured. 
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To cure violations related to enrollment overstatement and fiscal instability, Explore shall 

demonstrate that it has achieved and can sustain enrollment at a level sufficient to support fiscal 

solvency.  

REMEDIAL ACTION 1: Explore shall demonstrate confirmed student enrollment (not 

projected) of no fewer than 105 students for the 2026–27 school year as of May 15, 2026, verified 

by contemporaneous enrollment records acceptable to OCDE. 

REMEDIAL ACTION 2: Explore shall submit a board-approved Enrollment Stabilization Plan 

supported by objective data. The Enrollment Stabilization Plan shall include: 

a. Current enrollment by grade level,  

b. Documented recruitment and retention strategies that have already been implemented, and  

c. evidence-based enrollment projections for the current fiscal year and the subsequent two 

fiscal years, grounded in verified enrollment data. 

 

B. Fiscal Stabilization and Recovery  

To cure violations related to fiscal mismanagement and structural deficit spending, Explore shall 

adopt and implement a Fiscal Stabilization and Recovery Plan that demonstrates a credible and 

sustainable path to long-term fiscal solvency. 

REMEDIAL ACTION 3: Explore shall adopt and implement a board-approved Fiscal 

Stabilization and Recovery Plan demonstrating a credible and sustainable path to fiscal solvency. 

The Fiscal Stabilization and Recovery Plan shall: 

a. Eliminate ongoing structural deficits within a defined and reasonable timeframe. 

b. Restore a positive unrestricted fund balance and meet minimum recommended reserve 

levels. 

c. Be supported by revised multi-year financial projections based on verified enrollment 

data. 

d. Identify specific expenditure reductions, staffing adjustments, and operational changes 

that have been implemented or will be implemented immediately upon board approval. 

e. Demonstrate fiscal solvency without reliance on speculative revenue sources, 

unsupported enrollment growth, or additional borrowing. 

C. Cash Flow Solvency and Liquidity Controls 

To cure violations related to cash management and liquidity risk, Explore shall demonstrate the 

ability to maintain sufficient cash flow to meet ongoing financial obligations. 

REMEDIAL ACTION 4: Explore shall submit monthly cash flow projections for the remainder 

of the current fiscal year and the subsequent fiscal year, based on verified revenues and 

expenditures. Cashflow projections must demonstrate: 

a. Ability to maintain positive cash balances sufficient to meet payroll, debt service, and 

vendor obligations. 
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b. Explore can meet debt service obligations without impairing instructional operations. 

D. Internal Fiscal Controls and Oversight 

To cure violations related to internal controls, Explore shall demonstrate that it has implemented 

effective fiscal oversight mechanisms. 

REMEDIAL ACTION 5: Explore shall adopt board-approved fiscal policies governing 

purchasing, cash management, and contract approval. 

a. Explore shall implement and enforce a purchase order and expenditure approval system 

that prevents expenditures in excess of budgeted or available cash. 

b. Explore shall implement a position control system aligned with verified enrollment and 

board-adopted staffing ratios. 

c. Explore shall provide evidence that internal fiscal controls are operational and actively 

enforced. 

REMEDIAL ACTION 6: Explore shall provide fully executed contracts from January 2026 to 

May 2026 for all fiscal, operational, and instructional service providers.  

REMEDIAL ACTION 7: Explore shall wholly and promptly respond to all lawful requests by 

OCDE, including all outstanding past-due documents previously requested by OCDE.   

E. Board Approval and Certification of Remedial Action  

REMEDIAL ACTION 8: Explore's response to this Notice must be approved by its governing 

board at a duly noticed public meeting and must include a board resolution certifying the accuracy 

and completeness of all submitted information. The response must be supported by documentation 

demonstrating that remedial actions have been implemented, rather than merely proposed or 

planned. 

VIII. CONCLUSION  

Following the conclusion of the reasonable opportunity to cure provided in this Notice, the Orange 

County Board of Education and the Orange County Department of Education will review and 

evaluate Explore's written response and any supporting evidence submitted to determine whether 

the violations identified in this Notice have been cured. Based on that evaluation, the Orange 

County Board of Education and the Orange County Department of Education will take such further 

action as may be appropriate and authorized under Education Code section 47607. 
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THESE EXHIBITS ARE SUBMITTED IN SUPPORT OF A PROPOSED 
NOTICE OF VIOLATION. THE PROPOSED NOTICE OF VIOLATION 

HAS NOT BEEN ISSUED AND WILL BE CONSIDERED BY THE 
ORANGE COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION AT ITS FEBRUARY 2, 2025 

MEETING AND MAY BE ISSUED AND EFFECTIVE ONLY UPON 
BOARD APPROVAL. 

 

 

EXHIBITS IN SUPPORT OF THE  

NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND OPPORTUNITY TO CURE 

ISSUED BY THE  

ORANGE COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION 

TO 

EXPLOREK12 

 A CALIFORNIA NONPROFIT PUBLIC BENEFIT CORPORATION,  

DOING BUSINESS AS, THE GOVERNING BOARD OF  

EXPLORE ACADEMY CHARTER SCHOOL 
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April 14, 2025 

Sent via electronic mail and U.S. mail 

Sylvia Iglesias, Board Chair 

Dr. Laura Schlottman, Executive Director 

Explore Academy 

2190 N. Canal St. 

Orange, CA  92865 

siglesias@explorepublicschools.org 

lschlottman@explorepublicschools.org  

Re: Notice of Concern Regarding the Fiscal Condition of Explore Academy 

and Request for a Fiscal Stabilization Plan 

Dear Board Chair Iglesias, Board Members, and Dr. Schlottman: 

This notice informs the ExploreK12 governing board of identified issues 

regarding the fiscal health of Explore Academy.  

Orange County Department of Education (OCDE) staff reviewed financial 

data from various sources, including but not limited to the 2024-25 First 

Interim Report, the 2024-25 Second Interim Report, California Longitudinal 

Pupil Achievement Data System (CALPADS), ExploreK12 board meeting 

audio, and board meeting documents. OCDE staff have identified the 

following concerns: 

1. Inaccurate financial reporting and violation of generally accepted 

accounting principles (GAAP) 

2. Over-stated enrollment projections and financial estimates 

3. Deficit spending and reserves 

4. Cash flow projections and significant debt 

Financial Reporting and Violation of GAAP 

In a review of the 2024-25 First Interim Report, staff noted that the 5800 

series Object Codes did not include an amount for services provided by 

TrueNorth. TrueNorth is a limited liability corporation that performs various 

services for Explore Academy, including human resources, marketing and 

public relations, curriculum and instruction, school culture and management, 

compliance reporting, student recruitment, facilities, resource management, 

and risk management. Per the contract, compensation for services equals 

8.5 percent of the total LCFF revenue received. According to the first interim 

budget revenue projections, fees would total $129,157.  
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During the fiscal interview on February 5, 2025, Explore Academy's team stated they did not 

record the fees because TrueNorth is not collecting payment until the school is in a better 

financial position. Explore Academy's team confirmed that they would pay fees for past 

services in the future. The OCDE team discussed that Explore Academy's back office services 

provider should accrue expenses in the same period the services were performed in order to 

avoid overstating its fiscal position and violating GAAP. 

As of the 2024-25 Second Interim Reporting period, Explore Academy has corrected the issue 

and recorded the expenditures for TrueNorth's services. 

Enrollment and Financial Projections 

The 2024-25 adopted budget included overinflated enrollment projections of 170 with an 

average daily attendance (ADA) of 161.5. CALPADS certified enrollment totaled 122 students. 

Explore revised its enrollment to 129 students and projected ADA to 121.26 for the first interim 

reporting period. However, the multi-year projections submitted with the first interim report 

included enrollment of 198 students in 2025-26. This amount appeared to be overstated, as 

according to the Executive Director at the oversight visit on February 4, 2025, Explore 

Academy's current facility can only accommodate 150 students.  

Per the 2024-25 Second Interim Report, Explore Academy revised its enrollment projections 

for the fiscal year 2025-26 downward to 152 students. However, projections for 2026-27 

include enrollment of 185 students, which exceeds the facility's capacity.  

Student enrollment is the primary driver of school funding, and unreasonable enrollment 

projections lead to an unreliable multi-year budget. Enrollment projections must be based on 

reasonable considerations, including facility capacity limits. 

Deficit Spending and Reserves 

Explore Academy began the year with net assets totaling negative $305,722. The negative 

beginning balance is due to the school's delayed opening and sizable costs in its planning 

years, including facilities and administrative expenses.  

Per the 2024-25 Second Interim Report, the school is projecting deficit spending totaling 

$213,682 and an ending fund balance of negative $519,404. The projected unrestricted net 

position is negative $539,404.  

Multi-year projections show operating increases of $63,558 in 2025-26 and $19,599 in 2026-

27, with ending fund balances totaling negative $455,847 and negative $436,247, 

respectively. However, if Explore Academy does not meet its enrollment projections, it will 

likely experience deficit spending and a further deterioration of its fund balance.  

We recognize that it is common for a charter school in its first or second year of operation to 

have inadequate reserves. By the end of the third year, we expect to see a positive ending 

fund balance with reserves at least equal to what the California Department of Education 

87



requires for a district of a similar size. However, by the end of year three, Explore Academy 

projects a negative ending fund balance. 

Cash flow projections and significant debt 

Explore Academy's lack of cash, significant debt, and inability to meet its financial obligations 

severely undermine its fiscal solvency. 

Explore Academy has incurred significant debt. On May 21, 2024, the governing board of 

Explore Academy approved $750,000 in revenue bonds through HJ Sims. Explore received 

the proceeds on June 14, 2024, and immediately paid back $250,000 in loans to a private 

lender and SMART Management. The first principal payment of $100,000 is due May 25, 

2026. In the event of default, the interest rate will increase from 10% to 12% per the promissory 

note.   

In addition to $750,000 in revenue bonds, on October 1, 2024, Explore Academy's board 

approved a $250,000 loan agreement with the California School Finance Authority for the 

Charter School Revolving Loan. 

The cash flow projections submitted with Explore Academy's 2024-25 Second Interim Report 

show a negative cash balance at the end of February 2025. Additionally, the projections show 

less than one day of cash on hand at the end of March and less than four days at the end of 

April. The cash flows do not include proceeds from the sale of receivables or other short-term 

borrowing.  

At the ExploreK12 board meeting on February 25, 2025, a board member asked why the check 

register had three overdraft fees. Executive Director Dr. Schlottman stated they were due to 

checks that had bounced. Additionally, she said they knew the checks would bounce because 

funding did not come in on the anticipated schedule, and they had to prioritize payroll over 

paying several vendors. 

At the board meeting on March 25, 2025, the back office services provider, ICON School 

Management (ICON), stated that with an enrollment projection of 162 students for the 2025-

26 fiscal year, the school's financial outlook is "extremely bad" and did not anticipate that 

Explore Academy would be able to make the $100,000 principal payment to HJ Sims in May 

2026. ICON reported that the school would need to secure short-term borrowing of at least 

$300,000 to maintain a positive cash flow in the next school year. ICON noted that the school 

could not afford ICON's and TrueNorth's fees. Following the meeting, ICON submitted a letter 

to Explore Academy terminating their services agreement effective May 1, 2025.  

Required Actions 

Explore Academy must complete the following actions by May 20, 2025. Failure to submit the 

requested information may result in a Notice of Violation. 

88



1. Submit a detailed board-approved fiscal stabilization plan identifying the steps Explore 

Academy will take to ensure fiscal solvency. The plan should address the concerns 

identified in this letter, including how the school will repay its debt.  

2. Submit a board-approved third interim report with actuals through April 30 using the 

template provided by OCDE. 

3. Beginning on April 20, after the close of the prior month, and each 20th of the month 

thereafter, submit monthly cash flows with actuals from the beginning of the fiscal year 

and projections for the next 18 months. 

4. Submit a board-approved contract for financial/accounting services from a back-office 

services provider. 

If you have questions regarding this letter or the review process, please contact me at 

aday@ocde.us or (714) 966-4387. 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

Anna Day 

Administrator, Charter Schools Fiscal Oversight 

 

c: Aracely Chastain, Director, Orange County Department of Education 

   Teresa Johnson, Administrator, Charter Schools Unit 

    Julie Parra, Coordinator, Charter Schools Unit 

 Sylvia Iglesias, Chair, ExploreK12 

 Cherlynn Mendoza, Secretary, ExploreK12 

 Mike Tardiff, Board Member, Explore K12 
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SECOND NOTICE OF CONCERN 

JUNE 11, 2025 
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June 11, 2025 

Sent via electronic mail and U.S. mail 

Cecilia Iglesais, Interim Executive Director 

Explore Academy 

2190 N. Canal St. 

Orange, CA  92865 

ciglesais@explorepublicschools.org  

Re: Second Notice of Concern Regarding the Fiscal Condition of Explore 

Academy 

Dear Board Members and Ms. Iglesais: 

The Orange County Department of Education (OCDE) has completed its 

review of Explore Academy's May 19, 2025, response to the April 14, 2025, 

Notice of Concern Regarding the Fiscal Condition of Explore Academy. 

While we acknowledge your efforts to begin addressing key issues, the 

response reveals additional concerns and raises questions that require 

further clarification and correction.  

This Second Notice of Concern outlines findings in the areas of fiscal 

solvency and compliance. The concerns below may represent policy 

violations, misrepresentations of fiscal standards, and material weaknesses 

in internal controls. 

Negative Unrestricted Net Position and Reserves 

The Third Interim Multi-Year Projection (MYP) shows a negative ending fund 

balance and unrestricted net position of $(338,931) in FY 2026–27. This 

directly contradicts the school's response, which claims efforts are 

underway to ensure a positive ending balance by that time. OCDE staff 

strongly recommends having an unrestricted net position, or reserves, at 

least equal to the California Department of Education's (CDE) reserve 

requirement for a district of a similar size. For a school district with an 

Average Daily Attendance (ADA) between 0 and 300, CDE requires the 

greater of 5% of total budgeted expenditures or $88,000. If we apply this 

standard to Explore Academy, the amount equates to $144,966 by the end 

of FY 2026-27. Explore Academy's current multi-year budget fails to meet 

the CDE's minimum reserve standards and contradicts its own narrative, 

claiming compliance by year three. 
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Explore Academy misrepresents standards for cash reserves by stating, "Charter schools 

must maintain sufficient cash to meet obligations, with CDE recommending at least 3 to 5 days 

of cash on hand." This framing is incomplete and potentially misleading. It undermines the 

seriousness of the liquidity issues by citing the absolute minimum reference point rather than 

aligning with authoritative guidance or OCDE expectations.  

In the publicly available Memorandum of Understanding between the State Board of Education 

and charter schools under its authorization, the reserve requirement is at a level at least 

equivalent to a school district of a similar size as identified in California Code of Regulations, 

Title 5, Section 15450. This would mean a 5% reserve for Explore Academy. For a charter 

school, reserves are the net position that is not included in determining net investment in 

capital assets or restricted net position and include liquid assets such as unrestricted cash.  

According to the Fiscal Crisis and Management Assistance Team's (FCMAT) California 

Charter School Accounting and Best Practices Manual, "FCMAT recommends a minimum 

cash reserve of 5% of total budgeted expenditures and development of a plan to increase this 

to 10% over five years." FCMAT further states, "Cash reserves are needed to manage cash 

flow and avoid costly borrowing... A positive fund balance may still coincide with cash 

shortfalls."  

Additionally, OCDE recommends maintaining a minimum of 30 days of cash on hand, which 

aligns with industry norms and the typical timing of revenue receipts for a charter school. 

Falling below 30 days of cash exposes the school to payroll risk, vendor default, emergency 

borrowing, and high-interest bridge loans.  

Actual guidance directly contradicts Explore Academy's claim. Three to five days of cash is 

insufficient and is nowhere cited as a standard in FCMAT, CDE, or OCDE fiscal protocols. 

Inconsistent Enrollment and Facility Projections 

Explore Academy's response acknowledges that the previously projected enrollment of 185 

students in 2026–27 is not feasible. However, the Third Interim MYP still assumes 180 

students in FY 2026–27, while the response simultaneously states a revised facility capacity 

of 170 students. This internal inconsistency raises serious concerns about the reliability of the 

revenue projections tied to ADA. It remains unclear whether additional facilities required to 

support enrollment beyond 170 students are secured or are being negotiated. 

Misclassification of Financing as Revenue 

Explore Academy's response incorrectly describes "bridge loans and/or a line of credit" as 

revenue opportunities. Such instruments are short-term financing mechanisms, not revenue, 

under Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) accounting standards. While they may 

provide temporary cash flow, they increase liabilities and do not contribute to the fund balance 

or net position. 
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Disbursement Policy Violation 

Explore Academy's response indicates the Executive Director acknowledged writing checks 

despite being informed of insufficient funds. This is in direct violation of the school's Fiscal 

Policies and Procedure Manual, which requires that the back-office provider process all 

disbursements, include proper documentation and approval, and be mailed by the back-office 

provider after approval. Further clarification is needed to determine if the Executive Director 

physically wrote checks, as suggested in the response, or if the Executive Director submitted 

documentation and approval to the back-office services provider to process payments. 

TrueNorth Fees 

It appears TrueNorth's fees are recorded in Object 5809, Other Taxes and Fees, since 

amounts budgeted for 2025-26 and 2026-27 correspond with fees totaling 5% of LCFF 

revenue for 2025-26 and 8.5% for 2026-27. According to the current year budget and actuals 

reported through April 30, 2025, $54,573 is budgeted, with $29,983 expended.  

Based on the information provided by Explore Academy, TrueNorth waived fees for FY 2024-

25. Clarification is needed on actual amounts expended, why any amount remains budgeted 

in Object 5809, and what the remaining $24,590 represents. If these funds are no longer 

obligated, they should be removed or reclassified accordingly in financial reporting. 

Required Actions 

Explore Academy must complete the following actions by Friday, June 20, 2025. Failure to 

submit the requested information may result in a Notice of Violation. 

1. Submit a revised plan and MYP that meets CDE minimum reserve standards and 

includes a realistic, documented plan to achieve and sustain a positive unrestricted net 

position. 

2. Submit an updated plan and MYP that aligns enrollment projections with current facility 

capacity or includes verified assumptions for facility expansion. 

3. Amend all financial narratives to clearly distinguish between revenue and financing and 

avoid characterizing debt instruments as revenue sources. 

4. Amend any reference to three to five days of cash as sufficient per CDE's standards in 

the plan. Clarify that Explore Academy will maintain a minimum of 30 days of cash on 

hand. 

5. Clarify whether the Executive Director physically wrote checks, and if so, provide a 

corrective action plan addressing staff training on fiscal policies, a review of past 

disbursements, and internal control reinforcement. 

6. Submit a reconciliation of Object 5809 showing the specific services and vendors 

associated with both expended and budgeted amounts. 

93



 

4 
 

7. Provide the board-approved amended agreement between Explore Academy and 

TrueNorth Support Services LLC that formally documents the waiver of all fees for the 

2024–25 fiscal year. 

If you have questions regarding this letter or the review process, please contact me at 

aday@ocde.us or (714) 966-4387. 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

Anna Day 

Administrator, Charter Schools Fiscal Oversight 

 

c: Aracely Chastain, Executive Director, Orange County Department of Education 

   Teresa Johnson, Administrator, Charter Schools Unit 

    Julie Parra, Coordinator, Charter Schools Unit 

 Cherlynn Mendoza, Secretary, ExploreK12 

 Mike Tardif, Board Member, ExploreK12 

 Sal Tinajero, Board Member, ExploreK12 

 Lloyd Boucher-Reyes, Board Member, ExploreK12 
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THIRD NOTICE OF CONCERN 

NOVEMBER 3, 2025 
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November 3, 2025 

Sent via electronic mail and U.S. mail 

Cecilia Iglesias, Executive Director 

Explore Academy 

2190 N. Canal St. 

Orange, CA  92865 

ciglesias@explorepublicschools.org  

Re: Third Notice of Concern Regarding the Fiscal Condition and Operation 

of Explore Academy 

Dear Board Members and Ms. Iglesias: 

The Orange County Department of Education (OCDE) continues to identify 

significant concerns regarding Explore Academy’s fiscal solvency, budget 

reliability, and compliance. This Third Notice of Concern is issued following 

OCDE’s review of the 2025–26 Preliminary Budget and verified enrollment 

as of the first day of instruction. 

Key findings include unrealistic enrollment and revenue assumptions, 

understated expenditures, inadequate staffing ratios, cash flow risks, 

insufficient reserves, and continued noncompliance with required monthly 

cash flow reporting. 

Unrealistic Enrollment and Revenue Assumptions 

The 2025–26 Preliminary Budget assumes enrollment of 150 students and 

an Average Daily Attendance (ADA) of 142.50 (95%), yielding projected 

Local Control Funding Formula (LCFF) revenue of $1,923,592. However, as 

of October 1, 2025, actual enrollment was 73 students, equating to a 95% 

ADA of 69.35. 

Recalculated LCFF revenue based on actual ADA totals $944,033, which is 

nearly $1 million less than budgeted. This materially alters the school’s 

financial outlook, eliminating the projected $264,486 operating surplus and 

resulting instead in an estimated $715,073 deficit, with a projected ending 

fund balance of negative $1,535,393. 

The Fiscal Crisis and Management Assistance Team (FCMAT) 

independently reviewed Explore Academy’s adopted 2025–26 budget and 

multi-year projections. Using actual enrollment data, FCMAT projects an 

ADA of 68.73 and LCFF revenue of $931,611, confirming that revenues 

were materially overstated. Overall, FCMAT found revenues overstated by  
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$973,785 and expenditures understated by $149,650, a net negative variance of $1,123,435. 

Staffing Levels and Position Control 

The budget includes salary and benefit costs for seven teachers, though eight were in the 

hiring process as of July 2025, resulting in understated expenditures and a larger deficit. 

FCMAT determined that staffing levels are not aligned with enrollment and recommended the 

adoption of enrollment-based staffing formulas for administrative, certificated, and classified 

positions, supported by an accurate position control system. 

Cash Flow Risks 

After adjusting LCFF revenue to 69.35 ADA and aligning cash flow timing with state 

apportionment schedules, OCDE projections show negative cash beginning March 2026 (–

$47,465) and declining to approximately negative $521,945 by June 30, 2026. This trajectory 

indicates significant payroll risk and potential reliance on costly borrowing. 

OCDE reiterates that the school must maintain a minimum of 30 days of cash on hand monthly 

to mitigate payroll and vendor payment risks, consistent with the expectations outlined in the 

Second Notice. 

FCMAT emphasized that without adequate cash, the school is effectively insolvent. It 

recommends monthly cash monitoring and maintaining 18-month cash flow projections. 

FCMAT also observed the absence of a purchase order system and noted returned checks 

for insufficient funds. The immediate implementation of a purchase order system and the 

prohibition of unbudgeted purchases are required.  

Financial Performance 

Explore Academy began operations with negative net assets of $305,722, primarily due to 

pre-opening costs. The 2024–25 Preliminary Budget projected an operating surplus of 

$38,438 and ending net assets of negative $269,473. However, 2024–25 Unaudited Actuals 

show a deficit of $518,045 and ending net assets of negative $820,320, primarily due to 

enrollment shortfalls. 

Fiscal Year 2024–25 Adopted Budget 1st Interim 2nd Interim Unaudited Actuals 

Revenues $2,834,838 $2,354,580 $2,311,316 $1,966,380 

Expenditures $2,796,400 $2,334,717 $2,524,998 $2,484,425 

Surplus/(Deficit) $38,438 $19,863 ($213,682) ($518,045) 

Beginning Fund Balance* ($307,911) ($305,722) ($305,722) ($302,274) 

Ending Fund Balance ($269,473) ($285,859) ($519,404) ($820,320) 

*Estimated at budget adoption 
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The continued pattern of deficit spending and declining net assets demonstrates a severe 

structural imbalance. 

Minimum Reserves and Fiscal Recovery 

OCDE and FCMAT recommend maintaining reserves consistent with California Department 

of Education standards for districts of similar size—the greater of 5% of expenditures or 

$88,000 for 2025–26. Explore Academy would require $1.43 million in reductions to meet this 

minimum, underscoring the need for an immediate, board-approved Fiscal Recovery Plan to 

restore solvency and reserves. 

Continued Noncompliance with Required Monthly Cash Flow Reporting and Failure to 

Submit Documents to Authorizer 

The April 14, 2025, Notice of Concern required monthly submission of cash flow statements 

by the 20th of each month, including year-to-date actuals and 18 months of projections. As of 

this notice, Explore Academy remains noncompliant. 

Additionally, multiple requested documents remain outstanding through Reportwell, including 

but not limited to: 

• Board roster and certification of employee screening 

• Student-family handbook and required website postings 

• Certification of annual notices and professional development plan 

• September 10, 2025, special board meeting packet and audio 

• Monthly enrollment certification (September 2025) 

• 2025–26 EPA resolution and 2024–25 final accounting 

• Fiscal year-end bank statements and reconciliations (June 2025) 

• Independent study policies and agreements 

• Fiscal oversight and annual visit documentation 

Required Actions 

Explore Academy must complete the following actions by November 26, 2025. Failure to 

comply will result in a Notice of Violation. 

1. Submit a revised, board-approved 2025–26 budget and multi-year projections on 

the OCDE template, reflecting actual enrollment and updated revenue and expenditure 

assumptions. Include board minutes and the LCFF calculator in Excel format. 

2. Submit a board-approved Fiscal Recovery Plan detailing specific reductions (by 

object and dollar amount) sufficient to eliminate deficit spending and restore and 

maintain a 5% reserve and sustain 30 days of cash on hand each month to meet payroll 

and other obligations, with a clear implementation timeline.  
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3. Submit all past-due monthly cash flows and resume on-time submission by the 20th 

of each month, including actuals to date and 18 months of projections reflecting 

payment timing and any borrowing plans.  

4. Implement a purchase order system, restrict debit/credit card use per policy, and 

prohibit unbudgeted purchases. Provide board-approved policies, training 

documentation, and a sample PO register. 

5. Provide board action and documentation of staffing ratios tied to enrollment, and 

reconcile position control data with the budgeted Full-Time Equivalent (FTE).  

6. Provide board-approved policies governing accounts payable and cash receipt 

controls, including reconciliation, prenumbered receipts, and segregation of duties. 

7. Certify that all independent contractor vs. employee classifications have been 

reviewed and that all service contracts are properly executed and budgeted.  

8. Submit all outstanding documents due in Reportwell. 

If you have questions regarding this letter or the review process, please contact me at 

aday@ocde.us or (714) 966-4387. 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

Anna Day 

Administrator, Charter Schools Fiscal Oversight 

 

c: Aracely Chastain, Executive Director, Orange County Department of Education 

   Teresa Johnson, Administrator, Charter Schools Unit 

    Julie Parra, Coordinator, Charter Schools Unit 

 Mike Tardif, Board Member, ExploreK12 

 Marilia Balas, Board Member, ExploreK12 

 Sal Tinajero, Board Chair, ExploreK12 

 Lloyd Boucher-Reyes, Board President, ExploreK12 
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EXHIBIT D 

 

FISCAL CRISIS AND MANAGEMENT ASSISTANCE TEAM 

FISCAL REVIEW OF EXPLORE ACADEMY 

OCTOBER 24, 2025 
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Michael H. Fine
Chief Executive Officer

Orange County 
Department of 
Education

Fiscal Review
October 24, 2025

101



Michael H. Fine • Chief Executive Officer
1300 17th Street – City Centre, Bakersfield, CA 93301-4533 • Tel. 661-636-4611 • Fax 661-636-4647

www.fcmat.org

October 24, 2025

Renee Hendrick, Deputy Superintendent, Operations, Governance and Community Partnerships
Orange County Department of Education
200 Kalmus Drive
Costa Mesa, CA 92626

Dear Deputy Superintendent Hendrick:

In June 2025, the Orange County Department of Education (department) and the Fiscal Crisis and 
Management Assistance Team (FCMAT) entered into an agreement for FCMAT to review the Explore 
Academy’s 2025-26 adopted general fund budget, develop an independent multiyear financial projec-
tion (MYFP) for the current and two subsequent fiscal years and review the charter school’s business and 
human resources processes and procedures. The study agreement specifies that FCMAT will complete the 
following:

1.	 Review the Explore Academy’s 2025-26 adopted general fund budget and use it as a 
baseline to develop an independent multiyear financial projection (MYFP) for the current 
and two subsequent fiscal years. The MYFP will be a snapshot in time of the charter 
school's financial status. Make recommendations for expenditure reductions and/or 
revenue increases to help the charter school eliminate its structural budget deficit, if any. 

2.	 Review the charter school’s operational processes and procedures in the Business 
Services Department and make recommendations for improved efficiency, if any, in the 
following areas:

	• Budget development.

	• Budget monitoring.

	• Position control.

	• Payroll.

	• Accounts payable.

	• Accounts receivable.

	• Contracted services.

3.	 Review the charter school’s operational processes and procedures in the Human 
Resources Department and make recommendations for improved efficiency, if any. The 
review will include, but may not be limited to:

	• Hiring, onboarding and exit interviews.

	• Evaluations.

	• Training and cross-training.

	• Personnel file management.
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	• Leave management.

4.	 The team will present the final report to the charter school’s governing board at a public 
meeting following the completion of the review.

This report contains the study team’s findings and recommendations. 

FCMAT appreciates the opportunity to serve the Orange County Department of Education and extends 
thanks to the staff for their assistance during fieldwork.

Sincerely,

Michael H. Fine
Chief Executive Officer
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About FCMAT
Purpose and Services
FCMAT was created by the California Legislature to help California’s transitional kindergarten through 
grade 14 (TK-14) local educational agencies (LEAs) avoid fiscal insolvency. Today, FCMAT helps LEAs iden-
tify, prevent and resolve financial, management, program, data, and oversight challenges; provides pro-
fessional learning; produces and provides software, checklists, manuals and other tools; and offers other 
related school business and data services.

FCMAT may be asked to provide fiscal crisis or management assistance by a school district, charter school, 
community college, county superintendent of schools, the state superintendent of public instruction, or the 
Legislature.

When FCMAT is asked for help with management assistance or a fiscal crisis, FCMAT management and 
staff work closely with the requesting LEA to meet their needs. Often this means conducting a formal 
study using a FCMAT study team that coordinates with the LEA for on-site fieldwork to evaluate specified 
operational areas and subsequently produces a written report with findings and recommendations for 
improvement.

For more immediate needs in a specific area, FCMAT offers short-term technical assistance from a  
FCMAT staff member with the required expertise. 

To help meet the need for qualified chief business officials (CBOs) in LEAs, FCMAT offers four different CBO 
training and mentoring programs that consist of 11 or 12 diverse two-day training sessions over the course 
of a full year.

For agencies with professional learning needs, FCMAT offers workshops on specific topics. Popular topics 
include associated student body operations, use of FCMAT’s Projection-Pro online financial forecasting 
software, use of FCMAT’s Local Control Funding Formula (LCFF) Calculator, and data reporting for the 
California Longitudinal Pupil Achievement Data System (CALPADS). FCMAT staff and management also 
frequently make presentations at various professional conferences. 

The California School Information Services (CSIS) service of FCMAT helps the California Department of 
Education (CDE) operate CALPADS; helps LEAs learn about CALPADS, resolve data issues and meet 
reporting requirements; and provides LEAs with training and leadership in data management. CSIS also 
developed and continues to host and improve the Standardized Account Code Structure (SACS) web-based 
financial reporting system for all California LEAs, and provides ed-data.org, which gives educators, policy-
makers, the Legislature, parents and the public quick access to timely and comprehensive data about TK-12 
education in California.

Since it was formed, FCMAT has provided LEAs with the types of help described above on more than 2,000 
occasions.

FCMAT’s administrative agent is the Kern County Superintendent of Schools. FCMAT is led by Michael 
H. Fine, Chief Executive Officer, and is funded by appropriations in the state budget and modest fees to 
requesting agencies.

Workshop schedules, manuals, presentation slide decks, Projection-Pro software, LCFF calculators, past 
reports, an online help desk, and many other resources are available for download or use at no charge on 
FCMAT’s website.
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History
FCMAT was created by Assembly Bill 1200 (Chapter 1213, Statutes of 1991) and  Education Code (EC) 
42127.8. Assembly Bill 107 (Chapter 282, Statutes of 1997) added Education Code 49080, which charged 
FCMAT with responsibility for CSIS and its statewide data management work, and Assembly Bill 1115 
(Chapter 78, Statutes of 1999) codified CSIS’ mission. 

Assembly Bill 1200 created a statewide plan for county offices of education and school districts to work 
together locally to improve fiscal procedures and accountability standards. Assembly Bill 2756 (Chapter 
52, Statutes of 2004) gave FCMAT specific responsibilities for districts that have received emergency state 
loans.

In January 2006, Senate Bill 430 (Chapter 357, Statutes of 2005) amended Education Code 42127.8, and 
Assembly Bill 1366 (Chapter 360, Statutes of 2005) amended Education Codes 42127.8 and 84041. These 
new laws expanded FCMAT’s services to include charter schools and community colleges, respectively.

Assembly Bill 1840 (Chapter 426, Statutes of 2018) changed how fiscally insolvent districts are administered 
once an emergency appropriation has been made, shifting oversight responsibilities from the state to the 
local county superintendent to be more consistent with the principles of local control, and giving FCMAT 
new responsibilities associated with the process.
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Introduction

Background
The Explore Academy is a public charter school located in Orange, CA in Orange County. Established in 
October 2021, the charter school began serving students in the 2024-25 school year with a census day 
enrollment of 126 students. The unduplicated pupil percentage (UPP), which includes students who qualify 
for free and reduced-price meals, English language learners and foster youth, was 64.75% in 2024-25.

The school serves grades transitional kindergarten through grade eight (TK-8) on a site owned and leased 
to the school by the Orange Unified School District. As a public charter school, the school is primarily 
funded through state apportionments and in-lieu of property taxes and receives public funding specific 
to various state and federal programs. Like traditional school districts in California, all funds received by a 
charter school are public, collected from taxpayers to be used in the educational process and subject to the 
same spending restrictions.

The charter school’s authorizer is the Orange County Department of Education (OCDE). The authorizer is 
responsible for ensuring the charter school complies with all applicable laws and the terms of its charter, 
as outlined in California Education Code (EC) 47604.32. These responsibilities also include monitoring the 
charter school’s fiscal condition, ensuring it complies with all reporting requirements, and providing general 
guidance and assistance on various educational, operational and fiscal issues.

While charter school governance structures vary throughout the state, a public charter school is required to 
have a governing board that typically oversees school policies and procedures, school operations, and the 
charter school’s fiscal health. The number of board directors can vary by charter school. Between 2022-23 
and 2025-26, the Explore Academy governing board consisted of three to seven directors, each serving a 
three-year term, and selected through an application process. 

The charter school administration consists of an executive director/principal who oversees all the staff and 
operations of the school. 

Study and Report Guidelines
FCMAT visited the charter school on July 30 and 31 to conduct interviews with charter school staff, and 
to collect and review documents. Following fieldwork, FCMAT continued to review and analyze docu-
ments and conducted additional virtual interviews on September 4 and 5. This report is the result of those 
activities.

FCMAT’s reports focus on systems and processes that may need improvement. Those that may be func-
tioning well are generally not commented on in FCMAT’s reports. In writing its reports, FCMAT uses the 
Associated Press Stylebook and its own short internal style guide, which emphasize plain language, capital-
ize relatively few terms, and strive for conciseness, clarity and simplicity.
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Study Team
The study team was composed of the following members:

Robbie Montalbano
FCMAT Intervention Specialist

Alyssa Low
FCMAT Intervention Specialist

Jennifer Nerat
FCMAT Intervention Specialist

Leonel Martinez
FCMAT Technical Writer

All team members reviewed the draft report to confirm accuracy and achieve consensus on the final 
recommendations.
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Executive Summary
Established in 2022 and opening to students in 2024-25, Explore Academy has experienced turnover at 
every level of its organization, including the governing board, executive director, teachers, and support 
staff. The school is now operating under its fourth director since inception and continues without an office 
manager.

At the time of fieldwork, the school had 73 students and employed seven teachers for the 2025-26 school 
year, resulting in a very low student-to-teacher ratio. Despite spending more than $90,000 on student 
recruitment efforts since 2022, enrollment has declined by more than 50 students from 2024-25 to 
2025-26.

As a small charter school, Explore Academy relies heavily on consultants for many of its operational func-
tions. Even these contracted services have experienced turnover: the school is currently working with its 
second financial back-office provider and its second human resources provider.

Even with significant, immediate expense reductions, the school may be unable to stabilize financially. Cash 
management and availability are serious concerns. Cash flow has reached such a critical level that indi-
vidual payments must be reviewed for available funds prior to processing, and some payments have been 
returned for insufficient funds.

While this report identifies potential improvements in business and human resources operations, Explore 
Academy’s immediate challenges lie in its fragile cash position and the risk to ongoing operations. The 
urgency of cash flow and operational continuity outweighs every other issue.

The FCMAT team experienced significant challenges in obtaining documentation from Explore Academy 
across all areas reviewed. As a result, the report identifies areas where the lack of information may limit the 
accuracy of projections.
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Findings and Recommendations

Multiyear Financial Projection
Prudent financial planning is critical for all local educational agencies (LEAs), regardless of their size 
or structure. Multiyear financial projections (MYFPs) enable charter schools to make budget decisions 
that strategically align current and future resources with their goals, programs, and Local Control and 
Accountability Plan (LCAP). Recognizing financial trends is also essential for maintaining charter schools’ 
fiscal health. Monitoring and analyzing year-to-year trends in key budget areas helps charter schools iden-
tify areas of concern and take action to mitigate their effects. The primary objective in developing an MYFP 
is to achieve and sustain a balanced budget that will allow the charter school to maintain its fiscal solvency 
and ongoing operations.

Multiyear financial projections forecast the future fiscal impact of current decisions. Any forecast of financial 
data has inherent limitations because calculations are based on certain economic assumptions and criteria, 
including enrollment trends, cost-of-living adjustments (COLAs), estimates of various one-time and ongoing 
costs, and changing economic conditions at federal, state and local levels. Therefore, any projection should 
be viewed as a point-in-time trend based on recent assumptions rather than a prediction of exact amounts. 
Projections should be updated at least at each financial reporting period, when known economic forecasts 
change, and before any significant decisions are made that affect the budget, such as salary increases or 
other major financial commitments. Regular and frequent budget monitoring is important, particularly in 
times of fiscal uncertainty, when MYFPs become less reliable due to frequent changes in projected federal 
and state revenues.

California LEAs use various methods and tools to prepare MYFPs. The significant investment in one-time 
and ongoing restricted programs in transitional kindergarten-12 education over the last four years necessi-
tates the development of MYFPs by resource. This level of detail ensures that projections account for both 
one-time funds and restricted funds available for expenditure over multiple years. MYFPs completed by 
resource also ensure that charter schools spend restricted funds before unrestricted, efficiently plan for 
the best use of funds, and accurately project their fund balances into subsequent years. This tracking can 
be accomplished using FCMAT’s Projection-Pro multiyear and cash flow projection software, a web-based 
forecasting tool that is available for free to all school districts, charter schools, and county offices.

Maintaining fiscal solvency while maximizing services to students with available resources is a continuing 
challenge for governing boards, which have a fiduciary responsibility to ensure the fiscal solvency of their 
respective charter school. Each charter school has unique financial risk factors based on their reserve 
levels, enrollment trends, employee compensation, revenue volatility, and various other local factors. 
Charter schools that plan accordingly can achieve their program goals and objectives while maintaining 
their fiscal health.

Adjustment Analysis
When developing the MYFP for the charter school, FCMAT reviewed the charter’s revenues and expen-
ditures for the prior year (2024-25) to gain a historical understanding of the charter’s finances. Normally 
FCMAT will review at least the two prior years; however, the charter school only began serving students 
in 2024-25. The team used the school’s 2025-26 adopted budget as the basis for determining the pro-
jections for the base year and the two subsequent fiscal years and applied industry-standard criteria from 
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the Department of Finance (DOF), the California Department of Education (CDE) and School Services of 
California, Inc. (SSC). FCMAT developed its MYFP using the Projection-Pro software.

The first step in FCMAT’s MYFP development process was to establish the base year revenues and expen-
ditures. For this analysis, the base year is the 2025-26 fiscal year. Accurately estimating the base revenue 
and expenditure amounts is crucial because they are the foundation upon which subsequent years’ finan-
cial projections are built. Without accurate base figures, the projections for the following years may be 
flawed or unreliable.

Table 1 shows the differences between the charter school’s 2025-26 adopted budget and FCMAT’s analy-
sis. FCMAT used the school’s 2025-26 adopted budget report to determine the beginning fund balance and 
restricted program fund balances for 2025-26. FCMAT was not provided with the charter school’s 2024-25 
unaudited actuals report, which would reflect the ending fund balance after all accounting transactions are 
recorded for the fiscal year. It should also be noted that the charter school has not completed its 2023-24 
annual independent audit in accordance with EC 41020 even though financial transactions occurred in that 
year. As a result, the school’s 2024-25 beginning fund balance has not been independently verified by the 
school’s audit firm. Any potential findings could have a material negative impact on the charter school’s 
current budget and estimated ending fund balance.

FCMAT incorporated the reserve for economic uncertainties to be the greater of 5% of total budgeted 
expenditures or $88,000 to align with the Orange County Department of Education’s reserve recom-
mendation. Differences in projected revenues and expenditures are explained in the “Multiyear Financial 
Projection Assumptions” section of this report.

Table 1. Multiyear Financial Projection Comparison Summary, Unrestricted and Restricted, 2025-26

Description
Object
Code

Charter School
2025-26 
Adopted 

Budget/Base 
Year Budget

FCMAT Adjustment
to Base Year

FCMAT
2025-26 Budget

A. Revenues

LCFF Sources 8010-8099 $1,923,592 ($991,981) $931,611

Federal Revenue 8100-8299 $210,112 ($86,623) $123,489

Other State Revenues 8300-8599 $312,176 $7,264 $319,441

Other Local Revenues 8600-8799 $26,000 $97,555 $123,555

Total Revenue $2,471,880 ($973,785) $1,498,096

B. Expenditures

Certificated Salaries 1000-1999 $746,053 ($34,519) $711,534

Classified Salaries 2000-2999 $226,980 ($49,131) $177,849

Employee Benefits 3000-3999 $187,911 ($65,656) $122,255

Books and Supplies 4000-4999 $197,610 ($10,631 ) $186,979

Services and Other 
Operating Expenditures 5000-5999 $773,841 $84,587 $858,428

Capital Outlay 6000-6999
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Description
Object
Code

Charter School
2025-26 
Adopted 

Budget/Base 
Year Budget

FCMAT Adjustment
to Base Year

FCMAT
2025-26 Budget

Other Outgo (excluding 
Transfers of Indirect 
Costs)

7100-7299
7400-7499 $75,000 $225,000 $300,000

Other Outgo - Transfers of 
Indirect Costs 7300-7399  

Other Financing Uses - 
Transfers Out 7600-7629  

Total Expenditures $2,207,395 $149,650 $2,357,045

E. Net Increase/Decrease 
in Fund Balance $264,485 ($1,123,435) ($858,949)

F. Fund Balance

Beginning Fund Balance, 
July 1 9791 ($449,658) ($449,658)

Audit Adjustments 9793

Adjusted Beginning 
Balance ($449,658) ($449,658)

Ending Fund Balance, 
June 30 ($185,171) ($1,123,435) ($1,308,607)

Sources: Charter school’s 2025-26 adopted budget and FCMAT’s MYFP.

Note: Rounding used in calculations. 
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Enrollment, Unduplicated Pupils, and Average 
Daily Attendance

Enrollment and Average Daily Attendance Projections
Enrollment and average daily attendance (ADA) projections are essential elements of any MYFP because 
student enrollment and ADA by grade level are core components of the Local Control Funding Formula 
(LCFF), the primary revenue source for charter schools. Accurate enrollment projections are crucial for iden-
tifying changes that may significantly impact an LEA’s estimated revenue and expenditures in the current 
and subsequent fiscal years of an MYFP. Failure to identify significant ADA changes and to plan for neces-
sary staffing adjustments in a timely manner can severely affect a charter school’s financial position.

Enrollment and ADA projections should be prepared frequently and with sufficient detail to monitor and 
project class sizes for subsequent years. Timely preparation of projections enables charter schools to 
respond appropriately to enrollment declines or increases, allowing them to adjust staffing and expenditure 
budgets accordingly. These projections are also essential for determining instructional priorities, staffing 
ratios, grade level configurations, and/or future growth and expansion.

Enrollment and ADA projections have inherent limitations because they are based on assumptions rather 
than exact calculations. Enrollment is influenced by various factors, such as unforeseen events affecting 
enrollment (e.g., the COVID-19 pandemic), shifts in local and regional demographics and birth rates, and 
fluctuating local, state, and national economic conditions. Other variables include historical ratios of enroll-
ment progression between grade levels. Therefore, enrollment and ADA projections should be viewed as 
reasonable forecasts or trends rather than predictions of exact numbers.

In interviews charter school staff shared that several families had disenrolled their students for the 2025-
26 school year because of uncertainty surrounding the school’s ability to continue as a going concern. Of 
the 126 students enrolled in 2024-25, 75 students did not re-enroll for 2025-26. As of August 27, 2025, the 
school reported that 73 new and returning students were enrolled for the 2025-26 school year, which is just 
less than half of the 150 students the charter had projected to enroll.

FCMAT found that, although the school monitored and analyzed historical enrollment and ADA for the prior 
year including the loss of 75 students, it did not use that information to develop its revenue projections for 
2025-26. To develop its MYFP, FCMAT reviewed the charter school’s actual enrollment of 73 students as 
of August 27, 2025, its unduplicated pupil count (UPC), and its ADA trend for the prior year. The team then 
used Projection-Pro to prepare projections for the base year and the two subsequent years. These projec-
tions were used to calculate LCFF and other federal and state revenue estimates.

Enrollment
The school’s 2025-26 adopted budget MYFP projects an enrollment of 150 students in 2025-26, followed 
by an enrollment of 170 students in 2026-27 and 170 students in 2027-28. FCMAT’s enrollment projections 
differ significantly from the school’s projections (see Table 4 in the “Comparison of Charter School and 
FCMAT Projections” subsection of this report).

Local educational agencies commonly use the cohort survival method to project enrollment, which is also 
the model used by FCMAT’s Projection-Pro software. This method groups students by grade level upon 
entry and tracks them through each year they remain in school to evaluate the longitudinal relationship 
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of the number of students advancing from one grade to the next. By doing so, the cohort survival method 
more closely accounts for student retention and new and departing students by grade.

Cohort survival rates are calculated from historical enrollment data certified on the Fall 1 census day for the 
California Longitudinal Pupil Achievement Data System (CALPADS), which is always the first Wednesday 
in October. This data is used to determine the percentage increase or decrease in enrollment between 
any two grades. For example, if 100 students were certified as enrolled in first grade in 2024-25 and that 
number increased to 104 in second grade in 2025-26, the cohort survival rate would be 104%, or a ratio 
of 1.04. These ratios are calculated between each pair of grades over several years. Such ratios are key 
factors that contribute to the reliability of the projections and depend on the validity of the initial data. Each 
ratio collectively encompasses the variables that could account for an increase or decrease in the size of a 
grade cohort as it progresses over time.

The anomaly of 75 students leaving the school and only one year of operational enrollment data ruled 
out the ability to use a cohort survival method to project enrollment. To account for this, FCMAT used the 
actual enrollment by grade level as of August 27, 2025, for the 2025-26 base year and then used a simple 
age-through methodology that assumes a 100% cohort survival rate (each grade level transfers the same 
number of students to the following year’s enrollment) for the 2026-27 and 2027-28 years.

Table 2. Historical Data and FCMAT Enrollment Projections, 2024-25 through 2027-28

Actual
2024-25

Projected
2025-26

Projected
2026-27

Projected
2027-28

Grade TK 21 9 9 9

Grade K 16 7 9 9

Grade 1 11 11 7 9

Grade 2 13 15 11 7

Grade 3 13 4 15 11

Subtotal TK-3 74 46 51 45

Grade 4 18 6 4 15

Grade 5 17 13 6 4

Grade 6 11 6 13 6

Subtotal 4-6 46 25 23 25

Grade 7 2 2 6 13

Grade 8 4 0 2 6

Subtotal 7-8 6 2 8 19

Total Enrollment 126 73 82 89

Change from Prior School 
Year -53 9 7

Sources: CDE Dataquest and FCMAT’s MYFP.
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Unduplicated Pupil Percentage
The charter school’s UPP is used to determine a portion of its LCFF funding, specifically for supplemen-
tal and concentration grants. The UPP is the percentage of students identified as English learners, foster 
youth, or eligible for free or reduced-price meals. Each student is counted only once, even if they meet 
more than one of these criteria. The UPP for LCFF funding is calculated using a three-year rolling average 
of the ratio of unduplicated students to total enrollment.

The school’s UPP was at 64.75% in 2024-25. The school’s 2025-26 adopted budget MYFP projected the 
number of unduplicated pupils to increase by 18 students in 2025-26 to a total of 97, and a UPP of approx-
imately 64.7%. Following this, the number is expected to increase by 13 students in 2025-26 and remain 
steady in 2026-27, resulting in a UPP of around 64.7% each year.

FCMAT’s UPP projection for each of the projection years is assuming the same ratio of the school’s 2024-
25 unduplicated pupil count to total enrollment of 64.75% adjusted for rounding by whole student count, 
which is materially unchanged from the charter school’s projection for 2025-26, 2026-27, and 2027-28.

Average Daily Attendance
The total number of student attendance days in a school year is divided by the total number of instructional 
days to calculate ADA. Charter school LCFF apportionments are based on the current year’s second report-
ing period (P-2) ADA. P-2 ADA is calculated using student attendance from the first day of school through 
the last school month ending on or before April 15.

The charter school monitors and analyzes enrollment and ADA regularly and by reporting period (i.e., first, 
second and annual). For its 2025-26 adopted budget MYFP, the charter school used a 95% attendance 
ratio for its ADA projections. FCMAT reviewed the charter school’s enrollment and ADA ratio from 2024-25, 
comparing the October 2024 CALPADS student enrollment count to the P-2 ADA to determine the ADA-to-
enrollment ratios by grade span for grades TK-8. The school’s attendance rates by grade span range from 
86.3% to 95.8%. FCMAT applied the attendance rates by grade span to project ADA for the 2025-26 year 
and for the two subsequent years. 
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Table 3. Historical Data and FCMAT Projections of Enrollment and ADA by LCFF Grade Span, 2024-25 
— 2027-28

Actual 
2024-25

Projected 
2025-26

Projected 
2026-27

Projected 
2027-28

Grade TK (for LCFF TK Add-On)      

ADA 20.27 8.62 8.62 8.62

Enrollment 21 9 9 9

ADA-to-Enrollment Ratio 96.52% 95.78% 95.78% 95.78%

Grades TK-3

ADA 69.39 44.08 48.87 43.12

Enrollment 74 46 51 45

ADA-to-Enrollment Ratio 95.82% 95.83% 95.82% 95.82%

Grades 4-6

ADA 44.42 22.92 21.09 22.92

Enrollment 46 25 23 25

ADA-to-Enrollment Ratio 91.70% 91.68% 91.70% 91.68%

Grades 7-8

ADA 5.16 1.73 6.91 16.40

Enrollment 6 2 8 19

ADA-to-Enrollment Ratio 86.33% 86.50% 86.38% 86.32%

Sources: DataQuest, CDE Apportionment Funding Exhibits-Charter School ADA and FCMAT’s MYFP.

Note: Variances between DataQuest, Ed-Data and CDE may occur due to timing of certified reports, LEA audit adjustments and LCFF funding 
requirements.

Comparison of Charter School and FCMAT Projections
FCMAT’s enrollment projections were significantly lower than the charter school’s in each year, which led 
to similar differences in UPC and ADA. Table 4 highlights the differences between the charter school’s 
adopted budget projections and FCMAT’s projections.

. 
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Table 4. Comparison of Charter School and FCMAT MYFP Projections, 2025-26 through 2027-28

Charter School 2025-26 Adopted Budget MYFP 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28

Total Enrollment 150 170 170 

Difference from FCMAT 77 88 81 

Unduplicated Pupil Count 97 110 110 

Difference from FCMAT 50 57 52 

Total ADA 142.50 161.50 161.50 

Difference from FCMAT (does not include TK) 73.77 84.63 79.06 

Sources: Charter school’s 2025-26 adopted budget report and FCMAT’s MYFP. 

Note: Minor discrepancies in reported figures are the result of rounding applied during calculations.

Recommendations
The charter school should:

1.	 Continue to communicate its educational strengths to parents, guardians, students, and the 
community; continue to explore options to increase student enrollment.

2.	 Monitor and project enrollment, unduplicated pupil count (UPC) and ADA using reasonable 
projection methods adjusted for local factors.

3.	 Ensure that projected enrollment and associated budgeted LCFF revenue is reasonably 
attainable based on actual student enrollment.

4.	 Update projections at each financial reporting period to ensure the most recent data is 
included in its budget assumptions.

5.	 Ensure accurate identification and reporting of its UPC; retain documents for audits and to 
support eligibility determinations.

6.	 Continue to regularly analyze enrollment and ADA projections, compare projections to 
actual enrollment and attendance, and adjust budget and staffing as appropriate.

7.	 Implement strategies to maximize attendance and its UPC.
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Multiyear Financial Projection Assumptions
FCMAT’s MYFP used the charter school’s 2025-26 adopted budget as the baseline for its projections and 
included the impact of the state’s 2025-26 enacted budget. The study team reviewed school records, 
interviewed charter school and county office staff, and examined various financial documents to gather 
the necessary information for the MYFP. Assumptions were based on conservative economic factors and 
estimates, described by major revenue and expenditures categories in line with the state’s Standardized 
Account Code Structure (SACS) for resource and object.

The key planning factors FCMAT used to prepare the MYFP were based on the latest information available 
at the time, as shown in Table 5 below and further described in the following paragraphs. The assumptions 
were based on information and figures from the charter school and various statewide sources such as the 
DOF, CDE, SSC, and other commonly used resources. 

The charter school’s 2025-26 adopted budget MYFP incorporated some of the same projection fac-
tors used by FCMAT including cost-of-living adjustments (COLAs). However, FCMAT also used updated 
California Consumer Price Index (CPI) figures applied to materials, supplies, and services based on recent 
economic data. The best practice is to update budgets and MYFPs often, at least at each financial reporting 
period, using the most recent assumptions to produce the most accurate projections.

Table 5. FCMAT MYFP Budget Assumptions, 2025-26 through 2027-28

Description 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28

Statutory COLA (DOF) 2.30% 3.02% 3.42%

LCFF COLA 2.30% 3.02% 3.42%

State Categorical COLA 2.30% 3.02% 3.42%

California CPI 3.09% 2.82% 2.72%

California Lottery, Unrestricted per ADA $195.37 $190.00 $190.00

California Lottery, Restricted per ADA (Proposition 20) $88.22 $82.00 $82.00

Mandate Block Grant, charter schools (Grades K-8), per ADA $20.06 $20.52 $21.14

Interest Rate Trend for 10-Year Treasuries 4.50% 4.36% 4.40%

Certificated Staff Step-and-Column Increases 2.00% 2.00% 2.00%

Classified Staff Step-and-Column Increases 2.00% 2.00% 2.00%

Health & Welfare Benefits Percent Change 7.00% 7.00% 7.00%

State Unemployment Insurance Rate 0.05% 0.05% 0.05%

Workers’ Compensation Insurance Rate .75% .75% .75%

Charter school Indirect Cost Rate 6.20% 6.20% 6.20%

OASDI / Medicare 7.65% 7.65% 7.65%

Sources: FCMAT, DOF, CDE, SSC and the charter school. 
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Recommendations
The charter school should:

1.	 Continue to update budgets and MYFPs often and at each financial reporting period.

2.	 Use the most current information available and assumptions that align with industry 
standards to develop budgets and MYFPs.

Revenues
Projected revenue was based on validated funding from the CDE, grant letters, and an analysis of charter 
school estimates for any sources that could not be independently verified. Adjustments were made for 
any one-time or carryover funds (unspent funds from one year retained for spending in the next year) from 
previous years.

Local Control Funding Formula Sources
The LCFF is the primary funding source for charter schools and provides the following:

	• A base grant per pupil that varies by grade level.
	• A supplemental grant that provides an additional 20% of the base grant, multiplied 

by the charter school’s percentage of unduplicated pupils (as measured by the UPC).
	• A concentration grant that provides an additional 65% of the base grant, multiplied 

by the charter school’s percentage of unduplicated pupils exceeding 55% of total 
enrollment.

For charter schools that qualify for concentration grant funds, 15% must be used to increase the number of 
credentialed and/or classified staff who provide direct services to students.

The LCFF requires charter schools to increase or improve services for unduplicated pupils in proportion to 
the supplemental and concentration funds they receive relative to base funds. This requirement is known 
as the minimum proportionality percentage (MPP). If the increases and improvements in services do not 
meet the MPP requirement, any unused portion of the supplemental and concentration grant funds must be 
identified in the subsequent year’s LCAP and used to provide increased or improved services to undupli-
cated pupils.

Proposition 30, passed in 2012, temporarily increased state income tax rates on high-income taxpay-
ers. While the income tax increase was initially set to expire in 2018, it was extended through 2030 by 
Proposition 55. These revenues are deposited into the state’s Education Protection Account (EPA) and are 
a component of state aid for the LCFF entitlement. EPA revenues are received by all LEAs that receive a 
minimum of $200 per ADA in EPA revenues.

School districts and charter schools are encouraged to use the FCMAT LCFF calculator to estimate LCFF 
funding. FCMAT prepared an LCFF calculation for the charter school using the latest version of the calcu-
lator (version 26.2, updated August 1, 2025), which has the same funding rates used by the charter school 
for its LCFF revenue projections. The distinction between the charter school budget and FCMAT’s analysis 
is the student enrollment assumption. FCMAT used the actual enrollment of 73 students as of August 27, 
2025 as the basis for enrollment projections for the current and two subsequent years, while the charter 
school assumed enrollment of 150 in 2025-26, and 170 in 2026-27 and 2027-28, respectively, resulting in 
lower LCFF revenue projections as seen in Table 6.
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Table 6. FCMAT and Charter School LCFF Calculator Projections, 2025-26 through 2027-28

Description
2025-26 2026-27 2027-28

Charter School FCMAT Charter School FCMAT Charter School FCMAT

LCFF COLA 2.30% 2.30% 1.07% 3.02% 2.93% 3.42%

Enrollment 150 73 170 82 170 89

ADA 142.50 68.73 161.50 76.87 161.50 82.44

UPC 97 47 110 53 110 58

UPP (three-year average) 64.75% 64.62% 64.75% 64.62% 64.75% 64.75%

Total State Aid Entitlement $1,923,592 $931,611 $2,273,299 $1,068,945 $2,350,969 $1,175,028

Sources: Charter school assumptions and FCMAT LCFF calculator projections.

Recommendations
The charter school should:

1.	 Use the most recent LCFF calculator, enrollment, UPC and ADA estimates when preparing 
and revising LCFF revenue projections.

2.	 Ensure that projected LCFF revenue is reasonably attainable based on actual, current 
student enrollment.

Federal Revenue
FCMAT reviewed, verified, and adjusted federal funding amounts for the base year 2025-26 where possible 
and appropriate. These adjustments resulted in an overall variance compared to the charter school’s pro-
jections, with FCMAT decreasing federal revenues by a total of $21,129 as described below.

For 2025-26, FCMAT adjusted the federal funding allocations as follows:

	• Increased Title I entitlement by $7,063; increased Title II entitlement by $520; and reduced 
Title IV, Part A entitlement by $10,000 based on the CDE’s most recent allocations.

	• Reduced National School Lunch Program (NSLP) funding by $18,712.

To recognize federal grant entitlements as earned revenue, eligible expenditures must occur in the 
fiscal year. After FCMAT’s initial adjustments to federal entitlements based on CDE’s most recent allo-
cations, additional adjustments to budgeted federal revenue were made to match the charter school’s 
budgeted expenditures for each resource as illustrated in the table below. The charter school is eligi-
ble to receive the remaining entitlement balances totaling $65,494 once eligible expenses are identi-
fied. It is best practice to spend restricted revenue before unrestricted revenue when allowable.
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Table 7.  Federal Revenue Entitlement – FCMAT Adjustments

Funding Source
FCMAT Projected 2025-

26 Entitlement
Charter School Planned 

Expenditures

2025-26 
Entitlement 
Remaining

Title I (Resource 3010) $27,420 $19,600 $7,820

Title II (Resource 4035) $3,698 $2,124 $1,574

Title IV (Resource 4610) $121,428 $82,128 $39,300

Special Education (Resource 
3310) $16,800 $0 $16,800

Sources: CDE Exhibits 

Explore Academy participates in the School Breakfast and National School Lunch Programs, which oper-
ate on a monthly reimbursement basis for the number of meals served to students. The 2025-26 revenue 
projected by the charter school is based on a per-student amount of $269. FCMAT applied this factor to 
current and projected enrollment and adjusted accordingly in each fiscal year of the MYFP.

FCMAT requested but was not provided with the Los Angeles County Special Education Local Plan Area 
(SELPA) revenue allocations for Explore Academy to verify and adjust federal Special Education program 
funding in the base year. As a result, no adjustments were made in 2025-26 or the subsequent fiscal years, 
possibly overstating projected revenue.

The charter school was awarded a Title IV, Part C: Public Charter School Grant entitlement of $191,696 
in June 2022. At the time of interviews, staff indicated they were in the process of reclassifying 2024-25 
fiscal year planning and implementation expenditures to the grant for reimbursement. While the charter 
school’s adopted budget has planned grant expenditures of $121,428 in 2025-26, any prior year expendi-
tures subsequently charged to the grant will reduce any available remaining grant balance. Since FCMAT 
was not provided with the charter school’s 2024-25 unaudited actuals report, verification and adjustment to 
the remaining available grant balance for expenditures in 2025-26 was not possible. Thus, no adjustments 
were made.

An important caveat to consider for evaluating and projecting the charter school’s federal revenue is that at 
the time of FCMAT’s fieldwork, the charter school had not submitted its LCAP federal addendum to CDE’s 
federal addendum submission system, which is a condition of receiving federal funding. As a result, the 
charter school was not eligible to receive its 2024-25 federal Title I and Title II entitlements, also making it 
ineligible for Title IV, Part A funding in 2025-26. FCMAT is assuming that the charter school will submit its 
LCAP federal addendum on or before March 31, 2026, to become eligible for receiving funding in 2025-26, 
2026-27, and 2027-28, as the charter school is now aware of the requirement.

Caution should be exercised when budgeting federal revenues due to uncertainty surrounding the federal 
budget and changes in enrollment. FCMAT assumed no COLAs and reduced funding levels for all programs 
in 2026-27 and 2027-28 as a result of reduced enrollment in 2025-26.

The best practice is to regularly update the charter school’s revenue estimates as entitlement allocations 
and grant amounts are finalized, ensuring that budgeted revenues align with the most recent funding allo-
cation schedules. Carryover or unearned revenues from prior years should not be included in the current 
year budget until the prior year unaudited actuals are completed and should be eliminated from the subse-
quent years of the MYFP. Including estimates of carryover or unearned revenues before those amounts are 
known may result in overbudgeting and overspending.
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Recommendations
The charter school should:

1.	 Continue to update revenue budgets throughout the year as entitlements and grant 
amounts become known, ensuring budgets match award letters and allocations provided 
by the CDE, SELPA, and other grantor agencies.

2.	 Estimate federal revenues conservatively, considering historical funding levels and 
enrollment changes.

3.	 Submit the LCAP federal addendum to CDE’s LCAP federal addendum submission system 
by the deadline of March 31, 2026.

4.	 Develop and implement plans to fully expend grant monies in the fiscal year received.

Other State Revenue
FCMAT confirmed other state revenue amounts for 2025-26 using available schedules from the CDE and 
grant award letters, resulting in a net increase of $7,264 in state revenues for 2025-26.

For 2025-26, FCMAT added $37,247 of one-time funding for the new Student Support and Professional 
Development Discretionary Block Grant included in the 2025-26 State Budget Act. Other state revenues 
were adjusted in the current and/or subsequent fiscal years to account for changes related to enrollment 
and ADA (Child Nutrition, Expanded Learning Opportunities Program, Lottery, Mandate Funding, and 
Mental Health Services). In addition, FCMAT removed SELPA pass-through payments of $123,555 from 
Other State Revenue where the charter school had budgeted it and instead included the revenue in Other 
Local Revenue in alignment with California School Accounting Manual (CSAM) procedures.

Arts and Music in Schools 
The state annually determines total Arts and Music in Schools (AMS) funding with the Governor’s May 
Revision. For 2025-26, the appropriation is approximately $1.04 billion. Of this amount, 70% is allocated 
based on each LEA’s share of statewide enrollment, and 30% is distributed according to the prior year 
enrollment of economically disadvantaged pupils. Funding allocations are certified with the second 
principal apportionment in June. FCMAT increased the charter school’s 2025-26 AMS allocation by 
$3,098 based on CDE’s advanced principal apportionment exhibit, and conservatively projected flat 
revenue for subsequent years of the MYFP in alignment with enrollment projections.

Child Nutrition
Explore Academy receives monthly supplemental state meal reimbursements from CDE based on the 
number of breakfast and lunch meals served to students. The 2025-26 revenue projected by the charter 
school is based on a per student amount of $25. FCMAT applied this factor to current and projected enroll-
ment and made an adjustment of -$1,805 in the base year.

Expanded Learning Opportunities Program
Since the 2021-22 fiscal year, the Expanded Learning Opportunities Program (ELOP) has provided LEAs 
with funding to offer after-school and summer enrichment programs for students in TK through grade six. 
According to the CDE, “expanded learning” refers to before school, after school, summer, or intersession 

Fiscal Crisis and Management Assistance Team	 Orange County Department of Education	 13

Findings and Recommendations	 Multiyear Financial Projection Assumptions

122



programs that address students’ academic, social, emotional, and physical needs and interests through 
hands-on, engaging experiences. 

Funds are apportioned to LEAs based on prior year P-2 ADA for TK/K-6 ADA and prior year TK/K-12 UPP. 
FCMAT increased 2025-26 base year funding by $86,411 based on CDE’s advance principal apportionment.

Lottery Funding
The state initially allocates lottery funds on a quarterly basis using the prior year’s annual ADA, adjusted by 
a statewide absence factor of 1.04446, and then adjusts the amounts in the subsequent year once the char-
ter school’s final annual ADA is available. FCMAT projected lottery revenues for 2025-26 and subsequent 
years based on its annual ADA projections, with a per-ADA rate of $190 for unrestricted lottery and $82 
for restricted instructional materials lottery funds. This resulted in no necessary adjustment to the charter 
school’s 2025-26 projected lottery funds.

Mandate Funding
The state allocates Mandate Block Grant funds using a per-ADA amount, adjusted by the COLA in subse-
quent years, based on the prior year’s P-2 ADA by grade level. The charter school’s projected 2025-26 allo-
cation was calculated correctly; therefore, FCMAT made no adjustment for 2025-26. The mandate funding 
projections in the MYFP are based on FCMAT’s P-2 ADA projections and adjusted accordingly.

The Mandate Block Grant provides LEAs with funds to support the costs of various mandated programs and 
activities identified in Government Code (GC) 17581.6(f). Charter schools can choose to receive this funding 
or submit a reimbursement claim with the State Controller’s Office. To receive Mandate Block Grant fund-
ing, charter schools must file an application each year with the CDE. FCMAT was unable to determine if the 
charter school applied for Mandate Block Grant funding by August 31, 2025, the deadline for the 2025-26 
funding cycle. If the charter school did not apply for the funding, an adjustment will be necessary to reduce 
2025-26 funding by $2,453.

Mental Health Services Funding
Before 2023-24, the state allocated funding for mental health services to SELPAs based on their members’ 
funded ADA. Starting in 2023-24, the state began apportioning these funds directly to LEAs based on cur-
rent year P-2 ADA through the principal apportionment.

FCMAT adjusted the base year to include state mental health services funding of $5,868. The 2025-26 
advance principal apportionment exhibit allocates $10,097 using prior year P-2 ADA as the base for the 
advance apportionment; however, since the program is funded on current year ADA, FCMAT calculated the 
projected final allocation using the current year projected P-2 ADA of 68.73. Subsequent years’ allocations 
in the MYFP are based on its P-2 ADA projections and adjusted by COLA. 

Student Support and Professional Development Discretionary Block Grant
The state’s 2025-26 enacted budget established the Student Support and Professional Development 
Discretionary Block Grant, which provides one-time discretionary funding to support teacher profes-
sional development in English language arts, English language development, literacy, and mathemat-
ics; teacher recruitment and retention; and career pathways and dual enrollment programs. 

Funding is allocated based on each LEA’s TK-12 ADA as of the 2024-25 P-2, estimated at $315 per ADA. 
According to the CDE August 2025 schedule, the charter school’s allocation is $37,247. Funds are avail-
able through June 30, 2029, with a final expenditure report due to the CDE by September 30, 2029.
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Recommendations
The charter school should:

1.	 Update revenue budgets throughout the year as entitlements and grant amounts become 
known, ensuring budgets match award letters and allocations provided by the CDE and 
other grantor agencies.

2.	 Ensure other state revenue projections are developed based on the charter school’s 
enrollment and ADA projections as appropriate.

Other Local Revenue
The charter school receives local revenues from a variety of sources, including interest earnings, donations, 
SELPA pass-through payments, and other miscellaneous sources. In interviews, charter school staff indi-
cated that interest and donations are budgeted in local revenue, and that for 2025-26 interest income was 
not included as the charter school does not have significant cash reserves on hand to generate interest 
income. Because donation revenues often cannot be guaranteed from year to year, budgets and MYFPs for 
donations should be conservative and updated throughout the year based on actual amounts received to 
date. FCMAT decreased the unrestricted local revenue budget by $26,000 since at the time of fieldwork, 
no donations had been received.

As was the case with federal revenue, FCMAT requested but was not provided with Los Angeles County 
SELPA revenue allocations for Explore Academy to verify and adjust state Special Education program 
funding in the base year. As a result, no adjustments were made in 2025-26 or the subsequent fiscal years, 
possibly overstating projected revenue. FCMAT included SELPA pass-through payments using the charter 
school’s projections in Other Local Revenue instead of Other State Revenue as the charter school had bud-
geted, resulting in an increase in restricted Other Local Revenue of $123,555.

These adjustments result in a net increase in Other Local Revenue of $97,555.

Recommendation
The charter school should:

1.	 Ensure local revenues are budgeted conservatively and adjusted as needed to account for 
actual amounts received.

Expenditures
FCMAT’s MYFP assumes that the charter school's ongoing costs expensed in its 2024-25 check register 
and general ledger will continue unless adjusted as noted below.

Salaries
The charter school did not provide position control and vacancy reports, so FCMAT was unable to recon-
cile position control with payroll or budget. The charter school authorizer, OCDE, provided a partial gen-
eral ledger report that listed names of employees and a total amount paid to each employee. However, 
they are not the same employees that are now employed with the charter school. The charter school did 
provide FCMAT with a spreadsheet of assumptions used for the 2025-26 adopted budget. Based on the 
charter school’s assumptions used for its adopted budget, the average cost of a certificated teacher was 
Fiscal Crisis and Management Assistance Team	 Orange County Department of Education	 15

Findings and Recommendations	 Multiyear Financial Projection Assumptions

124



$73,772. However, in reviewing the 2025-26 salary schedule, the average cost of a teacher is actually 
$75,776. During fieldwork, the OCDE provided additional documents to aid in this study. Within the board 
packets provided were employee contracts for review and approval. FCMAT used the salary that was on 
each employment contract. If a contract was not supplied, the average cost was rounded up to the next 
salary step, which is step 9. Additionally, in reviewing board documents, assumptions for classified staff and 
administrative staff are based on employee contracts provided by OCDE board packets, as discussed in 
fieldwork interviews and website information. 

Certificated Salaries
Adjustments were made to decrease certificated salaries by $34,519 in the 2025-26 budget year based on 
employee salary contracts, fieldwork interviews and staff information on the charter school website. This 
represents one administrator, seven teachers and one special education teacher/coordinator vacancy per 
an EDJOIN posting as of 9/5/25. A $120,000 projected salary for pupil support was projected in the 2025-
26 budget; however, there is no documentation to validate this expense or position, so this assumption 
was removed from the projection. Certificated salaries were increased by 2% each year, based on FCMAT’s 
analysis of certificated employee step and column data provided by the charter school, in each subsequent 
year of the projection. This was a reduction from the 3.0% used in the charter school’s budget. 

Classified Salaries
FCMAT decreased classified salaries by $49,131 in 2025-26, based on employee salary contracts for the 
2025-26 school year as reviewed in board agenda packets provided by OCDE, staffing discussions during 
fieldwork interviews, and vacancies advertised on EDJOIN. This represents one full-time office manager 
vacancy, one full-time campus monitor/after-school support, one full-time instructional aide and three 
part-time paraprofessionals. As of the date of this report, FCMAT was not provided with a classified salary 
schedule. Therefore, FCMAT built an assumption for a classified salary schedule based on what the char-
ter school is offering in its EDJOIN post for the office manager vacancy and increased each year by 2.00% 
for each step in each subsequent year of the projection, consistent with the certificated salary schedule. A 
2% increase assumption was also used for one full-time instructional aide and three part-time paraprofes-
sional employees whose contract is based on an hourly rate. FCMAT assumed 245 days of work for full-
time hourly employees (as detailed on page 52 of the employee handbook). Part-time employees’ contract 
had no start date, nor is it detailed in the employee handbook. Therefore, FCMAT assumed, based on the 
teacher contract start date of August 1, that part-time employees also returned to work on August 1, 2025, 
which would equate to 192 days of work. 

Benefits
FCMAT reduced the budget for employee benefits by $65,654 in 2025-26. 

The following are the assumptions used for employee benefits:
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Table 8. Health and welfare change assumptions, 2025-26 through 2027-28

Description 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28

Health & Welfare Benefits Percent Change 7.00% 7.00% 7.00%

State Unemployment Insurance Rate 0.05% 0.05% 0.05%

Workers’ Compensation Insurance Rate .75% .75% .75%

OASDI/Medicare 7.65% 7.65% 7.65%

Sources: FCMAT, SSC and the charter school. 

Statutory benefits were adjusted in the subsequent years in proportion to increases or decreases in 
adjusted certificated and classified salaries. Budgeted health and welfare benefits were decreased by 
$10,000 in 2025-26 based on the assumption provided with the charter school’s MYFP in proportion to 
budgeted full-time salaries. FCMAT used the charter school rate increase of 7% based on the full-time 
equivalent (FTE) staff count in proportion to FTE salaries for the subsequent years of the MYFP.

Books and Supplies
Since 2024-25 was the first year of charter school operations with students, staff stated in fieldwork inter-
views that they had identified one-time expenditures used to open school and did not include the one-
time expenditures in the 2025-26 adopted budget. FCMAT also reviewed the 2024-25 books and supplies 
expenditures from prior year for reasonableness and reduced them by $10,631. The charter school’s 2025-
26 adopted budget did not include the consumer price index (CPI) inflation factor, which FCMAT included in 
2025-26 and subsequent years. 

Services and Other Operating Expenditures
The charter school provided contracts to FCMAT; however, many were not signed. FCMAT requested 
signed contracts from the charter school for verification but as of the date of this report, did not receive 
them. However, they are included in the MYFP assumptions as they were verified through FCMAT’s analysis 
of the charter school’s 2024-25 general ledger and the board minutes for contract approvals provided by 
the charter school’s authorizer. Lastly, as part of the assumptions, the charter school’s back-office pro-
vider supplied information on contracts that would or would not continue and that were considered in the 
assumptions. Additionally, several contracts had multiyear commitments that are reflected in the MYFP. 
FCMAT increased the charter school’s budgeted 2025-26 expenses by $84,587. These adjustments, plus 
annual increases based on the CPI inflation factor, which was not in the original budget, form the basis of 
the second and third years of the projection. 

Capital Outlay 
FCMAT reviewed capital outlay budgets for reasonableness using 2024-25 actual expenditures. No capital 
outlay expenditures were incurred in 2024-25, and none were budgeted for 2025-26. FCMAT assumes no 
capital outlay expenditure for the current and subsequent years of its projection, as interviews indicate that 
the charter school has no formal capital outlay plan.
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Other Outgo/Indirect Costs
FCMAT applied charges for indirect costs at the maximum allowable rate for each restricted program in the 
base year and subsequent years to ensure proper program cost accounting, even when this resulted in a 
contribution to a program’s resource from the unrestricted general fund. Indirect costs were based on the 
CDE’s approved rate for charter schools in their first year of operation, which is 6.20%, and were kept the 
same in the two subsequent years. Indirect costs were increased by $29,157 in the current budget year.

Debt Service
On May 23, 2024, the charter school entered into a four-year loan agreement with H.J. Simms for 
$750,000. Expenditures of $100,000 for this loan were added to the budget for debt service as the char-
ter school’s MYFP only included interest payments and not principal payments to H.J. Simms. This liability 
terminates upon the final payment in 2028-29 and has been updated in the current fiscal year and two 
subsequent fiscal years. Additionally, on October 1, 2024, the charter school entered into a three-year loan 
agreement with the California School Finance Authority (CSFA) for $250,000. The debt payment for this 
loan was not included in the budget and increased debt service by $125,000 in the current and two sub-
sequent years. The term of this loan coincides with the charter school’s term (the last year of the current 
charter term, July 30, 2027).

Contributions 
When revenues in restricted programs are insufficient to support program expenditures, a contribution from 
the unrestricted general fund is required. Restricted programs should be self-supporting except for special 
education, for which state and federal funding is typically insufficient, and any restricted program the char-
ter school has made a deliberate decision to support with unrestricted general funds. 

The charter school’s 2025-26 budget projects a contribution of $23,575 to balance the restricted resources 
which, for this charter school, is a combination of special education, restricted lottery, Title I, II, IV, 
expanded learning opportunities program, and Proposition 28 funding. FCMAT increased projected expen-
ditures in 2025-26 to align with expenditures identified in its analysis of the charter school’s general ledger 
and board-approved documents provided by the charter school’s authorizer, which increased the contri-
bution to $261,954 and now includes indirect costs. The contribution is comprised of special education 
equal to $182,963 and child nutrition costs (which use resource 5310) equal to $78,991. The contribution is 
projected to increase to $267,428 in 2026-27 and to $278,197 in 2027-28 due to CPI.

Because of increasing costs year over year, the charter school should reduce expenditures in its restricted 
resources in 2026-27 and 2027-28 to remain within the projected revenue estimates. All programs that 
require a contribution from the unrestricted general fund need to be reviewed to determine whether they 
can be made self-sustaining. Additionally, the charter school can review other restricted program allowable 
costs to see if any unrestricted expenditures can move to restricted funding if allowable per each grant. 
FCMAT found no evidence that the charter school monitors contributions to restricted programs to deter-
mine if expenditures can be reduced to eliminate contributions from the unrestricted general fund.

The table below shows contributions from the charter school's unrestricted general fund to its restricted 
resources as projected in FCMAT’s MYFP.
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Table 9. Unrestricted Contributions to Restricted Resources, 2025-26 through 2027-28

Unrestricted Resources 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28

Unrestricted 0000 ($261,954) ($267,428) ($278,197)

Total Unrestricted ($261,954) ($267,428) ($278,197)

Restricted Resources

Title I, Part A 3010                   

Child Nutrition 5310 $78,991 $78,399 $81,657

Special Education 6500   $182,963   $189,029   $196,540

Total Restricted $261,954 $267,428 $278,197

Balance       

Source: FCMAT

Rounding used in calculations.

Recommendations
The charter school should:

1.	 Review restricted programs and ensure they are self-sustaining or that adequate funds are 
available to support them.

2.	 Use the MYFP to identify programs that may require a contribution from the unrestricted 
general fund in subsequent years, and act as needed to ensure programs are 
self-sustaining.
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Multiyear Financial Projection Analysis
The primary purpose of an MYFP is to evaluate a charter school’s long-term financial sustainability. The 
MYFP uses current budget assumptions and projects revenues and expenditures over several fiscal years 
to determine whether the charter school can achieve and sustain a balanced budget and maintain an ade-
quate reserve for economic uncertainties for the current and two subsequent fiscal years.

FCMAT analyzed all general fund revenue sources and expenditures and categorized them by resource. 
The unrestricted general fund summary below indicates that, based on current assumptions, without reve-
nue increases and/or expenditure reductions, the charter school will deficit spend $1,102,975 in 2025-26, 
$999,487 in 2026-27, and $888,553 in 2027-28, and will not meet its required reserve for economic uncer-
tainties in any of the three years of the projection. 

Unrestricted General Fund
The charter school’s general fund budget is a combination of unrestricted general purpose dollars and 
restricted grants and categorical funding. However, when analyzing the charter school’s budget, much 
attention is focused on the unrestricted budget, in particular deficit spending. The unrestricted general 
fund summary below shows FCMAT’s analysis of the charter school’s unrestricted resources.

Table 10: Unrestricted General Fund Summary, 2025-26 through 2027-28
Unrestricted General Fund Summary

Description Object Code

Adjusted 
Base Year 
2025-26

Year 2 
 2026-27

Year 3  
2027-28

A. Revenues

  LCFF Sources 8010-8099 $931,611 $1,068,945 $1,175,028

  Federal Revenue 8100-8299 -

  Other State Revenues 8300-8599 $33,575 $36,276 $39,029

  Other Local Revenues 8600-8799

  Total, Revenue $965,186 $1,105,221 $1,214,057

B. Expenditures

  Certificated Salaries 1000-1999 $637,115 $649,857 $662,854

  Classified Salaries 2000-2999 $75,289 $76,795 $78,331

  Employee Benefits 3000-3999 $99,868 $104,365 $109,128

  Books and Supplies 4000-4999 $93,070 $95,695 $98,297

  Services and Other Operating Expenditures 5000-5999 $630,022 $647,789 $665,408

  Capital Outlay 6000-6999

  Other Outgo (excluding Transfers of Indirect 
Costs)

7100-7299,  
7400-7499 $300,000 $290,000 $238,333

  Other Outgo - Transfers of Indirect Costs 7300-7399 ($29,157) ($27,220) ($27,938)

  Total, Expenditures $1,806,207 $1,837,281 $1,824,413
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Description Object Code

Adjusted 
Base Year 
2025-26

Year 2 
 2026-27

Year 3  
2027-28

C. Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues over 
Expenditures  
before Other Financing Sources and Uses

($841,021) ($732,059) ($610,356)

D. Other Financing Sources/Uses

  Interfund Transfers

    Transfers In 8900-8929

    Transfers Out 7600-7629

  Other Sources/Uses

    Sources 8930-8979

    Uses 7630-7699

  Contributions 8980-8999 ($261,954) ($267,428) ($278,197)

  Total, Other Financing Sources/Uses ($261,954) ($267,428) ($278,197)

E. Net Increase (Decrease) in Fund Balance ($1,102,975) ($999,487) ($888,553)

F. Fund Balance, Reserves

  Beginning Fund Balance ($449,658) ($1,552,633) ($2,552,120)

    As of July 1 - Unaudited 9791

    Audit Adjustments 9793

    As of July 1- Audited

    Other Restatements 9795

    Adjusted Beginning Balance ($449,658) ($1,552,633) ($2,552,120)

  Ending Balance/Net Position, June 30 ($1,552,633) ($2,552,120) ($3,440,673)

  Components of Ending Fund Balance

      Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 9789

      Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount 9790

Rounding used in calculations.

Sources: FCMAT, OCDE and charter school. 

Restricted General Fund
The charter school did not provide spending plans for its restricted dollars, so FCMAT assumed for spe-
cial education expenditures the funds would be spent on a special education position vacancy, as well as 
books and supplies and contracted services for the balance that aligns with prior year expenditures. For 
child nutrition, FCMAT moved all child nutrition related expenditures to restricted resource 5310. For all 
other restricted programs, FCMAT reviewed expenses from 2024-25 and projected expenditures where 
possible with any remaining unallocated funds, increasing the unrestricted ending fund balance or reducing 
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revenues for those programs subject to unearned revenues. (See Table 7 for federal revenue available to 
the charter).

The following table summarizes FCMAT’s projections for the charter school's restricted resources.

Table 11: Restricted General Fund Summary, 2025-26 through 2027-28

Restricted General Fund Summary

Description Object Code

Adjusted 
Base Year 
2025-26

Year 2 
 2026-27

Year 3  
2027-28

A. Revenues

  LCFF Sources 8010-8099

  Federal Revenue 8100-8299 $123,489 $128,226 $129,984

  Other State Revenues 8300-8599 $285,866 $164,162 $169,662

  Other Local Revenues 8600-8799 $123,555 $123,555 $123,555

  Total, Revenue $532,910 $415,943 $423,202

B. Expenditures

  Certificated Salaries 1000-1999 $74,419 75,907 $77,426

  Classified Salaries 2000-2999 $102,560 $104,611 $106,703

  Employee Benefits 3000-3999 $22,387 $23,335 $24,336

  Books and Supplies 4000-4999 $93,909 $97,259 $100,299

  Services and Other Operating Expenditures 5000-5999 $228,406 $235,120 $242,346

  Capital Outlay 6000-6999

  Other Outgo (excluding Transfers of Indirect Costs) 7100-7299, 
7400-7499

  Other Outgo - Transfers of Indirect Costs 7300-7399 $29,157 $27,220 $27,938

  Total, Expenditures $550,838 $563,452 $579,048

C. Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues over Expenditures before 
Other Financing Sources and Uses ($17,928) ($47,509) ($155,846)

D. Other Financing Sources/Uses

  Interfund Transfers

    Transfers In 8900-8929

    Transfers Out 7600-7629

  Other Sources/Uses

    Sources 8930-8979

    Uses 7630-7699

  Contributions 8980-8999 $261,954 $267,428 $278,197
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Description Object Code

Adjusted 
Base Year 
2025-26

Year 2 
 2026-27

Year 3  
2027-28

  Total, Other Financing Sources/Uses $261,954 $267,428 $278,197

E. Net Increase (Decrease) in Fund Balance $244,026 $119,918 $122,350

F. Fund Balance, Reserves

  Beginning Fund Balance

    As of July 1 - Unaudited 9791 $244,026 $363,944

    Audit Adjustments 9793

    As of July 1- Audited

    Other Restatements 9795

    Adjusted Beginning Balance

  Ending Balance/Net Position, June 30 $244,026 $363,944 $486,295

  Components of Ending Fund Balance 

    Nonspendable 9710-9719

    Restricted 9740 $244,026 3$63,945 $486,295

Rounding used in calculations.

Sources: FCMAT, OCDE and charter school and the charter school. 

Combined General Fund
The combined general fund summary below shows FCMAT’s analysis of all the charter school's unrestricted 
and restricted general fund sources. FCMAT projects that the charter school will neither be able to meet 
the minimum reserve requirement nor maintain a positive unrestricted ending fund balance in the current 
and subsequent years of the projection.

Table 12: Combined General Fund Summary, 2025-26 through 2027-28

Combined General Fund Summary

Description Object Code

Adjusted 
Base Year 
2025-26

Year 2 
 2026-27

Year 3  
2027-28

A. Revenues

  LCFF Sources 8010-8099 $931,611 $1,068,945 $1,175,028

  Federal Revenue 8100-8299 $123,489 $128,226 $129,985

  Other State Revenues 8300-8599 $319,441 $200,438 $208,691

  Other Local Revenues 8600-8799 $123,555 $123,555 $123,555

  Total, Revenue $1,498,096 $1,521,164 $1,637,259

B. Expenditures

  Certificated Salaries 1000-1999 $711,534 $725,765 $740,280
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Description Object Code

Adjusted 
Base Year 
2025-26

Year 2 
 2026-27

Year 3  
2027-28

  Classified Salaries 2000-2999 $177,849 $181,406 $185,034

  Employee Benefits 3000-3999 $122,255 $127,700 $133,464

  Books and Supplies 4000-4999 $186,979 $192,954 $198,596

  Services and Other Operating Expenditures 5000-5999 $858,428 $882,908 $907,754

  Capital Outlay 6000-6999

  Other Outgo (excluding Transfers of Indirect 
Costs)

7100-7299, 
7400-7499 $300,000 $290,000 $238,333

  Other Outgo - Transfers of Indirect Costs 7300-7399

  Total, Expenditures $2,357,045 $2,400,733 $2,403,461

C. Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues over 
Expenditures before Other Financing Sources 
and Uses

($858,949) ($879,569) ($766,203)

D. Other Financing Sources/Uses

  Interfund Transfers

    Transfers In 8900-8929

    Transfers Out 7600-7629

  Other Sources/Uses

    Sources 8930-8979

    Uses 7630-7699

  Contributions 8980-8999

  Total, Other Financing Sources/Uses

E. Net Increase (Decrease) in Fund Balance ($858,949) ($879,569) ($766,203)

F. Fund Balance, Reserves

  Beginning Fund Balance ($449,658) ($,308,607) ($2,188,176)

    As of July 1 - Unaudited 9791

    Audit Adjustments 9793

    As of July 1- Audited

    Other Restatements 9795

    Adjusted Beginning Balance

  Ending Balance/Net Position, June 30 ($1,308,607) ($2,188,176) ($2,954,378)

  Components of Ending Fund Balance 

    Nonspendable 9710-9719

    Restricted 9740
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Description Object Code

Adjusted 
Base Year 
2025-26

Year 2 
 2026-27

Year 3  
2027-28

    Unassigned/Unappropriated ($1,552,633) ($2,552,120) ($3,440,673)

      Reserve for Economic Uncertainties 9789

      Unassigned/Unappropriated Amount 9790

Rounding used in calculations.

Sources: FCMAT, OCDE and charter school. 

Recommendations
The charter school should:

1.	 Create an updated and detailed fiscal recovery plan as soon as possible, identifying by 
major object what specific reductions will be applied in what dollar amount, including a 
timeline for implementation, to eliminate the structural deficit and reach a minimum 5% 
reserve requirement.

2.	 Develop and adopt a budget and MYFP that eliminate deficit spending and meet reserve 
requirements in the budget and projection years to prevent fiscal insolvency.

3.	 Review available account balances before charging expenses, and do not charge expenses 
in excess of budget.

4.	 Review all budgeted expenditures and remove or reduce all one-time or nonessential 
expenditures.

5.	 Ensure that restricted funds are allocated correctly to all qualifying expenditures before 
expending unrestricted dollars.

Cash Management
A prudent level of budgetary reserves should be maintained for economic uncertainties and is needed to 
manage cash flow and help protect a charter school from unforeseen revenue shortfalls, unexpected costs, 
and economic uncertainties. Budgetary reserves also help a charter school save for large purchases and 
reduce the cost of borrowing money. 

No required minimum reserve level was established in the charter school’s memorandum of understanding 
(MOU) with OCDE. Explore Academy should, at a minimum, establish budgetary reserves based on aver-
age daily attendance (ADA) (5 CCR Section 15450). Information on budgetary reserves can be found in the 
Criteria and Standards for Fiscal Solvency on the CDE website at https://www.cde.ca.gov/fg/fi/ss/. Below 
are the required budgetary reserve levels for school districts:

	• the greater of 5% or $88,000 for districts with 0-300 ADA

	•  the greater of 4% or $88,000 for districts with 301-1,000 ADA 

	• 3% for districts with 1,001 to 30,000 ADA 

	• 2% for districts with 30,001 to 250,000 ADA 

	• 1% for districts with 250,001 and over ADA
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The minimum recommended reserve required for a charter school with 0-300 ADA is 5% of general fund 
expenses and transfers out, which for Explore is $117,852. FCMAT’s MYFP for 2025-26 and the two subse-
quent years reflects a ($1,308,607) ending fund balance in 2025-26. To reach its 5% minimum reserve, the 
charter school must make $1,426,459 in reductions. Additionally, as is mentioned later in the Expenditure 
Reductions and Spending Controls sections of this report, appropriate controls need to be implemented 
and enforced. During interviews, staff shared that there are no purchasing procedures and the charter 
school debit card can be used at any time. This practice has a negative effect on cash flow. The char-
ter school needs to maintain adequate cash balances in the general fund to cover monthly operating 
expenses. The charter school should implement immediate expenditure reductions to avoid running out of 
cash.

The county office’s notice of concern letter for 2024-25 second interim stated that the cash flow projec-
tions received from the charter school with its financial reports showed negative cash balance in February, 
with less than one day of cash on hand at the end of March and less than four days at the end of April. The 
county office required the charter school to submit a detailed fiscal stabilization plan identifying the steps it 
would take to ensure fiscal solvency, including how it would repay its “significant debt” as discussed in the 
debt services section of this report. OCDE also required the charter school to do a third interim report and 
cash flow. 

The charter school responded and provided a fiscal stabilization plan. The plan relies on collaborating with 
its back-office providers to address financial concerns through strategic adjustments in enrollment, expen-
diture, revenue enhancements and debt management. Explore Academy stated in the plan that it “reduced 
enrollment projections, revenue enhancements were given,” however, the projected ending fund balance 
remained negative. The charter school’s third interim and fiscal stabilization plan projected positive cash; 
however, the MYFP still showed an unrestricted net position of ($338,931), which didn’t reflect any effort to 
ensure a positive ending fund balance.

The purpose of a cash flow projection is to project the timing of receipts and expenses so that an organi-
zation can understand its cash flow needs. The cash flow projection shows the charter school’s liquidity 
and ability to meet its current payroll and other financial obligations. It is imperative for the charter school 
to monitor its cash regularly and complete monthly cash flow projections for the budget year and, at a 
minimum, one subsequent fiscal year, to ensure that it can meet its financial obligations. Cash is critical for 
operations; without sufficient cash, the charter school is effectively bankrupt.

Recommendation
The charter school should:

1.	 Monitor current year and subsequent year cash flow at least monthly and prepare accurate 
cash flow projections that extend at least 18 months into the future. 

Indirect Costs and Administrative Costs
All programs have general management costs, commonly known as indirect costs; these typically include 
administrative activities such as accounting, budgeting, payroll preparation, personnel services, purchas-
ing, and central data processing. An indirect cost rate gives charter schools an efficient and standard way 
to recover some general management costs from individual programs. The rates that can be charged 
to each program are established by the CDE for all LEAs in California. A charter school may claim up to 
its approved indirect cost rate unless a specific authority (e.g., legislation or regulation) limits the rate. 
Charging each program the maximum allowable rate allows a charter school to provide equitable indirect 
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cost charges across the organization, ensures all general management costs are adequately supported by 
the various programs, and allows the charter to understand the true cost of each program.

In reviewing the charter’s MYFP for 2025-26 as well as prior year interim reports, it did not charge indirect 
costs to any programs. This causes a significant reduction in reimbursed expenses on behalf of the charter, 
and it understates the operating costs of the restricted programs. The charter could have collected approx-
imately $29,000 in indirect costs for the unrestricted general fund (some of this amount would have been 
offset by additional contributions to restricted programs).

Recommendation
The charter school should:

1.	 Charge each restricted resource and fund the full allowable indirect cost rate, even if this 
results in a contribution from the unrestricted general fund.

Expenditure Reductions

Staffing Formulas
The charter school has not established staffing formulas for administrative, certificated, or classified posi-
tions or set maximum class size limits. Establishing staffing ratios enables the charter school to align staff-
ing with enrollment. It also allows administration to anticipate when new positions will be added and when 
an existing position will not be replaced. With the charter’s current enrollment, it cannot afford nor can it 
sustain its staffing for the current and two subsequent years. 

Recommendation
The charter school should:

1.	 Create and adopt staffing ratios for administrative, certificated and classified positions and 
adjust staffing as appropriate in alignment with enrollment and its developed staffing ratios.

Spending Controls 
The charter school must make expenditure reductions to maintain fiscal solvency. The charter school has a 
fiscal policies and procedures manual; however, in interviews during fieldwork and in reviewing audio from 
board meetings, expenditures often exceed budgets or occur without a budget. The charter school debit 
card is used rather than any purchase order system, putting intense strain on cash flow and, as was shared 
in fieldwork interviews, has resulted in checks being returned when funds are insufficient to cover the 
expense. To control expenditures and ensure that the charter school does not exceed the board-approved 
budgets, proper purchasing procedures need to be created and enforced. Administration and staff should 
not be allowed to make purchases without following a purchasing procedure, and credit card use policies 
must be enforced. It would benefit the charter school to work with its back-office provider to develop a pur-
chase order system for all expenditures, prohibit the processing of a purchase when the budget is insuffi-
cient to support the expenditure, and enforce limited use of credit cards. 
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Recommendation
The charter school should:

1.	 Create a purchase order system for all expenditures and prohibit the processing of 
purchases when the budget is insufficient.

Restricted Funds
The charter school needs to ensure that all restricted funds are allocated properly to all allowable expendi-
tures and aligned with their respective plans before it expends unrestricted dollars. Restricted funds should 
always be spent in accordance with their respective program or funding guidelines. The charter school 
needs to file its LCAP federal addendum to receive its federal dollars; otherwise it will forfeit $31,118 in 
2025-26. Ensuring that all qualifying expenditures are coded to the correct restricted programs can free up 
unrestricted dollars that might otherwise have been used for a restricted purpose. 

Recommendations
The charter school should:

1.	 Annually submit the LCAP federal addendum by the deadline to receive federal dollars.

2.	 Review unrestricted expenditures to see if allowable expenditures can utilize restricted 
dollars to relieve the unrestricted budget. 
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Business Services Operational Processes and 
Procedures

Budget Development
Budget development is a core responsibility of a charter school’s governing board and leadership team. 
During this process, revenue and expenditure estimates are made based on student enrollment, ADA, 
projected program and operational costs, and anticipated state and federal funding. Staffing needs are 
reviewed, position control is updated, and resources are aligned with the positions and their respective 
duties. Budget development is guided by the charter school’s Local Control and Accountability Plan (LCAP), 
which outlines student achievement goals and the strategic use of resources to meet those objectives. 
Budget development often begins as early as January of the preceding fiscal year. It is key to begin plan-
ning early to pull together, discuss and agree on all the projections and assumptions necessary to build 
the charter school’s annual budget. Using a detailed budget development calendar is an effective way to 
inform board members and staff of their statutory and fiduciary responsibilities. This includes the adoption 
of an annual budget within the statutory timelines established by EC 47604.33. Additionally, once budgets 
are developed, posting budget documents on the charter school’s website supports transparent business 
operations and aligns with EC 47604.1 and Senate Bill 126 requirements for open meeting (Brown Act) and 
open records (Public Records Act). Lastly, accurate and realistic enrollment and ADA and staffing projec-
tions and the assumptions behind the projections are paramount as they are the main source of a charter 
school’s revenue and expenses. 

The charter school is starting its fourth year of operations, having been authorized July 1, 2022. In the 
2024-25 fiscal year, Explore Academy was able to open its doors to students for its first year of service 
since its authorization. The 2024-25 school year is its base year for actual student enrollment, ADA and 
staff to then use for budget development for the 2025-26 fiscal year. Currently, the charter school has one 
full-time executive director, one full-time campus supervisor, three part-time paraprofessionals, one full-
time instructional assistant and seven full-time teachers. Additionally, the charter school has vacancies for 
one full-time office manager and one special education teacher/coordinator.

Explore has contracted with two back-office providers for its financial operations. The first provider con-
tract commenced on July 1, 2022, before the arrival of students, to assist with establishing operations and 
opening classrooms for the 2024-25 school year. This provider offered support specific to finance such as 
budgeting throughout the annual budget cycle (budget adoption, first and second interim and unaudited 
actuals), financial statement reconciliation and cashflow projections, and presenting these reports to the 
board. Documents provided to FCMAT from the charter school authorizer, OCDE, show that during the 
charter school’s July 23, 2024 board meeting, the back-office support provided the charter school with a 
budget calendar of compliance dates and reminders for the month of August. However, board minutes and 
agendas for the remainder of the fiscal year do not show any additional reminders from the back-office sup-
port on important dates and deadlines. Additionally, in the charter school’s Fiscal Policy, on page 7 in “bud-
gets” and page 8 in “reports,” there is only mention of the charter school preparing the annual operating 
budget and first and second interim reports. There is no annual calendar that includes all relevant duties 
and dates (e.g., CALPADS reporting, principal apportionment, etc.) that would inform the staff and board of 
what is due throughout the fiscal year or of the budget development process. This lack of knowledge can 
lead to missing critical reporting/funding deadlines. As mentioned in the revenue section of this report, the 
charter school failed to submit its LCAP addendum for federal funding. Also, meetings with charter school 
parents and the community for input on the development of the LCAP and many other statutory deadlines 
throughout the fiscal year may have been missed. 
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In a letter provided to the charter school dated March 26, 2025, the back-office provider terminated the 
contract with Explore Academy effective April 25, 2025, during critical planning and development for 
budget adoption. The charter school entered into a contract for business management and accounting ser-
vices with another back-office provider by April 10, 2025. In this same time period, during a special board 
meeting on March 11, 2025, the board acknowledged receipt of notice that the executive director would 
resign effective at the end of the fiscal year, June 30, 2025. The change of back-office providers and loss 
of the executive director at a critical time in the fiscal year left the charter school vulnerable to missing key 
steps in budget development and statutory deadlines. 

The charter school lacks comprehensive written guidance for budget development and instead has relied 
heavily on its back-office provider. The lack of written guidance as well as turnover of back-office provid-
ers and executive directors leaves new staff and board directors struggling to understand what is due and 
when, who completes tasks, and how to comply with deadlines. This hinders operational efficiency and 
consistent budget development. The back-office provider and Explore Academy should work together to 
develop the budget and include dates in the budget calendar to meet with staff and teachers regarding the 
process. 

It is best practice to provide a budget calendar to staff, the board, community and contracted service pro-
viders that details critical deadlines and reports due throughout the fiscal year. Effective budget develop-
ment depends on clearly documented procedures that promote consistency, efficiency, and accountability. 

The budget calendar should include key budget development tasks such as those listed below, addi-
tional deadlines and important budget planning meetings, the dates required for completion, and the staff 
member or contracted service responsible for each task. This will provide transparency to the families of 
the Explore community, and inform the board of its fiduciary responsibilities throughout the fiscal year:

	• Student enrollment and attendance projections.

	• LCFF calculations.

	• Staffing projections.

	• Position control updates.

	• Budget planning with the back-office provider and governing board.

	• LCAP preparation timelines.

	• Community and board meetings for LCAP planning and preparation.

	• Back-office provider and executive director budget meetings.

	• Interim reporting tasks, deadlines, and board meetings.

	• Attendance reporting deadlines.

	• Auditor meetings and deadlines.

	• Federal funding reporting deadlines.

The executive director works with the back office provider in developing information for the budget, includ-
ing the following: 

	• Attendance projections.

	• Revenue calculations.
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	• Budget and interim form preparation.

	• LCAP financial reporting. 

	• Salary and benefit expenditure calculations.

	• Multiyear general fund financial projections.

	• Cash flow projections.

	• Related board presentations.

After budget development is completed, the required reporting should be prepared for the adopted budget 
hearing and subsequent approval using the charter alternative form. The alternative form, cash flow, budget 
assumptions and explanation should be included in the board agenda materials and then posted on the 
charter school’s website for the governing board and public to view prior to the budget adoption hearing. 
This allows the public and board to access the documents and then ask informed questions and propose 
changes to the budget at the hearing. Similar documents should be provided and posted to the charter 
school’s website at each interim reporting period. This will give new and current families the ability to see 
where the charter school stands financially, what goals the board and charter school have for students 
through the dollars being spent, and what is being communicated to the board. It also promotes transpar-
ent business operations. 

The charter school website contains recordings of only the following board meetings: September 24, 
October 1 and 22, and November 19, 2024. The board minutes and agendas are listed on the website, 
but any documents to be discussed or already discussed at the meetings, specifically budget documents, 
are not accessible. Nor are any prior year board meetings and documents archived for public viewing on 
the website. Charter school staff stated that if the public wants to view documents before or after a board 
meeting, they can submit a request to the school under the California Public Records Act (GC 7922.525 
- 7922.545). EC 47604.1, enacted with Senate Bill 126 (Chapter 3, Statutes of 2019), requires that char-
ter schools and those that manage charter schools comply with key state laws related to transparency. 
Specifically, this code requires compliance with the Brown Act (GC 54950 – 54963) for open meeting law, 
and the California Public Records Act. It is best practice to post on the charter school website each board 
meeting, its respective agenda and documents that correspond with informational and agendized items, 
specifically regarding budget development.  

FCMAT reviewed the back-office provider’s 2025-26 adopted budget documents, which were supplied by 
Explore Academy. The back-office provider submitted the charter alternative form multiyear projection and 
assumptions for approval along with its board presentation, which FCMAT received from OCDE. However, 
the back-office provider did not supply detailed explanations to accompany the assumptions presented 
to the board. FCMAT was given basic fiscal assumptions, such as COLAs, along with projections for staff, 
enrollment and ADA. No explanation or justification was included as to how the charter school arrived at 
its projections for the 2025-26 fiscal year. In charter school documents reviewed by FCMAT staff, the most 
recent fiscal report submitted to the board with actuals for ADA projection for 2024-25 was third interim. 
The third interim assumptions showed 93% ADA, with 95% ADA projected for the 2024-25 fiscal year and 
two subsequent years. Failing to justify the assumptions can lead to inaccurate projections and prevent the 
authorizer from properly validating the projections. All key assumptions and explanations used for each 
financial reporting period should be included in a narrative document with backup justification for projec-
tions, with all budget documentation clearly posted on the charter school website.

Reviewing historical, current and projected enrollment is a key component of budget development. 
Accurate enrollment projections are necessary to accurately project fiscal year revenue and the required 
two subsequent year budgets. In the documents provided to FCMAT, the 2025-26 budget development 
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assumptions included enrollment projections of 150 students for 2025-26 and 170 students for fiscal years 
2026-27 and 2027-28. Board documents, minutes and transcripts provided by the charter school’s autho-
rizer show discussion about the charter school’s financial position and the need to recruit more students 
to remain fiscally solvent. However, the budget was built on a projection of potentially recruited students 
rather than actual student enrollment packets. This leaves the charter school fiscally vulnerable as enroll-
ment and ADA projections are the basis of its LCFF state funding. Interviews with the new executive direc-
tor revealed that 150 students were projected to be enrolled, only 80 were enrolled. An email from the 
charter school’s authorizer, OCDE, stated that enrollment on the first day of school was 73 students, which 
is 77 fewer students than projected. The fiscal effect of this is discussed and reflected in the multiyear 
financial projection FCMAT has included in this report. 

Accurate enrollment projections are needed to staff classrooms, plan for cost-effective programs, and 
manage change. Enrollment and ADA directly affect LCFF revenue, which is the charter school’s primary unre-
stricted funding source. The charter school did not provide documents to show how it arrived at its assumed 
enrollment projection and FCMAT was unable to identify the charter school’s methodology for enrollment 
and attendance projections. The charter school’s back-office support provided enrollment estimates by grade 
level for 2025-26 and used them to project enrollment for the subsequent years. The charter school back-of-
fice provider then applied a 95% yield rate for attendance projections, even though in 2024-25 its ADA to 
enrollment ratio was 93%. The best practice is to develop enrollment projections and attendance assumptions 
based on historical trends, adjusted as needed for other reasonable considerations specific to the charter 
school. For a charter school in its first year of operation, it is best practice to take the attendance rate for that 
first year and project enrollment conservatively. Enrollment figures and ADA yield rates not based on concrete 
assumptions provide an overly optimistic projection of the charter school’s fiscal position. If the charter school 
spends its budget based on inflated revenues, it will run out of funds.

Enrollment projections are vital to help identify changes that may significantly affect a charter school’s 
estimated revenue in the current and subsequent years of a projection. The charter school then uses enroll-
ment information to hire or adjust staffing accordingly. Failure to identify potential reductions in revenue 
based on declines in ADA and to plan for necessary staffing and other reductions in a timely manner can be 
a significant detriment to a charter school’s financial position. Accurate staffing projections during budget 
development provide information essential for determining instructional priorities, staffing ratios and grade 
level configurations, and cannot be overlooked. 

Budget development assumptions showed that the charter school based its budget on seven teachers for 
150 students, or one teacher for approximately 21 students. It was shared in fieldwork interviews that 85 
students were anticipated but 80 had officially enrolled. Although a goal to have smaller classroom sizes 
per teacher was discussed during the January 28, 2024 board meeting, no teacher-to-student ratio was 
officially set. In reviewing board policies, the charter’s mission and vision, and the fiscal and employee 
handbook, FCMAT found no evidence that the charter school has an official teacher-to-student ratio to use 
as an assumption for budget development. The lack of a staffing ratio to use in enrollment projections gives 
the charter school no clarity on how many full-time equivalent (FTE) to hire. It is best practice to review pro-
jected and budgeted staffing with the back-office provider prior to onboarding additional FTE. 

Recommendations
The charter school should:

1.	 Develop and use a budget calendar that includes all dates for statutory deadlines and 
other budget development tasks, including the individual responsible for each task, so 
that the executive director, governing board, back-office provider and staff are aware of 
deadlines and their respective responsibilities. 
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2.	 Develop and implement a process to ensure that the executive director and staff are 
involved in and partner with the back-office provider in budget development and do not 
solely rely on the back-office provider to build and complete each fiscal task.

3.	 Provide and explain all key assumptions used at each financial reporting period in a nar-
rative document for the governing board and charter school authorizers.

4.	 Post prior and current board agendas, specifically approved budgets and their corre-
sponding documents on the charter school website.

5.	 Develop and adhere to a teacher-to-student ratio that is in line with the governing 
board’s mission and vision for the charter school. 

Budget Monitoring
Charter school budgets change throughout the year. Estimated revenues, expenses and ending balances 
can fluctuate with changes in state budget projections, enrollment and attendance, personnel and opera-
tional needs. Budgets need to be monitored regularly during the fiscal year to ensure appropriations are 
not overspent, revenues remain appropriately projected, and actual expenditures are not materially differ-
ent from those budgeted. 

Regular financial reporting and timely budget revisions are essential components of budget monitoring. 
Reporting and monitoring are conducted during the fiscal year as additional information develops and the 
charter school’s needs change. Budget revisions are necessary when there are increases and decreases 
in estimated income and expenditures and when closing the prior fiscal year books, budgeting carryover 
balances from prior years.

The budget adoption and revision process goes to the charter school governing board for approval during 
dates established in Education Code:

	• July 1 – Each charter school shall submit a preliminary budget to its chartering author-
ity – EC 47604.33(a)(1).

	• December 15 – First interim reporting for period ending October 31 is due to the char-
tering authority and county office of education (COE) – EC 47604.33(a)(3).

	• March 15 – Second interim reporting for period ending January 31 is due to the char-
tering authority and COE – EC 47604.33(a)(4).

	• June 1 – Third interim reporting for period ending April 30 is due to the chartering 
authority and COE if the charter school is certified as qualified or negative at second 
interim and is requested by the chartering authority.

The first step in monitoring the charter school budget is reviewing its budget monthly. By reviewing the 
budget to actuals spent, the charter school can determine what adjustments need to be made through-
out the fiscal year. The next step in budget monitoring is meeting the statutory deadline for review and 
approval of interim budget reporting and providing a multiyear financial projection during each reporting 
period. The budget is reviewed and analyzed to align with changes and presented to the governing board 
to approve. It is then submitted to its authorizer and the COE for review. This enables the charter school 
to view its financials from certain moments in time in comparison to the most recently board approved 
budget and monitor its fiscal condition. Should there be budget revisions that need to be made to align the 
budget to how school opened, operational and staffing changes and any changes in the governor’s budget 
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that were adopted after the charter school approved its budget, the charter school should make continual 
budget revisions, and at the very least during the first interim period of review and revisions. 

The 2024-25 board meeting calendar provided by the charter school authorizer shows a board meeting 
was scheduled for December 17, 2024. However, the board agendas provided by OCDE show no meeting 
in December. The next time the board met was on January 28, 2025. The first interim budget was listed on 
the January 28 agenda as an informational item, not as an action item to approve. Staff noted in interviews 
that they met regularly with the back-office provider to review budget to actuals. Reviewing and approving 
budgets during the annual fiscal cycle keeps the charter school in compliance with statutory deadlines as 
detailed above. Failure to approve budgets by their statutory deadline leaves the charter school out of com-
pliance with its fiduciary responsibility and at fiscal risk for not taking timely action to monitor and revise its 
budgets. FCMAT’s Charter School Accounting and Best Practices Manual states on page 35:

Each budget line-item should be accompanied by a detailed narrative of how each amount was 
determined. These explanations should include calculations, assumptions, and other metrics that 
demonstrate how the budgeted amounts were calculated. 

After the budget is consolidated and balanced, the charter school executive director or designee 
should review the documents in detail before presenting to the governing board for final approval 
and subsequent submission to the chartering authority.

Explore Academy presented the board with budget updates on October 22, November 19, and February 
25, and with the first interim budget on January 28, 2025, and the second interim budget on March 25, 
2025. The due date to adopt and submit second interim is March 15. Explore Academy was late in pre-
senting and submitting both its first and second interim budgets. During these presentations, the charter 
school projected combined unrestricted and restricted negative ending fund balances in the current and 
two subsequent years: ($539,404) as of second interim, a ($455,847) ending fund balance in 2025-26 and a 
($436,247) ending fund balance in 2026-27, respectively.

After the charter school’s submission of its second interim budget was reviewed by OCDE, the county office 
submitted a Notice of Concern dated April 14, 2025, regarding the fiscal condition of Explore Academy and 
requested the charter school provide a fiscal stabilization plan and third interim. Their concerns included 
inaccurate financial reporting, overstated enrollment projections and financial estimates, deficit spending, 
reserves and cash flow projections and significant debt. OCDE further stated that failure to comply could 
result in a violation. On May 19, Explore Academy provided a detailed response to the authorizer’s April 14 
notice. In its response was a fiscal stabilization plan and third interim report. Although the charter school 
notes cost savings and updates to its revenue projections in the stabilization plan, the third interim budget 
still reflects a negative ending fund balance for the current and subsequent fiscal years and enrollment 
projections at facility capacity. This is further detailed in a second notice of concern regarding the fiscal 
condition of Explore Academy dated June 11, 2025. Explore Academy needs to make budget revisions as 
part of its budget monitoring process. Receiving notice from its authorizer shows Explore Academy has not 
been monitoring its budget, nor is it making revisions and decisions to project a budget that is aligned with 
its reality. 

Shortly after the third interim was presented to the board on May 13, 2025, the proposed 2025-26 budget 
was brought to the board for review and adoption on June 24, 2025. In a review of the board agenda, the 
budget was not a public hearing item under after the Local Control and Accountability Plan (LCAP) public 
hearing; it was only listed as an action item for approval. According to EC 47606.5 and 47604.33, charter 
schools are required to hold a public hearing for family and community input before adopting the LCAP. 
Although California Education Code does not require the budget to be presented in a hearing to the board 
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like the LCAP, as stated in the FCMAT’s California Charter School Accounting and Best Practices Manual on 
page 36, it is best practice:

The LCAP must be submitted to the chartering authority and the county superintendent of schools 
(or only the county superintendent of schools if the county board of education is the chartering 
authority) by July 1 of each year pursuant to Education Code Section 47604.33. Charter schools 
must hold a public hearing to solicit recommendations and comments on the LCAP, followed by a 
subsequent public meeting for the plan’s adoption. As with other statutory reporting requirements, 
the chartering authority’s responsibility is not to approve the LCAP, but to ensure that the char-
ter school has complied with all LCAP reporting requirements, including providing for an adopted 
budget that includes the expenditures necessary to implement the school’s LCAP.

As part of the charter school’s LCAP process, it is best practice to be transparent and present the LCAP 
and proposed adopted budget in a public hearing to solicit recommendations and comments prior to taking 
action to approve. This provides the board with the opportunity to give input on the budget it will be moni-
toring for the fiscal year. 

As discussed in the Budget Development and Position Control sections of this report and detailed as an 
area of concern from the charter school’s authorizer in the second notice of concern dated June 11, 2025, 
the staffing and enrollment projections are areas of fiscal concern that have not been monitored. As pre-
sented to the board during its June 24, 2025 board meeting, the assumption used for staff was seven 
teachers, one administrator, two pupil support staff, three classified support staff and one office clerical 
staff for its proposed adopted budget and subsequent two years. Actual staff hired as of September 18, 
2025: seven teachers, one administrator, one full-time campus monitor/after school coordinator, three part-
time paraprofessionals and one full-time instructional assistant. Additionally, per EDJOIN, there are two 
vacancies: one full time special ed teacher/coordinator and one full-time office manager. The teacher/coor-
dinator vacancy reflects one additional FTE from what was projected, equaling eight teachers total. The 
enrollment projection used was 150 students for the proposed 2025-26 year, and 170 students for the two 
subsequent years. The charter school’s actual enrollment as of the first day of school was 73 students. This 
is a difference of 77 students. The fiscal effect of this will be addressed in the Multiyear Financial Projection 
section. However, as part of budget monitoring best practices, the charter school should prepare a revised 
budget for the governing board to approve prior to first interim that reflects a more realistic picture of its 
financial position given its enrollment. FCMAT’s California Charter School Accounting and Best Practices 
Manual states on page 39:

Since a budget is a point-in-time projection based on assumptions available at the time of 
development, charter schools will need to periodically make budget changes. At a minimum, 
budget revisions should be made during the interim financial reporting process, and as neces-
sary, at other times throughout the fiscal year. Specifically, the first and second interim reports 
due to the charter authorizer in December and March respectively should reflect revised 
projected revenue and expenditure totals. In addition, depending on the timing of the state’s 
adoption of the annual budget act, and the changes with the start of the school year, charter 
schools should consider preparing a revised budget for governing board approval in the fall 
(i.e., in September or October) to reflect adjustments relating to state funding, enrollment, 
and other needs.

[Emphasis added by FCMAT]

Increasing enrollment from 73 students in the current year to 170 in the two subsequent years, as projected 
in the 2025 adopted budget, may not realistically reflect the charter school’s ability to recruit and retain 
students. Enrollment is the basis of its main state funding source and incorrect projections can detrimen-
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tally affect the charter school’s budget. It is critical for the charter school to re-evaluate its enrollment and 
project conservative increases based on reasonable assumptions. 

Recommendations
The charter school should:

1.	 Submit budgets by the statutory deadlines as set by Education Code. 

2.	 Prepare and revise the budget at a minimum during the interim budget reporting periods if 
not earlier.

3.	 Promote transparency by presenting the LCAP and proposed adopted budget in a public 
hearing to solicit recommendations and comments prior to taking board action to approve.

4.	 Re-evaluate its enrollment and project conservative enrollment increases at a minimum 
during the interim budget reporting periods.

Position Control
It is critical to maintain an effective position control system to manage the cost of salaries and benefits and 
to properly show those expenditures in the charter school’s budget. Accurately projecting salary and bene-
fit costs is vital for fiscal stability.

In a larger charter school or district, an effective position control system will fully integrate with payroll and 
budget modules, facilitate the hiring and monitoring of staff, and be used to update the budget at each 
reporting period. When one system is used, staff time and duplication of effort is reduced, and information 
can be produced on time. Maintaining accurate data is essential for budget development and monitoring 
throughout the year to provide effectiveness and continuity of services. All reconciliation of data needs to 
include SACS coding so that in reviewing budgets, the charter school can verify the funding source of the 
position and, when required, run financial statements that reflect the true cost of a restricted grant program 
for accurate grant reporting. In the case of a smaller charter school like Explore Academy, knowing about 
position control and how to build it out as the charter school grows is foundationally important to maintain 
its fiscal health. 

Building a position control foundation begins with board-approved staffing ratios based on school needs, 
any directive from the board on its teacher-to-student ratio goals and any legal requirements. Ratios to 
consider are administrators to staff and student enrollment, student to teacher, and classified support staff 
and student ratios. Once the number of positions based on the corresponding ratio has been established, 
administration can determine the number of employees who hold the correct credentials and qualifications 
for the determined positions and proceed with hiring as needed. This allows time to review and ensure the 
correct program and budget is aligned with the positions. As the organization grows, new positions can be 
created to fill the need according to the ratios set by the board and are only onboarded if approved by the 
board and funds allow. As part of the approval process, the fiscal impact of the new or replacement posi-
tion needs to be communicated and the funding source for the position included. 

As mentioned in the Budget Development section of this report, in a board meeting on January 28, 2025, 
a future goal of the board is to have smaller classroom sizes per teacher. To achieve this goal, the board 
needs to set the staffing ratios. If a low ratio is established, this could strain the budget and keep the 
charter school in a precarious financial position. Analysis of revenues to teacher salary and benefit costs 
needs to be part of the development of a staffing ratio the charter school can afford. The lack of staff ratios 
has already had a negative effect. As of September 4, 2025, according to EDJOIN, the charter school 
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is hiring one additional FTE – a special education teacher/coordinator, increasing teacher FTE to 8. Not 
having staffing ratios has led the charter school to hire one more FTE than it had projected in its adopted 
budget. The average cost of a teacher based on the charter school’s 2025-26 salary schedule is $75,776. 
The charter school is already in fiscal distress as discussed in the Budget Monitoring section of this report. 
This budget was based on 150 students enrolled, with a student-to-teacher ratio of 21.4 to 1. However, the 
charter school’s authorizer shared that as of the school start date there were only 73 students, not the 
projected 150 students. That leaves the charter school with a potential student-to-staff ratio of 9.12 students 
to 1 teacher. The lack of position control and staffing ratio has left the charter school with positions that are 
not needed based on enrollment. The fiscal impact of this is discussed in the Multiyear Financial Projection 
sections of this report. 

Recommendations
The charter school should:

1.	 Ensure that all new and existing positions included in the budget are approved by the governing 
board and the board is aware of each position’s funding source and its fiscal impact on the budget. 

2.	 Create and adopt staffing ratios for administrative, certificated and classified positions and adjust 
staffing as appropriate to align with enrollment.

3.	 Create and maintain a position control system that includes all board-approved positions, with 
salary and benefit costs and account code.

4.	 Audit and reconcile staffing ratios to ensure they account for all board-approved positions, including 
salary and benefit costs, in the position control system.

Payroll
Explore Academy outsources payroll processing to Paycom, a third-party payroll service provider. 
Employees are paid twice monthly, on the 10th and 25th of each month worked.

During interviews, staff reported that Paycom automates several key functions, including:

	• Submission of employee withholding information.

	• Preparation, authorization, and submission of absence authorization and verification forms.

Employees are responsible for logging their own time into the Paycom system. The executive director/prin-
cipal reviews and approves time entries. Once verified, payroll data is transmitted from Paycom to Charter 
Impact (the back-office provider) for integration into the school’s financial records.

Staff also indicated that a comprehensive spreadsheet is used to track payroll-related items; however, this 
spreadsheet was not provided to FCMAT for review.
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Recommendation
The charter school should:

1.	 Reconcile payroll monthly with position control to ensure that only authorized employees 
are paid.

Accounts Payable
Accounts payable work includes accurately tracking amounts owed to vendors, ensuring vendor payments 
are properly approved, and processing timely payments to vendors. The accounts payable process orig-
inates when a purchase is made to obtain supplies or services from a vendor. Because of the nature and 
volume of work, purchasing and accounts payable functions are at high risk for errors and fraud. Effective 
purchasing and accounts payable processes and procedures include activities to ensure that all expendi-
tures are approved based on available budgeted resources and that only legitimate and accurate invoices 
are authorized and paid.

Charter schools may use purchase requisitions and/or purchase orders to initiate purchases from vendors. 
A purchase requisition is most commonly used to start a request and complete an approval process to 
make a purchase. Purchase orders are used to communicate the order to the vendor. The charter school’s 
board approved the Explore Academy Fiscal Policies and Procedures Manual dated July 29, 2025, which 
contains purchasing controls and procedures that allow the executive director to approve purchases, 
invoices and employee reimbursements up to $15,000. For transactions over $15,000, the approval of the 
board president or board treasurer is required. While the procedures in the manual reference purchase 
orders in the verification process for invoices, the charter school does not currently utilize purchase requisi-
tions or purchase orders to initiate purchases of materials, supplies and services from vendors.

The use of either paper form or electronic form purchase requisitions and an internal approval process to 
initiate the purchase of materials, supplies, and services would tighten budget and cash controls for the 
school. Following is an example of an approval workflow:

	• Teacher requests classroom supplies (requestor).

	• Office manager determines if there is adequate budget and available resources for 
requested supplies (budget approver).

	• Executive director assesses if requested supplies are allowable with funding source and in 
compliance with the educational program (final approver).

After final approval of the purchase requisition, a purchase order may be issued to the vendor for the class-
room supplies. Without these procedures established, there is risk that unauthorized purchases may be 
made that obligate the school and/or exceed the budget and available cash resources.

A purchasing process that uses a purchase order system integrated with the financial system is the best 
practice because such systems automatically encumber the charter school’s budget when a purchase order 
is approved. Budget encumbrances are essential to managing and monitoring the budget. The charter 
school does not have an integrated system, so purchasing obligations should be carefully monitored and 
tracked against the most current budget to determine funds available for future uses. 

As discussed in the Expenditure Reductions section of this report, Explore Academy uses a debit card 
instead of a purchase order system, resulting in weak expenditure controls and strain on cash resources. To 
improve internal controls on purchasing, the charter should implement a purchase order system, strengthen 
existing credit and debit card policies, and prohibit purchases that exceed available budget.
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The charter school utilizes the services of a back-office provider to record accounts payable transactions 
and issue checks to vendors. During FCMAT’s interviews, charter school staff reported that all invoices are 
directed to the office manager who then uploads approved invoices and associated backup supporting 
documentation into ShareFile, the back-office service provider’s file sharing system. The back-office service 
provider enters this information into its financial system, Sage, and issues payments directly to vendors. 
Prior to issuing payments, the back-office service provider consults with the charter school to ensure there 
is sufficient cash available. It is important to retain supporting backup documentation for invoices so that 
evidence exists to legitimately verify goods and services received by the charter school. Interviews with the 
current back-office service provider revealed that several accounts payable transactions during the past 
few months are lacking back-up documentation. They check in weekly with the charter school to request 
and obtain any missing documentation and acknowledge that the recent staffing transitions at the charter 
school have made it challenging for the new staff to locate missing documentation.

Timely invoice payment is critical for maintaining healthy vendor relationships. Charter school staff reported 
that the school has had difficulty meeting invoice remittance due dates as a result of insufficient cash 
availability to disburse payments. Further, they reported that charter school staff prioritize the issuance 
of checks if there is not enough cash available to pay all outstanding invoices. Not issuing payments in a 
timely manner puts the school at risk of the cancellation of services and a downgrade in its credit rating.

Recommendations
The charter school should:

1.	 Establish the use of purchase requisitions with an internal workflow approval process.

2.	 Strengthen current credit and debit card policies.

3.	 Monitor and track purchasing obligations made against the most current budget to 
determine funds available for future uses.

4.	 Develop a system to file and maintain backup documentation to support invoice 
processing.

5.	 Update and monitor cashflow projections to account for the projected timing of payments 
for goods and services to ensure adequate cash is available to pay invoices timely.

6.	 Make plans for short-term cash borrowings well in advance of projected cash shortfalls to 
ensure operational continuity.

Accounts Receivable
The accounts receivable function manages the collection of payments made or owed to the charter school, 
including donations and revenue from other local sources. Basic activities include depositing funds, record-
ing revenue, reconciling cash accounts, managing accruals, and tracking payment schedules for federal, 
state, and local funding. Effective accounts receivable procedures are essential to protect charter school 
assets, prevent fraud, and ensure accurate financial reporting.

The school uses a back-office service provider for recording accounts receivable transactions. At the time 
of interviews, the school’s newly hired office manager had not yet started working in the role. As a result, 
the accounts receivable procedures described by the executive director were generalized since she began 
work in her role a month prior and not yet had the opportunity to perform the procedures herself. No 
manuals or other documentation is available to help the staff perform their duties accurately and efficiently. 
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This increases the risk of processing errors, inefficiencies and service disruptions, particularly during staff 
absences or transitions.

As described in interviews, when the school receives checks for items such as donations, payments and 
fundraisers, the office manager issues a receipt to the donor/payor. Fundraising activity and receipts are 
logged individually by event. Deposits are counted by the office manager and the executive director; the 
deposit is prepared and submitted to the school’s local bank by the executive director; and a copy of the 
deposit slip and check(s) is uploaded to ShareFile for the back-office service provider to record in the 
financial system. The executive director receives the bank statements each month and forwards them to 
the back-office service provider for reconciliation; however, FCMAT was not provided with copies of bank 
statements and reconciliation reports to verify this. 

The Orange County Department of Education’s 2024-25 Charter School Annual Oversight Report includes 
a recommendation for the school to update its cash management policy to include procedures related to 
cash receipts for the following:

	• Issuance of prenumbered receipts for all cash, cashier’s checks, and money orders 
received.

	• Reconciliation of receipts to the deposit.

	• Maintenance of an audit trail to ensure the deposit of all monies.

	• Description of how cash is securely stored and how often deposits are to be made.

	• Description of how many employees count cash and what documentation is signed to certify 
amounts.

	• Description of how duties are segregated for the receipt of monies, deposit of funds, and 
reconciliation of bank statements.

The Explore Academy Fiscal Policies and Procedures Manual dated July 29, 2025, lacks a procedure for 
utilizing prenumbered receipts for all cash, cashier’s checks and money order receipts, though staff inter-
viewed said a receipt is issued to the donor when a check is received. Also, the manual lacks a procedure 
for the handling of cash receipts such as how many employees should count cash and certify amounts 
through documentation and signatures. The manual does, however, define procedures for the receipt of 
checks. FCMAT reviewed the school’s 2024-25 general ledger and observed that the school received Zelle 
payments from donors that are deposited directly in the school’s bank account. The process for how these 
transactions are recorded is unclear and is not included in the policies and procedures manual. Improved 
and detailed operational procedures are needed for cash receipts and electronic receipts from sources 
such as Zelle to reduce the potential for errors and fraud, and to ensure proper accounting coding of the 
revenue. The executive director should maintain close oversight of these functions to ensure charter school 
assets are protected.

Recommendations
The charter school should:

1.	 Update procedures in the Explore Academy Fiscal Policies and Procedures Manual to 
include the use of prenumbered receipts for all cash, cashier’s checks and money orders, 
and cash counting procedures.

2.	 Update the Fiscal Policies and Procedures Manual to include accounting and reconciliation 
procedures for Zelle and other electronic receipts.
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Contracted Services
Small independent charter schools frequently use the services of independent contractors for many neces-
sary business management and operations functions and for specialized academic services because they 
typically are not large enough to support these services in-house. Charter schools are exempt from many 
state statutes and regulations; however, EC 47604.1 requires that charter schools comply with Government 
Code (GC) 1090, which prohibits public officials and employees from having a financial interest in contracts 
they make or participate in; and with the Political Reform Act of 1974, which includes provisions concerning 
conflicts of interest in governmental decision-making. For fiscal year 2025-26, FCMAT projected contracted 
services expenditures to be $644,955, comprising approximately 27% of Explore Academy’s total projected 
expenditures. 

In addition to these regulations pertaining to contracting, the charter school’s Fiscal Policies and 
Procedures Manual dated July 29, 2025 states:

Purchases, Contracts or Agreements that exceed $15,000, require Board approval. The 
Executive Director shall review and consider only written proposals/contracts/agreements 
from vendors. Terms may only be presented in writing. Contracts/Agreements in excess 
of $15,000 require a detailed proposal be presented to the Board of Directors. Contracts/
Agreements for services require such proposal be presented by the Vendor.

Further, the Bids Policy and Procedure included in the manual states, in part:

The school shall purchase equipment, supplies, and services using competitive bidding when 
required by law and in accordance with board policy. In those circumstances where the law 
or board policy does not require competitive bidding, the Board of Directors may request that 
a contract be competitively bid if the Board determines that it is in the best interest of the 
school to do so.

1.	 School shall seek competitive bids for contracts involving an expenditure of 
$15,000 or more for a school construction project. 

2.	 "School construction project" includes construction, reconstruction, erection, 
alteration, renovation, improvement, painting, repainting, demolition, and repair 
work involving a school owned, leased, or operated facility. 

3.	 Competitive bids shall be sought for contracts exceeding $15,000 for the following: 

i.	 The purchase of equipment, material, or supplies to be furnished, sold, or 
leased to the school. 

ii.	 Services, not including construction services, or special services and advice 
such as accounting, financial, legal, or administrative matters. 

iii.	Repairs, including maintenance, that is not a public project.

Even if not required by law or the charter school’s policies, it is best practice to solicit at least three pro-
posals, if possible, when procuring services. Requests for proposals for obtaining equipment, materials, 
supplies and services should communicate to vendors detailed specifications and criteria defined by the 
charter school for what they expect to receive. Any contract/agreement between the charter school and a 
vendor should include a description of the service to be performed or goods to be delivered, the pricing 
for the service or goods which may include a “not to exceed” amount, and the start and end date of the 
contract. A contract must be fully executed for it to be valid and enforceable. Fully executed is defined as 
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the point at which a contract is signed and dated by each of the authorized parties to form a legally binding 
contractual relationship.		

FCMAT was provided with and reviewed several contracts for special services and advice exceeding 
$15,000 between the charter school and various vendors, including the following, totaling approximately 
$520,000 for the 2025-26 fiscal year:

Table 13: Sample vendor contracts – 2025-2026

Vendor Description Amount

Revolution Foods Food services $112,000 

Charter Impact Business management, payroll, and student data services $99,300 

TrueNorth Education Services, LLC Administrative and education management $62,068 

AllyOp Staff professional development/mentoring $56,000 

Service Providers Special education compliance and management support $45,000 

Cross Country Substitute special education service providers $39,000 

Norma Alvarado After school program coordinator $25,688 

TechLab Information technology support $22,604 

Norma Alvarado Campus site support/monitor $20,254 

Sources: charter school. 

During the review, FCMAT observed that none of the contracts provided for review and listed in the table 
above were fully executed by signatures of both the vendor and the authorized signer of the charter school. 

The charter school entered into a service agreement with TrueNorth Education Services, LLC (TrueNorth) 
on November 19, 2024. The agreement was recently amended on July 29, 2025. TrueNorth supports the 
school with the following administrative functions:

	• Human resources

	• Strategic planning and growth

	• Marketing and PR

	• Curriculum and instruction

	• California Department of Education reporting/compliance

	• Facilities 

	• Resource management

	• Risk management

Interviewees indicated that in spring 2025, TrueNorth procured another service provider for the school, 
Charter Impact. Charter Impact is the current back-office financial services and student information ser-
vices provider as of May 1, 2025. TrueNorth led the process at the direction of the charter school’s board 
of directors and solicited five potential vendors with Requests for Proposals (RFP) in accordance with the 
Fiscal Policies and Procedures adopted by the board. FCMAT was provided with the executive summary 
prepared for the board by TrueNorth, which describes the evaluation process, vendor responses to primary 
evaluation questions, and costs for two of the five vendors – Charter Impact and DMS. At the board meet-
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ing prior to the approval of the Charter Impact service agreement, the charter school’s executive director 
asked a series of questions that should have occurred during the vendor evaluation process; however, 
the executive director was not included in the procurement process. The executive summary provided to 
FCMAT and to the board by TrueNorth contained a recommendation to select Charter Impact: “TrueNorth 
highly recommends Charter Impact to replace ICON, the current Back Office provider and to begin work on 
May 1, 2025.” On April 10, 2025, the board took action to approve a service agreement with Charter Impact 
effective May 1, 2025.

The California Fair Political Practices Commission (FPPC) regulates independent contractors under state 
conflict-of-interest laws when they are hired by public agencies. The charter school should be involved in 
identifying consultants that will participate in making governmental decisions on its behalf. If an indepen-
dent contractor participates in governmental decision-making by recommending a service provider such as 
in the example provided in the previous paragraph, the charter school should evaluate whether it should 
complete California Form 805, Agency Report of: Consultants, or any other applicable disclosures.

FCMAT reviewed the charter school’s check register dating from 07/20/2022 – 06/10/2025. During that 
period, several payments were issued to individuals and businesses for student enrollment recruitment ser-
vices totaling more than $90,000.  In addition, payments of $20,000 were issued to an individual for facil-
ities improvements. Purchases exceeding $15,000 require board approval per the charter school’s Fiscal 
Policies and Procedures. FCMAT was not provided with evidence of board approval or executed contracts 
for recruitment or facilities improvements services to determine the terms and conditions of the services 
rendered to the charter school. While each individual payment did not exceed $15,000, given the impact 
to the charter school budget of the cumulative payments, and to protect the best interests of the charter 
school, the best practice is to develop and execute contracts for services that will exceed the $15,000 
threshold.

Independent Contractors Versus Employees
During fieldwork and document review, FCMAT noted that Explore Academy has entered into a contract 
with a campus site support/monitor for 2025-26. Explore Academy also has an employee with a substan-
tially similar title, campus monitor/after school support. Misclassifying employees as independent contrac-
tors can lead to significant penalties for employers. Both the Internal Revenue Service and the California 
Department of Industrial Relations have specific guidelines and tests to determine the appropriate classifi-
cation for employees and independent contractors. The charter school should evaluate the duties of both 
individuals and whether they have been appropriately classified as an employee and/or as an independent 
contractor.

Recommendations
The charter school should:

1.	 Develop a system to ensure that all charter school contracts are fully executed, maintained, 
and filed for record-keeping purposes.

2.	 Evaluate whether independent contractors will participate in the charter school’s decision-
making by conducting procurement processes and recommendations for the board, and 
ensure the proper disclosure forms are completed by the independent contractor(s).
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3.	 Ensure special services such as student recruitment service and facilities improvements 
service contracts are executed between the charter school and the vendor memorializing 
the description of the service to be performed or goods to be delivered, the pricing for the 
service or goods which may include a “not to exceed” amount, and the start and end date 
of the contract as well as any other clauses that protect and indemnify the charter school.

4.	 Evaluate the duties performed under the contract for campus site support/monitor and 
the duties performed by the employee who is the campus monitor/after school support 
and whether each has been appropriately classified as an employee or an independent 
contractor.
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Human Resources
As a small charter school, Explore Academy has minimal administrative staffing. Most human resources 
duties are performed by a third party, TrueNorth.

Hiring
TrueNorth primarily advertises teaching positions through EDJOIN. While other advertising platforms were 
mentioned during interviews, specific names and examples were not provided to FCMAT.

Interviews conducted with both Explore Academy and TrueNorth revealed that TrueNorth is responsible for 
reviewing all applications to ensure candidates meet job requirements. This includes credential verification 
and reference checks. Candidates who meet the criteria are then recommended to the executive director 
for final interviews and hiring decisions. In the most recent hiring cycle, TrueNorth conducted all interviews 
independently, without participation from Explore Academy staff or board directors.

FCMAT received conflicting information regarding the interview process for prospective employees. During 
an interview with TrueNorth on August 26, 2025, representatives stated that they conducted teacher inter-
views on behalf of Explore Academy, with no involvement from Explore Academy staff or board members. 
However, an excerpt from an email dated February 7 from TrueNorth to the OCDE states they do not partici-
pate in interviews:

1.	 What role does TrueNorth play in managing the recruitment process? We will mostly play 
a logistics role in supporting the school through the interview process. We will work with 
the school to develop job descriptions, developing salary bands competitive with area 
schools which are approved by the Board members. When asked to do so, we will post job 
listings (e.g., EdJoin) and help them review applications if requested to do so. The school 
will determine positions it needs and we will work with them to put their needs into job 
postings. 

2.	 Does TrueNorth participate in interviews? We will help with initial screening and verifying 
resume credentials, complete application packets received from interested job candidates. 
The Principal/Executive Director will interview and make choices. We will provide our 
evaluations of candidates if that is requested. We do not anticipate participating in the 
actual interviews.

3.	 Does TrueNorth participate in any procuring contracts? No

[Emphasis added by FCMAT]

While the board of directors may delegate recruitment, selection and hiring responsibilities, it must retain 
ultimate authority over employment decisions. If staff or board members are not directly involved in the 
recruitment and selection process, the board should still receive formal hiring recommendations and be 
responsible for approving and appointing employees.

Recommendations
The charter school should:

1.	 Ensure that third party organizations are following the directions of the charter school in 
hiring processes and all state and federal regulations.

2.	 Report all employees hired by the executive director to the board as an information item.
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3.	 Have the board of directors approve all newly hired employees as best practice.

Onboarding
The contract with TrueNorth indicates they will “support the executive director in the following: develop 
an employee onboarding program.” TrueNorth connects employees with Charter Safe, Explore’s JPA for 
liability insurance, for mandated training and sends pay information to Charter Impact. According to staff 
interviews, new employees upload their information to Paycom but school staff must do DOJ clearances, 
employment eligibility verification and follow-up on outstanding documents.

The charter school has an onboarding checklist that it has used inconsistently. To ensure Explore Academy 
remains in compliance, it should consistently use this checklist to track the completion of onboarding 
requirements. The checklist should be reviewed and updated annually for any necessary changes. 

Recommendations
The charter school should:

1.	 Consistently use the onboarding checklist to track the completion of onboarding require-
ments.

2.	 Review and update the checklist annually for any necessary changes.

Exit Interviews
Exit interviews are a valuable tool to gather feedback for an organization. This feedback can improve work-
place culture, processes and policies, and reduce turnover. Based on interviews and a review of personnel 
files, Explore Academy does not conduct exit interviews when employees separate from the school. 

Recommendation
The charter school should:

1.	 Consider conducting and documenting exit interviews with separating employees.

Employee Evaluations
Although Explore Academy is not subject to EC 44664, the school’s approved material revision addresses 
employee evaluations within Element F: Employee Qualifications, as required by EC 47605.6(b)(5)(F). This 
section outlines “the qualifications to be met by individuals to be employed by the school,” and includes job 
descriptions that specify evaluation responsibilities.

For example, the principal’s job description includes:

	• Leading instructional staff to achieve high performance through goal setting, feedback, and 
evaluation.

	• Monitoring instructional planning and implementation.

	• Reviewing instructional and planning documents.

	• Conducting formal and informal classroom observations and maintaining written records 
with recommendations.
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	• Performing regular evaluations of instructional staff, including annual performance reviews.

Employee evaluations are a critical tool for assessing individual performance and enhancing organizational 
effectiveness. They provide a structured opportunity for employees and supervisors to:

	• Review job performance.

	• Recognize achievements.

	• Identify areas for growth and improvement.

	• Communicate support needs, such as training or resources.

A consistent evaluation process fosters professional development, aligns individual goals with organiza-
tional objectives, and supports strategic staffing decisions. It also promotes accountability, improves com-
munication between staff and leadership, and contributes to employee motivation and job satisfaction.

Explore Academy outlines its evaluation procedures in both its Employee Handbook (Page 47) and employ-
ment contracts for teachers. According to these documents:

	• Performance reviews are to be conducted periodically by the employee’s immediate 
supervisor.

	• The frequency of evaluations may vary based on factors such as job position, tenure, perfor-
mance history, and changes in duties.

	• Evaluations assess areas including work quality and quantity, job knowledge, initiative, and 
interpersonal attitude.

	• Employees are required to sign evaluation reports to acknowledge receipt and discussion, 
not to indicate agreement.

	• New hires may have performance goals reviewed within the first 90 days.

	• Teacher contracts specify at minimum annual evaluations, typically around the anniversary 
of employment.

	• Salary increases and promotions are not tied to performance evaluations but are based on 
objective criteria such as years of experience.

Despite these stated policies, FCMAT found no evidence of consistent annual performance evaluations in 
personnel files. This discrepancy suggests a gap between policy and practice, which may impact account-
ability, employee development, and compliance with internal governance standards.

Recommendations
The charter school should:

1.	 Conduct evaluations as outlined both in its employee handbook and its employment 
contracts.

2.	 Have employees sign evaluations indicating acknowledgement of receipt.

3.	 Keep a copy of the evaluation in the employee's personnel file.
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Training and Cross-training
As the school has been unable to secure a consistent office manager, FCMAT was unable to determine the 
level of training and cross training that occurred. No training plan or written processes and procedures are 
established for a new or substitute employee to follow. 

Written processes and procedures ensure consistency and compliance as well as continuity during times of 
transition.

Recommendations
The charter school should:

1.	 Create written processes and procedures for new or substitute staff to follow. 

2.	 Create a plan for training a new office manager.

Personnel File Management
Explore Academy has no board policy regarding personnel files. However, the employee handbook states, 
“At the time of employment, a personnel file is established for each employee. It is each employee’s 
responsibility to keep their Supervisor, Executive Director or Human Resources advised of changes that 
should be reflected in their personnel file. Such changes include change in address, telephone number, 
marital status, number of dependents and person(s) to notify in case of emergency.”

As a best practice, personnel files should also contain the following information:

	• Completed personnel file checklist.

	• Log of individuals accessing the file with dates.

	• Employment application and resume.

	• Offer letter/signed employment agreement (including salary, position title, and start date).

	• Signed job description (match above).

	• Emergency contact information.

	• Proof of credential verification. 

	• Tuberculosis (TB) test clearance.

	• Proof of required background check and clearance.

	• Proof of required annual trainings (mandated reporter, sexual harassment prevention, etc.).

	• Signed employee handbook acknowledgment (new signatures should be obtained when 
revised).

	• Signed annual performance evaluations.

	• Disciplinary records (if applicable).

	• Leave of absence documentation (if applicable).

	• Separation/exit interview documentation (when applicable).
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The following items should not be stored in an employee’s personnel file:

	• Form I-9 - Employment Eligibility Verification.

Form I-9, and copies of any documents retained should be kept in a separate secured file 
with limited access. If the charter school keeps copies of documents proving employment 
eligibility, it should keep them for all employees to avoid claims of discrimination.

	• The following should be kept in a payroll file for each employee:

o Form W-4 - Employee Withholding Certificate (federal).

o DE 4 - Employee’s Withholding Allowance Certificate (California).

o Health Benefits Enrollment Forms (if applicable).

o Direct Deposit Authorization (if applicable).

FCMAT randomly chose six employee files from the 2024-25 fiscal year: four teachers and two classified 
employees and reviewed the personnel files that were available on site. While not part of the scope of this 
report, at the time of the FCMAT interviews, no personnel files were available for 2025-26.

Table 14: Results of personnel file review, 2024-25

Document Certificated 1 Certificated 2 Certificated 3 Certificated 4 Classified 1 Classified 2

Completed personnel file 
checklist Yes (partial) Yes (partial) Yes (partial) No No No

Log of individuals accessing 
the file with dates No No No No No No

Employment application and 
resume Yes No (Resume 

only)
No (Resume 

only) Yes No No

Offer letter/signed 
employment agreement 
(including salary, position 
title, and start date)

No Yes Yes Yes No No

Signed job description 
(match above) No No No No No No

Emergency contact 
information No No No No No No

Proof of credential 
verification No No Yes yes N/A N/A

TB test clearance No No No Yes No Yes

Proof of required 
background check and 
clearance

No No Yes No No No

Proof of required annual 
trainings (mandated 
reporter, sexual harassment 
prevention, etc.)

Yes (partial) No Yes Yes No Yes

Fiscal Crisis and Management Assistance Team	 Orange County Department of Education	 49

Findings and Recommendations	 Human Resources

158



Document Certificated 1 Certificated 2 Certificated 3 Certificated 4 Classified 1 Classified 2

Signed employee handbook 
acknowledgment (with new 
signatures obtained when 
revised)

No No No No No No

Annual performance 
evaluations No No Yes Yes No No

Disciplinary records (if 
applicable)1

Leave of absence 
documentation (if 
applicable)1

Separation/exit interview 
documentation (when 
applicable)1

1Staff was unable to verify whether the absence of documentation for these items was because they were not applicable (disciplinary records, 
leave of absence documentation) or because documentation was not appropriately kept.

Sources: FCMAT and the charter school.

Three personnel files contained I-9 and copies of employee documents.

One personnel file contained a W-9 - Request for Taxpayer Identification Number and Certification, which 
is to be completed by vendors and independent contractors. Employees complete W-4 - Employee’s 
Withholding Certificate. Neither form belongs in a personnel file.

One personnel file contained no position title or anything to indicate the position the employee holds/held.

Recommendations
The charter school should:

1.	 Create individual personnel files for each employee.

2.	 Ensure that each employee file includes the following:

	• Completed personnel file checklist.

	• Log of individuals accessing the file with dates.

	• Employment application and resume.

	• Offer letter/signed employment agreement (including salary, position title, and start 
date).

	• Signed job description (match above).

	• Emergency contact information.

	• Proof of credential verification.

	• TB test clearance.

	• Proof of required background check and clearance.

Fiscal Crisis and Management Assistance Team	 Orange County Department of Education	 50

Findings and Recommendations	 Human Resources

159



	• Proof of required annual trainings (mandated reporter, sexual harassment preven-
tion, etc.).

	• Signed employee handbook acknowledgment (with new signatures obtained when 
revised).

	• Signed annual performance evaluations. 

	• Disciplinary records (if applicable).

	• Leave of absence documentation (if applicable).

	• Separation/exit interview documentation (when applicable).

3.	 Create a separate file for employment eligibility information. If copies of documents proving 
eligibility are kept, they should be kept for all employees. 

4.	 Create a separate payroll file for each employee that contains withholding certificates, 
health and welfare forms (if applicable), and direct deposit authorization (if applicable).

Leave Management
Explore Academy provides two types of paid leave to its employees: paid sick leave and paid time off 
(PTO). The employee handbook includes the accrual and limits of leaves for employees.

According to the employee handbook, paid sick leave is accrued based on the employee’s role and accrual 
calendar, with a minimum accrual of one hour for every 30 hours worked. Leave accrual is capped for part-
time, temporary and substitute employees. Accrued sick leave carries over from year to year and is not paid 
out upon separation from employment. Documents submitted by Explore Academy indicate that payouts for 
sick leave were made at the end of the 2024-25 fiscal year despite the employee handbook stating other-
wise. The charter has authority to determine its own practice, but it should align with any policies, employ-
ment contracts and the employee handbook.

Paid time off is also accrued based on the employee’s role and accrual calendar. Unlike paid sick leave, 
there is no provision in the handbook for PTO for temporary or substitute employees. While the handbook 
does not expressly state that PTO is paid out upon separation from employment, documentation provided 
by Explore Academy clearly shows payments for PTO to numerous employees throughout the year, with 
most occurring at the end of the 2024-25 fiscal year.

Recommendations
The charter school should:

1.	 Align the employee handbook and its practice for paying out sick leave. 

2.	 Clarify the payout policy for PTO in its employee handbook.
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Appendices

Appendix A – Study Agreement
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Michael H. Fine Digitally signed by Michael H. Fine 
Date: 2025.06.10 08:37:46 -07'00'
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From: Prasanth Mudumby
To: Anna L. Day; Cecilia Iglesias
Cc: Aracely Chastain
Subject: Re: Explore 1st Interim Questions
Date: Wednesday, January 7, 2026 2:45:33 PM
Attachments: PCSGP QER Template - Charter Schools (CA Dept of Education) - signed 12.22.pdf

 This domain is listed in Charter Impact's safelist.

Good Afternoon Anna, 

Our October financials and 1st Interim included a PCSGP cash projection of $276,000 based on a
reimbursement request we had submitted at that time for approximately $290,000 (the remaining
budget from the previous administration). We projected slightly lower to account for any items that
might be disallowed.

Since then, based on feedback and detailed review with the PCSGP team, we revised our submission.
Our final submission, made on 12/23 and reflected in our updated November cash flow, is for
$186,981.07. Attached is a copy of the updated invoice.

Please let me know if this suffices or if you would like a copy of the original (now voided) invoice
submission as well. Happy to get on a call to discuss at your convenience.

Best regards,
Prasanth

Prasanth Mudumby
Director of Client Finance
  
Charter Impact
8500 Balboa Blvd., Suite 140
Northridge, CA 91325
Office: (888) 474-0322 Ext. 404
Direct/Fax: (323) 622-1391
www.charterimpact.com
 
Privileged and Confidential Communication.
This electronic transmission, and any documents attached hereto, (a) are protected by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act (18 USC §§ 2510-2521), (b) may
contain confidential and/or legally privileged information, and (c) are for the sole use of the intended recipient named above. If you have received this electronic
message in error, please notify the sender and delete the electronic message. Any disclosure, copying, distribution, or use of the contents of the information
received in error is strictly prohibited.

 

From: Anna L. Day <aday@ocde.us>
Sent: Tuesday, January 6, 2026 3:36 PM
To: Prasanth Mudumby <pmudumby@charterimpact.com>; Cecilia Iglesias
<ciglesias@explorepublicschools.org>
Cc: Aracely Chastain <AChastain@ocde.us>
Subject: RE: Explore 1st Interim Questions
 
CAUTION: This message originated from an external domain, please use caution when
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Public Charter Schools Grant Program Start-Up Subgrant Cover Page
Required Field Information


Subgrantee Name Explore Academy


Charter School Number 2129


Fiscal Year
(2024–25/2025–26/2027–28/2028–29) 2025-26


Start-Up Subgrant Type 
[Planning/Replication/Implementation/Expansion] Implementation


Quarter 
(Quarter 1/Quarter 2/Quarter 3/Quarter 4) Quarter 1


Approved Total Annual Budget 
(This field autopopulates from the Fiscal Year by Quarter $290,751.77


Subgrant Award Start Date 1/27/2025


Subgrant Award End Date 9/27/2025


Site Administrator/Project Director Name Cecilia Iglesias 


Site Administrator/Project Director Title Executive Director


Site Administrator/Project Director Email ciglesias@explorepublicschools.org


Site Administrator/Project Director Phone 949-994-8084







Public Charter Schools Grant Program Start-Up Subgrant Fiscal Year By Quarter 


Subgrantee Name (This field autopopulates from the Cover Page sheet) Explore Academy


Object Code Description
Approved Rollover  
Previous Fiscal Year 


Rollover


Approved Annual 
Allocation 


Current Fiscal Year 
Budget  


Approved 
Supplemental 


Funding 
If Applicable 


Approved Total 
Annual Budget 
By Object Code


Quarter 1 
Expenditures 


July 1 - Sept 30


Quarter 2 
Expenditures 
Oct 1 - Dec 31


Quarter 3 
Expenditures 
Jan 1 - Mar 31


Quarter 4 
Expenditures 
Apr 1 - June 30


 Total Fiscal Year 
Expenditures by 


Object Code


 Remaining Fiscal 
Year Object Code 


Balance


1000 Certificated Salaries $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00


2000 Classified Salaries $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00


3000 Employee Benefits $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00


4000 Books and Supplies $0.00 $119,399.29 $0.00 $119,399.29 $90,126.17 $90,126.17 $29,273.12


5000 Services and Operations $0.00 $154,378.48 $0.00 $154,378.48 $79,880.90 $79,880.90 $74,497.58


6000 Capital Outlay $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00


7000 Indirect Costs $0.00 $16,974.00 $0.00 $16,974.00 $16,974.00 $16,974.00 $0.00


Totals $0.00 $290,751.77 $0.00 $290,751.77 $186,981.07 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $186,981.07 $103,770.70







Public Charter Schools Grant Program Start-Up Subgrant Summary Report 
The fields on this sheet autopopulate from the Cover Page sheet and Fiscal Year by Quarter sheet. The only field
that requires action is the Subgrantee Authorized Signature field.
Sugrantee Name Explore Academy
Fiscal Year 2025-26
Quarter Quarter 1


IMPORTANT: The 'Percent of Approved Budget' in any Object Code Series must not exceed 110%. If any value in 
Column D exceeds this limit, you are required to submit a Budget Revision Request Form for review and approval.  


Object Codes
Approved Total
Annual Budget
by Object Code


Total Fiscal Year 
Expenditures


by Object Code


Percent of
Approved Budget


1000 Certificated Salaries $0.00 $0.00 0%


2000 Classified Salaries $0.00 $0.00 0%


3000 Employee Benefits $0.00 $0.00 0%


4000 Books and Supplies $119,399.29 $90,126.17 75%


5000 Services/Operating Costs $154,378.48 $79,880.90 52%


6000 Capital Outlay $0.00 $0.00 0%


7000 - Indirect/ Direct Costs $16,974.00 $16,974.00 100%


Totals $290,751.77 $186,981.07 64%


I certify to the best of my knowledge and belief that that the information provided herein is true, complete, and 
accurate. I am aware that the provisions of false, fictitious, or fraudulent information, or the omission of any material 
fact, may subject me to criminal, civil, or adminstrative consequences including, but not limited to violations of U.S. 
Code Title 18, Sections 2, 1001, 1343, and Title 31, Sections 3729-3730 and 3801-3812. 
Subgrantee Authorized Signature: 


CDE USE ONLY


CDE Consultant Approval Signature:


Cecilia Iglesias (Dec 22, 2025 19:18:28 PST)
Cecilia Iglesias







General Ledger
Along with the QER, the subgrantee must also submit a cumulative, detailed general 
ledger report that includes all items charged to resource code 4610 ensuring that no 
previously approved PCSGP expenses are deleted. The report should be organized with 
the newest expenses listed at the top. The general ledger must be submitted as Tab 4. 


ID Date Account Vendor Memo Debit Credit


9.20.25 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-4100-000 Amazon amazon books order 9.20.25 $117.04
Total Activity $117.04 $0.00
Ending Balance $117.04


9.19.25 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-4300-000 Amazon  amazon, supplies for art program 270.63$       
8.19.25 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-4300-000 Amazon amazon,  room dviders for use in school 186.78$       
7.11.25 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-4300-000 Amazon  amazon equipment purchase 165.90$       
9.05.25 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-4300-000 Amazon  Amazon, items for first aid setup 103.22$       
07.20.22 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-4300-000 Amazon Amazon - equipment 188.73$       


Total Activity $915.26 $0.00
Ending Balance $915.26


9.20.25 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-4305-000 Acellus Reclass Acellus Virtual School Software Suite Licences $5,530.00
Total Activity $5,530.00 $0.00
Ending Balance $5,530.00


9.25.25 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-4400-000 Guaranty ChevTo accrue van purchase for transport program, Guaranty Chevrolet Invoice # 62,385.39$  
9.25.25 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-4400-000 Gopher Gopher sports equipment 16,749.27$  
9.25.25 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-4400-000 Jazz EmpowerJazz Empowers Inv 1413 - Jazz program equipment 3,720.57$    
9.25.25 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-4400-000 Reim. Cecilia Iglesias Home Depot $585.14
07.08.25 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-4400-000 Amazon Amazon - Projectors 123.50$       


Total Activity 83,563.87$    $0.00
Ending Balance $83,563.87


9.05.25 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-5804-000 AllyOp, Llc Core Curricular Support(Explore learning Model) $56,000.00
9.01.25 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-5804-000 Invisible matteReclass INVI0000--Invisible Matters Professional Development - 08/24 - 12/2 $3,750.00


Total Activity $59,750.00 $0.00
Ending Balance $59,750.00


8.08.2025 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-5808-000 CPC Graphic Printing Svcs - Banner & Postcards $730.00
Total Activity $730.00 $0.00
Ending Balance $730.00


5808 - Printing


5804 - Professional Development


5815 - Public Relations / Recruitment


4300 - Materials and Supplies


4400 - Non Cap Expenses


4305 - Software


EXPLOREK12
GENERAL LEDGER


7/01/2025 to 9/27//2025
Resource 4610; Object 4000 to 5999


4100 - Approved Textbooks and Core Curricula Materials







9.25.25 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-5815-000 Norma Alvarado Recruitment services 0035 10,000.00$  
9.03.2025 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-5815-000 Norma Alvarado Recruitment services 0031 1,496.00$    
8.14.25 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-5815-000 America Martinez  Recruitment and enrollment support 3,360.50$    
6.30.25 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-5815-000 America Martinez  Recruitment and enrollment support June 907.50$       
6.30.2025 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-5815-000 Abraham Munoz Recruitment and enrollment support June 440.00$       


2129-4610-0-0000-0000-5815-000 Daisy marenco Recruitment and enrollment support August 422.40$       
9.23.25 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-5815-000 Fatima Marenco Recruitment and enrollment support 1,210.00$    
8.11.25 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-5815-000 America Martinez  Recruitment and enrollment support 654.50$       
9.03.2025 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-5815-000 Fernanda Michelle Cheney 8/05/2025 to 8/16/2025 910.00$       


Total Activity 19,400.90$    $0.00
Ending Balance $19,400.90


ID Date Account Vendor Memo Debit Credit


02-19-2025 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-4100-000 Reclass: PCSGP Updates - core curriculum $8.68
02-19-2025 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-4100-000 Reclass: PCSGP Updates - core curriculum $17.42


Total Activity $26.10 $0.00
Ending Balance $26.10


01-27-2025 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-4410-000 Amazon class room furniture $112.02
02-14-2025 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-4410-000 TreeTop Produ  Date Adjust: TreeTop Products, LLC - Outdoor Tables & Benches $3,517.36
02-18-2025 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-4410-000 Amazon Classroom furniture $87.80
02-19-2025 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-4410-000 Reclass: PCSGP Updates - classroom furniture/storage $78.29
02-19-2025 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-4410-000 Reclass: PCSGP Updates - classroom projector screen and projector mount $173.93
02-19-2025 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-4410-000 Reclass: PCSGP Updates - classroom furniture/storage $94.60
03-25-2025 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-4410-000 TreeTop Produ  Outdoor Tables $7,610.95


Total Activity $11,674.95 $0.00
Ending Balance $11,674.95


01-29-2025 2129-4610-0-0000-7410-5840-000 Kids Kan Inc. Staff Development Speaker $4,000.00
Total Activity $4,000.00 $0.00
Ending Balance $4,000.00


03-27-2025 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-5911-000 EDJOIN Staff Recruitment Dashboard $1,200.00
Total Activity $1,200.00 $0.00
Ending Balance $1,200.00


5840 - Professional Development


5911 - Recruitment Advertising


EXPLOREK12
GENERAL LEDGER


10/29/2024 to 1/26/2025


4410 - Classroom Furniture and Equipment


EXPLOREK12
GENERAL LEDGER


1/27/2025 to 3/31/2025
Resource 4610; Object 4000 to 5999


4100 - Approved Textbooks and Core Curricula Materials







ID Date Account Vendor Memo Debit Credit


11-01-2024 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-4100-000 Acellus Educa   Reclass/Date Adjust: Acellus Educational Services LLC - Curriculum License $3,995.00
11-04-2024 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-4100-000 Eps School Spspecial education curriculum $2,115.77
11-18-2024 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-4100-000 Date Adjust: McGraw Hill LLC - CCSS Curriculum $21,366.35
11-18-2024 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-4100-000 Date Adjust: McGraw Hill LLC - CCSS Curriculum $1,665.82
11-18-2024 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-4100-000 Date Adjust: McGraw Hill LLC - CCSS Curriculum $45,601.19
11-18-2024 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-4100-000 Date Adjust: McGraw Hill LLC - CCSS Curriculum $35.28
11-27-2024 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-4100-000 Renaissance Reading Program $4,090.20
12-03-2024 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-4100-000 McGraw Hill LLDate Adjust: McGraw Hill LLC - Science Curriculum $2,203.19
12-09-2024 2129-4610-0-1110-0000-4100-000 Studies Week  Curriculum $1,826.36
12-11-2024 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-4100-000 McGraw Hill LLCurriculum $343.17
12-31-2024 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-4100-000 Reclass: Acellus Educational Services LLC - Curriculum License $3,995.00
12-31-2024 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-4100-000 Reclass: Eps School Spe - special education curriculum ########
01-24-2025 2129-4610-0-1110-0000-4100-000 Acellus Educa   Reclass/Date Adjust: Acellus Educational Services LLC - Acellus Gold Studen  $1,598.00
02-19-2025 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-4100-000 Reclass: PCSGP Updates - core curriculum $8.68
02-19-2025 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-4100-000 Reclass: PCSGP Updates - core curriculum $17.42


Total Activity $88,861.43 $2,115.77
Ending Balance $86,745.66


10-29-2024 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-4300-000 Amazon School supplies $76.11
01-21-2025 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-4300-000 Amazon VEX robotics, start up kit $1,690.85


Total Activity $1,766.96 $0.00
Ending Balance $1,766.96


10-31-2024 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-4320-000 Amazon Classroom supplies $101.10
10-31-2024 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-4320-000 Amazon Classroom supplies $298.27
11-12-2024 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-4320-000 Amazon Music instruments $116.22
12-02-2024 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-4320-000 Amazon student supplies (classroom art activity) $24.02
02-10-2025 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-4320-000 Robotics Educ    VEX Robotics Startup Kit $360.00
02-10-2025 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-4320-000 Robotics Educ    VEX Robotics Startup Kit $165.00
02-19-2025 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-4320-000 Reclass: PCSGP Updates - VEX Robotics Startup Kit $165.00
02-19-2025 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-4320-000 Reclass: PCSGP Updates - VEX Robotics Startup Kit $360.00


Total Activity $1,064.61 $525.00
Ending Balance $539.61


11-05-2024 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-4400-000 Amazon storage for the instruments $46.75
11-12-2024 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-4400-000 Amazon PE Equipment $284.27
11-18-2024 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-4400-000 Amazon Teacher mic/speaker for student hard of hearing $69.49
12-03-2024 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-4400-000 Technology LaRe - Reclass: Technology Lab - Network Install and Cabling $10,542.65
12-31-2024 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-4400-000 Reclass: Amazon - Teacher mic/speaker for student hard of hearing $69.49
12-31-2024 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-4400-000 Reclass: Amazon - PE Equipment $18.43
12-31-2024 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-4400-000 Reclass: Geyer Instructional Products - Supplies $172.40
12-31-2024 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-4400-000 Reclass: Amazon - Toddler Music Set Maracas Guitar $150.09
04-07-2025 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-4400-000 Amazon PE Equipment $147.86
04-08-2025 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-4400-000 Amazon Student Desk $79.43


RESOURCE: 4610, OBJECT: 4000 to 5999


4100 - Approved Textbooks and Core Curricula Materials


4300 - Materials and Supplies


4320 - Classroom Materials and Supplies


4400 - Noncapitalized Equipment







Total Activity $11,492.94 $87.92
Ending Balance $11,405.02


01-12-2025 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-4410-000 Amazon Classroom furniture $181.80
01-27-2025 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-4410-000 Amazon class room furniture $112.02
02-14-2025 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-4410-000 TreeTop Produ  Date Adjust: TreeTop Products, LLC - Outdoor Tables & Benches $3,517.36
02-18-2025 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-4410-000 Amazon Classroom furniture $87.80
02-19-2025 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-4410-000 Reclass: PCSGP Updates - classroom furniture/storage $78.29
02-19-2025 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-4410-000 Reclass: PCSGP Updates - classroom projector screen and projector mount $173.93
02-19-2025 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-4410-000 Reclass: PCSGP Updates - classroom furniture/storage $94.60
03-25-2025 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-4410-000 TreeTop Produ  Outdoor Tables $7,610.95
04-15-2025 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-4410-000 School Specia  Furniture Purchase - School Specialty, LLC (Invoice 308104524832, Invoice 2   $20,638.46


Total Activity $32,495.21 $0.00
Ending Balance $32,495.21


12-03-2024 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-4420-000 Technology LaStudent Tech, Google Chrome License, $79,599.77
12-31-2024 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-4420-000 Technology LaReclass - 12/31/2024 Reclass Move from PCSGP ########
12-31-2024 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-4420-000 Reclass: Technology Lab - Student Tech, Google Chrome License, $4,503.95


Total Activity $84,103.72 $6,339.70
Ending Balance $77,764.02


12-31-2024 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-5310-000 Reclass: PowerSchool Group LLC - Student Information System $11,825.58
Total Activity $11,825.58 $0.00
Ending Balance $11,825.58


10-30-2024 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-5840-000 Orange Count    PAL Training $400.00
01-29-2025 2129-4610-0-0000-7410-5840-000 Kids Kan Inc. Staff Development Speaker $4,000.00


Total Activity $4,400.00 $0.00
Ending Balance $4,400.00


01-05-2025 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-5911-000 La Union de P School Choice Fair 2025 $100.00
03-27-2025 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-5911-000 EDJOIN Staff Recruitment Dashboard $1,200.00


Total Activity $1,300.00 $0.00
Ending Balance $1,300.00


ID Date Account Vendor Memo Debit Credit


10-11-2024 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-4100-000 The Positivity Reclass - move to PCSGP $3,995.00
10-17-2024 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-4100-000 Read Naturally Read Live $320.00


Total Activity $4,315.00 $0.00
Ending Balance $4,315.00


5310 - Licenses and Fees


5840 - Professional Development


5911 - Recruitment Advertising


EXPLOREK12
GENERAL LEDGER


10/01/2024 to 10/28/2025
Resource 4610; Object 4000 to 5999


4100 - Approved Textbooks and Core Curricula Materials


4200 - Books and Other Reference Materials


4420 - Noncapitalized Computers and Computer Equipment


4410 - Classroom Furniture and Equipment







10-17-2024 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-4200-000 Amazon Teacher PD book $354.45
Total Activity $354.45 $0.00
Ending Balance $354.45


10-15-2024 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-4300-000 Amazon Supplies $96.96
10-15-2024 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-4300-000 Amazon PE Supplies $250.34
10-28-2024 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-4300-000 Reclass: Amazon - PE Supplies $61.92


Total Activity $347.30 $61.92
Ending Balance $285.38


10-04-2024 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-4400-000 Amazon Durable steel wheelchair $198.12
10-07-2024 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-4400-000 Amazon Paper Shredder $55.45
10-11-2024 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-4400-000 Owl Labs Supplies $1,113.60
10-22-2024 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-4400-000 Amazon Lunch tables $1,652.98


Total Activity $3,020.15 $0.00
Ending Balance $3,020.15


10-28-2024 2129-4610-0-0000-0000-5911-000 Reclass:  Cecilia  Iglesias  - Recruitment $2,220.00
Total Activity $2,220.00 $0.00
Ending Balance $2,220.00


5911 - Recruitment Advertising


4300 - Materials and Supplies


4400 - Noncapitalized Equipment
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clicking on links or opening attachments.
Hello,
 
I did not receive a response to my question below. Please provide the documentation that
you submitted to PCSGP for the expense reimbursement totaling approximately $276,000.
 
Thank you,
 
Anna Day
Administrator, Charter Schools Fiscal Oversight
Orange County Department of Education
714-966-4387
 
 
From: Anna L. Day
Sent: Monday, December 15, 2025 5:25 PM
To: Prasanth Mudumby <pmudumby@charterimpact.com>; Cecilia Iglesias
<ciglesias@explorepublicschools.org>
Cc: Aracely Chastain <AChastain@ocde.us>
Subject: RE: Explore 1st Interim Questions
 
Hi Prasanth,
 
Actuals through October 31, 2025, show Accounts Receivable totaling $133,337. Can you
provide backup documentation supporting the expenditure reimbursement for PCSGP?
 
Thank you,
 
Anna Day
Administrator, Charter Schools Fiscal Oversight
Orange County Department of Education
714-966-4387
 
 
 
From: Prasanth Mudumby <pmudumby@charterimpact.com>
Sent: Monday, December 15, 2025 5:18 PM
To: Anna L. Day <aday@ocde.us>; Cecilia Iglesias <ciglesias@explorepublicschools.org>
Cc: Aracely Chastain <AChastain@ocde.us>
Subject: Re: Explore 1st Interim Questions
 

✅ This domain is listed in Charter Impact's safelist.

Hi Anna,

Absolutely. In the cash flow model, the $367,816 projected for January 2026 reflects the receipt of
several receivables. The most material item is the final PCSGP payment of approximately $276K,
along with receipts from other state funds (CEI Marin Schools) + child nutrition reimbursements,
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and SPED receivables.

Please let me know if you’d like additional information.

Best,
Prasanth

Prasanth Mudumby

Director of Client Finance

Charter Impact

8500 Balboa Blvd., Suite 140

Northridge, CA 91325

Office: (888) 474-0322 Ext. 404

Direct/Fax: (323) 622-1391

www.charterimpact.com
Privileged and Confidential Communication.

This electronic transmission, and any documents attached hereto, (a) are protected by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act (18 USC §§ 2510-2521), (b) may
contain confidential and/or legally privileged information, and (c) are for the sole use of the intended recipient named above. If you have received this electronic
message in error, please notify the sender and delete the electronic message. Any disclosure, copying, distribution, or use of the contents of the information

received in error is strictly prohibited. 

 
 

From: Anna L. Day <aday@ocde.us>
Sent: Monday, December 15, 2025 4:25 PM
To: Prasanth Mudumby <pmudumby@charterimpact.com>; Cecilia Iglesias
<ciglesias@explorepublicschools.org>
Cc: Aracely Chastain <AChastain@ocde.us>
Subject: RE: Explore 1st Interim Questions
 
CAUTION: This message originated from an external domain, please use caution when
clicking on links or opening attachments.

Hi Prasanth,
 
Please explain the $367,816 projected to be received in January 2026 in the cash
flows (balance sheet section).
 
Thank you,
 
 
From: Prasanth Mudumby <pmudumby@charterimpact.com>
Sent: Monday, December 15, 2025 4:18 PM
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To: Anna L. Day <aday@ocde.us>; Cecilia Iglesias <ciglesias@explorepublicschools.org>
Cc: Aracely Chastain <AChastain@ocde.us>
Subject: Re: Explore 1st Interim Questions
 

✅ This domain is listed in Charter Impact's safelist.

Hi Anna,

Please see attached. Apologies, I had sent you a draft version earlier. Attached is the version
that was approved by the board on 12/09, with the change to the cash flows tab as discussed
on the phone earlier.

Please do reach out if you need anything else.

Best, Prasanth

Prasanth Mudumby

Director of Client Finance

Charter Impact

8500 Balboa Blvd., Suite 140

Northridge, CA 91325

Office: (888) 474-0322 Ext. 404

Direct/Fax: (323) 622-1391

www.charterimpact.com
Privileged and Confidential Communication.

This electronic transmission, and any documents attached hereto, (a) are protected by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act (18 USC §§ 2510-2521), (b) may
contain confidential and/or legally privileged information, and (c) are for the sole use of the intended recipient named above. If you have received this electronic
message in error, please notify the sender and delete the electronic message. Any disclosure, copying, distribution, or use of the contents of the information
received in error is strictly prohibited.

 

From: Anna L. Day <aday@ocde.us>
Sent: Monday, December 15, 2025 3:24 PM
To: Prasanth Mudumby <pmudumby@charterimpact.com>; Cecilia Iglesias
<ciglesias@explorepublicschools.org>
Cc: Aracely Chastain <AChastain@ocde.us>
Subject: RE: Explore 1st Interim Questions
 
CAUTION: This message originated from an external domain, please use caution when
clicking on links or opening attachments.

Also, the updated 1st interim report is based on lower enrollment for 2026-27 and
2027-28. Is this correct? Is this the updated interim report that the governing board
will review and ratify?
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Thank you,

 

Anna Day

Administrator, Charter Schools Fiscal Oversight

Orange County Department of Education

714-966-4387

 

 

 

From: Anna L. Day
Sent: Monday, December 15, 2025 3:19 PM
To: 'Prasanth Mudumby' <pmudumby@charterimpact.com>; Cecilia Iglesias
<ciglesias@explorepublicschools.org>
Cc: Aracely Chastain <AChastain@ocde.us>
Subject: RE: Explore 1st Interim Questions
 

Hi Prasanth,

 

Can you also provide the detail of the $367,816 projected to be received in January
2026 in the cash flows?

 

Thank you,

 

Anna Day

Administrator, Charter Schools Fiscal Oversight

Orange County Department of Education

714-966-4387
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From: Prasanth Mudumby <pmudumby@charterimpact.com>
Sent: Monday, December 15, 2025 3:09 PM
To: Anna L. Day <aday@ocde.us>; Cecilia Iglesias <ciglesias@explorepublicschools.org>
Cc: Aracely Chastain <AChastain@ocde.us>
Subject: Re: Explore 1st Interim Questions
 

✅ This domain is listed in Charter Impact's safelist.

Hi Anna,

Thanks for your call. As discussed, the Other State Revenue of $70,000 in the budget
represents a 25-26 Community Engagement Initiative grant for a peer leading and learning
network from Marin County Office of Education.

Other Local Revenue relates to a fundraising target from local sources the school has set.

Regarding the cash flows, thank you for highlighting your question. Please see the updated
version attached. Please give me a call when you're available to talk through the cash flows.

Thank you,

Prasanth

Prasanth Mudumby

Director of Client Finance

  

Charter Impact

8500 Balboa Blvd., Suite 140

Northridge, CA 91325

Office: (888) 474-0322 Ext. 404

Direct/Fax: (323) 622-1391

www.charterimpact.com
 

Privileged and Confidential Communication.
This electronic transmission, and any documents attached hereto, (a) are protected by the Electronic Communications Privacy Act (18 USC §§ 2510-2521), (b) may
contain confidential and/or legally privileged information, and (c) are for the sole use of the intended recipient named above. If you have received this electronic
message in error, please notify the sender and delete the electronic message. Any disclosure, copying, distribution, or use of the contents of the information
received in error is strictly prohibited.
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From: Anna L. Day <aday@ocde.us>
Sent: Monday, December 15, 2025 12:22 PM
To: Cecilia Iglesias <ciglesias@explorepublicschools.org>
Cc: Prasanth Mudumby <pmudumby@charterimpact.com>; Aracely Chastain
<AChastain@ocde.us>
Subject: Explore 1st Interim Questions
 

CAUTION: This message originated from an external domain, please use caution when
clicking on links or opening attachments.

Good afternoon,

 

Please provide an explanation for the amounts listed under 'Other State Revenues'
and 'Local Revenue' in the budget, as well as the $367,816 projected to be received
in January 2026 in the cash flows.

 

Please provide a response as soon as possible.

 

Thank you,

 

Anna Day

Administrator, Charter Schools Fiscal Oversight

Orange County Department of Education

714-966-4387

 

 

ORANGE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
E-MAIL CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE

This e-mail communication and any attachments, including documents, files, or previous e-mail messages, constitute electronic
communications within the scope of the Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2510 et seq. This e-mail communication
may contain non-public, confidential or legally privileged information intended for the sole use of the designated recipient(s). The
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Monitoring Goals, Actions, and Resources for the 2025-26 LCAP for Orange County Department of Education 

Monitoring Goals, Actions, and Resources for the 
2025-26 Local Control and Accountability Plan (LCAP) 

This template is intended for internal monitoring purposes only. The 2025-26 LCAP template and instructions should be consulted when completing required 
documents. 

(6) (A) The superintendent of the school district shall present a report on the annual update to the local control and accountability plan and the local control
funding formula budget overview for parents on or before February 28 of each year at a regularly scheduled meeting of the governing board of the school
district. (B) The report shall include both of the following: (i) All available midyear outcome data related to metrics identified in the current year’s local control
and accountability plan. (ii) All available midyear expenditure and implementation data on all actions identified in the current year’s local control and
accountability plan.

Local Educational Agency (LEA) Name Contact Name and Title Email and Phone 
Orange County Department of Education Stefan Bean, Ed.D. 

Orange County Superintendent of Schools 
sbean@ocde.us 
(714) 966-4001
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Monitoring Goals, Actions, and Resources for the 2025-26 LCAP for Orange County Department of Education   

Goal 1 
Goal Description 
INCREASE ENGAGEMENT: OCDE collaborates with families, schools, and educational partners to establish a foundation for student success in welcoming, 
supportive, and inclusive school environments. The framework offers all students engaging programs, personalized instruction, and opportunities in school 
communities that support respect, cultural appreciation, and inclusivity. By prioritizing responsive involvement, educational partners play a crucial role in 
enhancing engagement and improving student outcomes, including English language proficiency, attendance rates, and social-emotional well-being, through 
customized programs and services. 

Expected Annual Measurable Objectives 
 

Metric # Metric Baseline Year 1 Outcome Year 2 Outcome Mid-Year Outcome 
Data 

Desired Outcome for 
2026-2027 

1.1 Percentage of students who report 
that their school supports and 
values cultural diversity and 
inclusion, based on LCAP survey 
results. 

ACC: 79% 
AJH 47%: 

 
(Source: 2023-2024 
LCAP Survey) 

ACC: 77% 
AJH:  60% 

 
(Source: 2024-2025 
LCAP Survey) 

 In Progress 
 
 
(Source: 2025-2026 
LCAP Survey) 

ACC: 85% 
AJH: 55% 

 
(Source: LCAP 
Survey) 

1.2 Percentage of parent LCAP survey 
responses received by the 
ACCESS schools and 
Connections. 

ACCESS: 26% 
 
Connections: 12% 

ACCESS: 30% 
 
Connections: 6% 

 In Progress ACCESS: 40% 
Connections: 30% 

  (Source: 2023-2024 
LCAP Survey 
Results/Title I) 

 
Source: 2024-2025 
LCAP Survey 
Results/Title I 

 
Source: 2025-2026 
LCAP Survey 
Results/Title I 

 
(Source: LCAP Survey 
Results/Title I) 

1.3 Number of parent/guardians of 
English Learner students who 
attend District English Language 
Advisory (DELAC) Committee 
meetings to ensure at least 2 
parents are present per school. 

ACC: 148 parents of 
ELs 
AJH: 28 parents of 
ELs 
OCCS: 0 
Connections: 0 

(Source: Multilingual 
Student Services 
office/2023-2024) 

ACC: 115 parents of 
ELs 
AJH: 8 parents of ELs 
OCCS: 0 
Connections: 0 

 
(Source: Multilingual 
Student Services 
office/2024-2025) 

 ACC: 74 YTD 
AJH: 5 YTD 
OCCS: 0 YTD 
CONNECTIONS: 0 
YTD 

 
(Source: Multilingual 
Student Services 
office/2025-2026) 

ACC: 150 parents of 
ELs 
AJH: 15 parents of 
ELs 
OCCS: 5 parents of 
ELs 
Connections: 4 
parents of ELs 

 
(Source: Multilingual 
Student Services 
office) 

1.4 Number of ACCESS County 
Community (ACC) and ACCESS 
Juvenile Hall (AJH) 

ACC: 31 parents of 
ELs 
AJH: 1 parent of ELs 

ACC: 21 parents of 
ELs 
AJH: 0 

 ACC: 33 YTD 
AJH: 4 YTD 

ACC: 35 parents of 
ELs 
AJH: 5 parents of ELs 
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Monitoring Goals, Actions, and Resources for the 2025-26 LCAP for Orange County Department of Education   

Metric # Metric Baseline Year 1 Outcome Year 2 Outcome Mid-Year Outcome 
Data 

Desired Outcome for 
2026-2027 

 parents/guardians of English 
Language learner students who 
attend school's English Learner 
Advisory Committee (ELAC) 
meetings. 

 
(Source: Multilingual 
Student Services 
office/2023-2024) 

 
(Source: Multilingual 
Student Services 
office/2024-2025) 

 (Source: Multilingual 
Student Services 
office/2025-2026) 

 
(Source: Multilingual 
Student Services 
office) 

1.5 Number of parent/guardian events, 
trainings, and/or opportunities to 
facilitate family involvement. 

2023-24 Family 
Engagement Activities, 
to date: 

 
ACCESS: 336 
Connections: 66 

 

 
(Source: Title I and 
Connections Office/ 
2023-2024) 

2024-25 Family 
Engagement Activities, 
to date: 

 
ACCESS: 399 
Connections: 80 

 
 
(Source: Title I and 
Connections Office/ 
2024-2025) 

 2025-26 Family 
Engagement Activities 
to date: 

 
ACCESS: 227 
Connections: 60 

 
 
(Source: Title I and 
Connections 
Office/2025-2026) 

ACCESS: 350 
Connections: 75 

 
 
 
 
 
 
(Source: Title I and 
Connections Office) 

1.6 Attendance Rate: All, English 
Learners, and Homeless 

2022-2023 
attendance rate: 

 
All: 77.76% 
EL: 73.01% 
HL: 63.24% 

(Source: 2022-2023 
CALPADS 14.2 ) 

2023-2024 attendance 
rate: 

 
All: 79% 
EL: 76% 
HL: 68% 

 
(Source: 2023-2024 
CALPADS 14.2) 

 2024–2025 
attendance rate: 

 
All: 80% 
EL: 77% 
HL: 70% 

 
(Source: 2024–2025 
CALPADS 14.2) 

All: 80% 
EL: 80% 
HL: 75% 

 
 

 
(Source: CALPADS 
14.2 ) 

1.7 Dashboard Chronic Absenteeism ACCESS: ACCESS: 
All: 38% 
EL: 53% 
FY: 23% 
HL: 68% 
LI:  46% 
SWD:  33% 
LTEL: 57% * 

 
Connections: 
All: 45% 
EL: 54% 
FY: 0% 
HL: 0% 
LI:  46% 
SWD:  45% 

 ACCESS: 
All: 38% 
EL: 49% 
FY: 44% 
HL: 59% 
LI:  47% 
SWD: 50% 
LTEL: 54%* 

 
Connections: 
All: 31% 
EL: 41% 
FY: Data not 
Available (Small 
cohort) 
HL: 0% 

ACCESS: 
All: 40% 
EL: 40% 
LTEL: 40%* 
FY: 30% 
HL: 45% 
LI: 40% 
SWD: 30% 

 
Connections: 
All: 25% 
EL: 35% 
FY: 18% 
HL: 0% 
LI: 20% 
SWD: 25% 

 Rate (TK-8th only) All: 52.3% 
  EL: 56.7% 
 ACCESS schools and FY: 35.9% 
 CONNECTIONS overall rate and in HL: 64.8% 
 the following TK-8th grade student LI: 50.8% 
 groups: SWD: 42.6% 

 EL  
 FY Connections: 
 HL All: 30.3% 
 LI EL: 40.2% 
 SWD FY: 21.4% 
  HL: 0% 
  LI: 27.7% 
  SWD: 30.3% 
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Metric # Metric Baseline Year 1 Outcome Year 2 Outcome Mid-Year Outcome 
Data 

Desired Outcome for 
2026-2027 

   LTEL: 50% *  LI:  36% LTEL: 35%* 
  SWD: 31%  

  LTEL: Data not  

(Source: 2023 CA 
Dashboard) 

(Source: 2024 CA 
Dashboard) 
* New student group in 
2024 

Available (Small 
cohort)* 

 
(Source: 2025 CA 
Dashboard) 

(Source: CA 
Dashboard) 
*New student group in 
2024 

  * New student group in  

  2024  

1.8 Suspension Rate OCDE OCDE 
All: 2% 

 
ACC 
All: 2% 
EL: 4% 
SWD:  3% 
LTEL:  4% * 
LI: 3% 
FY: 2% 
HL: 3% 

 
AJH: 2% 
EL: 1% 
LTEL:  2% 
LI: 2% 
FY: .5% 
HL: 5% 

 
OCCS: 0% 
EL: 0% 
LTEL: 0% 
LI: 0% 
FY: 0% 
HL: 0% 

 
Connections: 0.7% 
EL: 0% 
LTEL:  0% 
LI: 1% 
FY: 0% 
HL: 0% 

 OCDE 
All: 1.5% 

 
ACC: 1.8% 
EL: 2.4% 
SWD: 2.2% 
LTEL: 2%* 
LI: 1.9% 
FY: 3.5% 
HL: 1.9% 

 
AJH: 0.7% 
EL:  1% 
LTEL: 1.1% 
LI:  0.7% 
FY: 1.1% 
HL: 0% 

 
OCCS: 0% 
EL: 0% 
LTEL: 0% 
LI: 0% 
FY: 0% 
HL: 0% 

 
Connections: 0% 
EL: 0% 
LTEL: 0% 
LI: 0% 
FY: 0% 
HL: 0% 

OCDE 
All: 1.0% 

 
ACC 
All: 2% 
EL 3% 
SWD 3% 
LTEL:  3% * 
LI: 3% 
FY: 3% 
HL: 3% 

 
AJH: 0% 
EL: 0% 
LTEL:  0% 
LI: 0% 
FY: 0% 
HL: 0% 

 
OCCS: 0% 
EL: 0% 
LTEL: 0% 
LI: 0% 
FY: 0% 
HL: 0% 

 
Connections: 0% 
EL: 0% 
LTEL:  0% 
LI: 0% 
FY: 0% 
HL: 0% 

  All: 2.1% 

  ACC 
  All: 3.1% 
  EL 4.9% 
  SWD 4.7% 
  LI: 3.3% 
  FY: 6.6% 
  HL: 3.5% 

  AJH: 0% 
  EL: 0% 
  LI: 0% 
  FY: 0% 
  HL: 0% 

  OCCS: 0% 
  EL: 0% 
  LI: 0% 
  FY: 0% 
  HL: 0% 

  Connections: 0.5% 
  EL:  0% 
  LI: 1% 
  FY:  0% 
  HL:  0% 
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Metric # Metric Baseline Year 1 Outcome Year 2 Outcome Mid-Year Outcome 
Data 

Desired Outcome for 
2026-2027 

  (Source: 2023 CA (Source: 2024 CA  (Source: 2025 CA (Source: 2024 CA 
Dashboard) Dashboard) Dashboard) Dashboard) 

 * New student group in * New student group in * New student group in 
 2024 2024 2024 

1.9 Graduation Rate 4/5 Year Cohort 4/5 Year Cohort 
(Traditional School) 
Dashboard 
Accountability 
Methodology: 
OCDE 
All: 48% 
EL: 45% 
FY: 41% 
Hisp: 47% 
HL: 47% 
LI: 47% 
SWD: 51% 
Wh: 51% 
As: 55% 
LTEL: 45% * 

 
ACC 
All: 46% 
EL: 46% 
FY: 47% 
Hisp: 46% 
HL: 48% 
LI: 46% 
SWD: 50% 
Wh: 42% 
LTEL: 46% * 

 
AJH 
All: 35% 
EL: 37% 
Hisp: 36% 
LI: 35% 
SWD: 39% 
LTEL: 38% * 
FY: 30% 
HL: 36% 

 
OCCS: 
All: 75% 

 4/5 Year Cohort 
(Traditional School) 
Dashboard 
Accountability 
Methodology: 

 
OCDE 
All: 55% 
EL: 54% 
FY: 50% 
Hisp: 54% 
HL: 54% 
LI: 54% 
SWD: 52% 
Wh: 64% 
As: 62% 
LTEL: 56% * 

 
ACC 
All: 55% 
EL: 55% 
FY: 55% 
Hisp: 53% 
HL: 54% 
LI: 55% 
SWD: 51% 
Wh: 60% 
LTEL: 57% * 

 
AJH 
All: 42% 
EL: 44% 
FY: 41% 
Hisp: 47% 
HL: 48% 
LI: 42% 
SWD: 50% 
LTEL: 46% * 

 
OCCS 

4/5 Year Cohort 
(Traditional School) 
Dashboard 
Accountability 
Methodology: 
OCDE 
All: 60% 
EL: 60% 
FY: 60% 
Hisp: 60% 
HL: 60% 
LI: 60% 
SWD: 60% 
Wh: 60% 
As: 60% 
LTEL: 60% 

 
ACC 
All: 60% 
EL: 60% 
FY: 60% 
Hisp: 60% 
HL: 60% 
LI: 60% 
SWD: 60% 
Wh: 60% 
LTEL: 60% * 

 
AJH 
All: 60% 
EL: 60% 
Hisp: 60% 
LI: 60% 
SWD: 60% 
LTEL: 60% * 
FY: 60% 
HL: 60% 

 
OCCS: 
All: 85% 

  (Traditional School) 
  Dashboard 
  Accountability 
  Methodology: 
  OCDE 
  All: 47.2% 
  EL: 41.6% 
  FY: 49% 
  Hisp: 46.9% 
  HL: 43.2% 
  LI: 44.7% 
  SWD: 49.7% 
  Wh: 51.4% 
  As: 56.3% 

  
ACC 

  All: 44% 
  EL: 37.9% 
  FY: 55.9% 
  Hisp: 44.1% 
  HL: 42.3% 
  LI: 43% 
  SWD: 50% 
  Wh: 46.2% 

  
AJH 

  All: 40.8% 
  EL: 51.2% 
  Hisp: 52.9% 
  LI: 40.8% 
  SWD: 48.6% 
  FY: 35.3% 
  HL: 48.7% 

  OCCS: 
  All: 78.2% 
  LI: 80.4% 
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Metric # Metric Baseline Year 1 Outcome Year 2 Outcome Mid-Year Outcome 
Data 

Desired Outcome for 
2026-2027 

  FY: N/A 
EL: Less than 11 
students; Data not 
displayed 
HL: Less than 11 
students; Data not 
displayed 

Connections: 
All/SWD: 10% 
LI: 12.5% 
FY: Less than 11 
students; Data not 
displayed 
EL: Less than 11 
students; Data not 
displayed 
HL: Less than 11 
students; Data not 
displayed 

(Source: 2023 CA 
Dashboard- Combined 
School Data) 

 
OCDE (Combined 
School Rate) 
One-Year 12th Grade 
Cohort Grad Rate-
(prior Dashboard 
calculation for 
alternative schools-
informational only) 

 
All Students: 72% 
EL: 71% 
FY: 72% 
HL: 77% 
LI: 68% 
SWD: 62% 

LI: 77% 
FY: N/A 
EL: Less than 11 
students; Data not 
displayed 
HL: Less than 11 
students; Data not 
displayed 
LTEL: Less than 11 
students; Data not 
displayed 

 
Connections: 
All/SWD: 27% 
LI: 28% 
FY: Less than 11 
students; Data not 
displayed 
EL: Less than 11 
students; Data not 
displayed 
HL: N/A 
LTEL: Less than 11 
students; Data not 
displayed 

 
(Source: 2024 CA 
Dashboard- Combined 
School Data) 

 
OCDE (Combined 
School Rate) 
One-Year 12th Grade 
Cohort Grad Rate-
(prior Dashboard 
calculation for 
alternative schools-
informational only) 

 
All Students: 74% 
EL: 73% 
FY: 62% 
HL: 84% 
LI: 71% 
SWD: 64% 

 All:  87% 
EL: Less than 11 
students; Data not 
displayed 
FY: Less than 11 
students; Data not 
displayed 
HL: Less than 11 
students; Data not 
displayed 
LI: 86% 
LTEL: Less than 11 
students; Data not 
displayed 

 
Connections: 
All/SWD: 38% 
LI: 41% 
FY: Less than 11 
students; Data not 
displayed 
EL: Less than 11 
students; Data not 
displayed 
HL: Less than 11 
students; Data not 
displayed 
LTEL: Less than 11 
students; Data not 
displayed 

 
(Source: 2025 CA 
Dashboard- Combined 
School Data) 

 
 
OCDE (Combined 
School Rate) 
One-Year 12th Grade 
Cohort Grad Rate-
(prior Dashboard 
calculation for 
alternative schools-
informational only) 

LI: 85% 
FY: 85% 
EL: 85% 
HL: 85% 
LTEL: 85% 

 
Connections: 
All/SWD: 20% 
LI:  20% 
FY: 20% 
EL: 20% 
HL: 20% 
LTEL: 20% 

 
(Source: CA 
Dashboard) 

 
 
OCDE (Combined 
School Rate) 
One-Year 12th Grade 
Cohort Grad Rate-
(prior Dashboard 
calculation for 
alternative schools-
informational only) 

 
All Students: 85% 
EL: 80% 
FY: 80% 
HL: 85% 
LI: 75% 
SWD: 70% 
LTEL: 80% * 
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Monitoring Goals, Actions, and Resources for the 2025-26 LCAP for Orange County Department of Education 

Metric # Metric Baseline Year 1 Outcome Year 2 Outcome Mid-Year Outcome 
Data 

Desired Outcome for 
2026-2027 

(Source: 2023 CA 
Dashboard Additional 
Reports) 

LTEL: 76% * 

* New student group 
in 2024 
(Source: 2024 CA 
Dashboard Additional 
Reports) 

All Students: 60% 
EL: 58% 
FY: 38% 
HL: 57% 
LI: 60% 
SWD: 54% 
LTEL: 60% * 

* New student group 
in 2024 
(Source: 2025 CA 
Dashboard Additional 
Reports) 

* New student group
in 2024
(Source: 2024 CA
Dashboard Additional
Reports)

1.10 LEA Middle School Drop Out Rate All Students: 10% 
HL: 1% 
LI: 5% 
SWD: 0% 
EL: 2% 
FY: Not publicly 
reported due to small 
cohort size 

(Source: Aeries/SIS 
Report, CALPADS 
information Day 2023- 
2024) 

All Students: 12% 
HL: 0% 
LI: 8% 
SWD: 4% 
EL: 3% 
FY: Not publicly 
reported due to small 
cohort size 

(Source: Aeries/SIS 
Report, CALPADS 
information Day 2024- 
2025) 

All Students: 2% 
HL: 1% 
LI: 2% 
SWD: 0% 
EL: 2% 
FY: Not publicly 
reported due to small 
cohort size 

(Source: Aeries/SIS 
Report, CALPADS 
information Day 2025- 
2026) 

All Students: 8% 
HL: 0% 
LI: 3% 
SWD: 0% 
EL: 1% 
FY: 1% 

(Source: Aeries/SIS 
Report) 

1.11 LEA High School Drop Out Rate All Students: 18% 
HL:  2% 
LI:  15% 
SWD: 0% 

All Students: 18% 
HL: 3% 
LI: 16% 
SWD: 2% 

All Students: 20% 
HL: 4% 
LI:  19% 
SWD: 0% 

All- 12% 
HL- 1% 
LI- 10%
SWD- 0%
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Metric # Metric Baseline Year 1 Outcome Year 2 Outcome Mid-Year Outcome 
Data 

Desired Outcome for 
2026-2027 

EL: 6% 
FY: Not publicly 
reported due to small 
cohort size 

(Source: Aeries/SIS 
report, CALPADS 
information day 2023- 
2024) 

EL: 6% 
FY: Not publicly 
reported due to small 
cohort size 

(Source: Aeries/SIS 
report, CALPADS 
information day 2024- 
2025) 

EL: 7% 
FY: Not publicly 
reported due to small 
cohort size 

(Source: Aeries/SIS 
report, CALPADS 
information day 2025- 
2026) 

EL- 4% 
FY: 1% 

(Source: Aeries/SIS 
report, CALPADS 
information day) 

1.12 LEA Expulsion Rate All: 0% 
EL: 0% 
LI: 0% 
FY: 0% 

(Source: 2022-2023 
DataQuest) 

All: 0% 
EL: 0% 
LI: 0% 
FY: 0% 

(Source: 2023-2024 
DataQuest) 

All: 0% 
EL: 0% 
LI:  0% 
FY: 0% 

(Source: 2024-2025 
DataQuest) 

All: 0% 
EL: 0% 
LI: 0% 
FY: 0% 

(Source: DataQuest) 

1.13 Percentage of ACCESS parents 
who have discussed their 
child(ren)'s education and 
academic progress with his/her 
teacher(s) 

70% 

(Source: 2023-2024 
LCAP Survey) 

78% 

(Source: 2024-2025 
LCAP Survey) 

In Progress 

(Source: 2025-2026 
LCAP Survey) 

80% 

(Source: LCAP 
Survey) 
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2025-26 LCAP Goal 1 and Actions - Implementation Update  

Goal 1 - Action 1:  Increased Communication for All Educational Partners​

Family, student, and partner engagement through LCAP surveys, Listening Circles, and Advisory Committees reveals 
the need for timely and accessible information. The Parent Portal allows a venue for ongoing monitoring of student 
attendance and academic progress. We will ensure all students, families, and district partners have access to pertinent 
student information in a variety of formats, such as Parent Portal, home-school messaging systems, and an online 
dashboard. We will provide trainings on the use of these systems and offer computer stations for families to use in 
school offices to increase access. Through the Parent Portal and increased use of messaging, parents and students will 
be able to track daily attendance, receive important school announcements, monitor assignment completion, and raise 
awareness of school events to support families and students.  By empowering families and students with these tools, 
OCDE will foster a culture of active involvement and advocacy for student achievement. We believe that this proactive 
approach will result in improved attendance rates and increased high school completion for all students, ultimately 
leading to greater success in their academic journeys. 

Note:  LREBG funds in the amount of $121,581 were added to this action to provide additional resources to increase 
communication for all educational partners.  Experience shows that the administrative technician ensures accurate 
student data management, helping educators identify attendance issues, enrollment changes, and other risk factors 
early. This timely information supports early interventions and targeted outreach to improve student outcomes.  The 
metrics used to monitor the impact of this action are 1.3, 1.4, 1.7, and 1.13.  See Appendix G for additional information.  

Contributing? Implementation Update Total Funds 
Budgeted 

Mid-Year 
Expenditures 

No OCDE school programs continue to emphasize clear, 
accessible communication with families, students, and 
partners by strengthening systems that support information 
sharing and engagement. Ongoing use of digital platforms 

$915,363 $252,283 
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and targeted supports are designed to improve access to 
student information, encourage timely monitoring of 
attendance and progress, and support informed 
participation in the educational process. 
 
Highlights: 
 

●​ Contracts for the existing student database system 
and parent communication tools have been 
renewed, and ongoing training is offered to staff on 
how to use these resources. 
 

●​ To maintain connectivity with our district partners, 
academic progress updates are provided to the 
districts for their students referred to an ACCESS 
community school or enrolled in an ACCESS 
institution school program.  

 
●​ ParentSquare, a centralized communication system 

connecting schools and parents, is now being used 
throughout OCDE schools to engage and inform 
families.   
 

●​ From July 2025 to January 2026, 125,990 emails 
and 42,198 messages were sent through School 
Messenger to students, families, and staff regarding 
school updates, academic support, attendance, 
events, and critical reminders, which demonstrates 
a strong commitment to consistent, timely 
communication across our OCDE school 
communities.  
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Goal 1 - Action 2:  Family Engagement to Close Equity Gaps 

Parent feedback reflects their interest in participating in inclusive school events that offer meaningful connections 
between families and their child’s teacher and provides school information and resources to support positive student 
outcomes.  This is especially true for the families of our students have disabilities and students who are English 
learners, foster youth, and SED for whom engagement between the school and the home historically has been less 
accessible due to barriers including scheduling conflicts, the lack of transportation and child care, and the inability to 
interact with school staff in their home language.  To address this, we provide improved interpretation services to ensure 
effective communication with all families.  We will also provide students and their families with transportation assistance 
via bus passes and more opportunities to participate in multi-lingual activities scheduled at a variety of times, such as 
parenting workshops and parent/school information sessions, that ensures accessibility for all and offers parents and 
students the knowledge necessary to navigate the educational system and to advocate for student needs. We are also 
increasing the budget to support staff attendance and participation at those events that occur outside the work day. 
Family engagement will lead to increased attendance, engagement, and academic achievement for students.  Through 
these collaborative efforts, we strive to create an environment where every student and family feels valued, supported, 
and empowered to succeed. 

Note:  LREBG funds in the amount of $434,307 were added to this action to provide additional resources to increase 
family engagement to close equity gaps.  Site-level data shows that Community Resource Specialists help remove 
barriers to learning by connecting families with essential resources like food, housing, and healthcare, stabilizing home 
environments. This support strengthens family-school partnerships and enables students to focus on and succeed in 
their education.  The metrics used to monitor the impact of this action are 1.2, 1.3, 1.4, and 1.5.  Appendix G for 
additional information. 

Contributing? Implementation Update Total Funds 
Budgeted 

Mid-Year 
Expenditures 

Yes OCDE school programs are expanding inclusive family 
engagement opportunities by reducing barriers to 
participation and strengthening access to school 

$950,921 $262,154 
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information and resources. Targeted supports such as 
interpretation services, transportation assistance, 
multilingual programming, and flexible scheduling are 
designed to ensure all families can meaningfully engage 
with school staff and support student success. 
 
Highlights: 
 

●​ From July 2025 to January 2026, 287 events for 
families were held throughout OCDE school 
programs (60 in Connections and 227 in ACCESS).  
These events helped to build school engagement, 
invite input from educational partners on school 
improvement, and deepen connections between 
schools, families, and the community. Additional 
events and activities will be offered as the school 
year continues. 

 
 

Goal 1 - Action 3:  Extended Learning Opportunities to Close Equity Gaps 
 
Students and parents shared their eagerness to continue co-curricular activities and extended leaning to support 
student engagement, achievement, and pro-social development.  For our students who are English Learners, foster 
youth, and SED who would not otherwise have access to these types of activities, experiences, and opportunities for 
expanded learning, the value of these activities is particularly relevant.  Unduplicated pupil groups are at a disadvantage 
when it comes to accessing opportunities occurring outside of the school and beyond the school day, and the lack of 
these valuable experiences limits their personal growth and negatively impacts student outcomes.  Therefore, OCDE 
schools will provide students with extended learning opportunities (such as performing arts camp, field trips, additional 
classes and coursework, and hands-on workshops) and scholarships for low-income students that accelerate learning, 
increase positive, pro-social connections to school, build interpersonal skills, and encourage empowerment and 
collaborative team-building. Through an analysis of participant feedback and attendance data, we anticipate an overall 
increase in school attendance, a decline in suspension rates, heightened engagement, and improved student 
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achievement and graduation rates, particularly among our unduplicated populations. By ensuring fair access and 
offering diverse opportunities for enrichment, we are laying the groundwork for every student to unlock their fullest 
potential. 

Contributing? Implementation Update Total Funds 
Budgeted 

Mid-Year 
Expenditures 

Yes Expanded co-curricular and extended learning 
opportunities support student engagement, pro-social 
development, and academic success across OCDE 
schools. Increased access to enrichment experiences is 
intended to strengthen students’ connection to school and 
improve outcomes, particularly for unduplicated pupil 
groups. 

Highlights: 

● In July and August 2025, 24 students from ACCESS
community and institution schools were selected to
participate in a two-week, immersive educational
arts program in partnership with the Segerstrom
Center for the Arts.  Staff from OCDE school
programs assisted in the implementation of this
opportunity.

● Between July 2025 and January 2026, the Beats
Lyric Leaders program served approximately 205
ACCESS students through workshops that
developed creativity, music skills, and business
knowledge, while providing opportunities for

$3,304,497 $2,006,483 
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self-expression and collaboration. 
 

●​ In the first semester of the 2025-26 school year, the 
Pacific Coast High School drama club performed an 
original play, Star-Crossed Wires, written by the 
Drama instructor. 

 
●​ Three community library partnership programs are 

planned for Spring 2026 to provide library cards to 
participating ACCESS students and familiarize 
program participants with the vast resources 
available at Orange County public libraries.   

 
●​ Educational field trips supported by LCAP Goal 1 - 

Action 3 from July 2025 to the end of December 
2025 include Tanaka Farms, Aquarium of the 
Pacific, Disneyland STEM Workshops, OC Zoo, 
Shipley Nature Center, Bolsa Chica Conservancy, 
OCC Planetarium, Natural History Museum, and the 
La Brea Tar Pits. 

 

Goal 1 - Action 4:  Extended Learning Opportunities Principally Benefiting Students who are English Learners 
and their Families​
 
Participation in extended learning activities has shown to significantly boost student engagement, resulting in positive 
outcomes for both students and their families.  However, English Learners (EL) and their families, including Long Term 
English Learners (LTELs), enrolled in ACCESS often lack the ability to effectively engage in school activities due to 
language barriers and unfamiliarity with the educational system. To ensure equitable access to these opportunities, we 
are committed to providing students who are English Learners (EL) and their families with customized, language 
accessible programs and events specific to their needs.  These initiatives include bilingual parent workshops, EL parent 
conferences, and regional collaborative meetings which serve as platforms for equipping parents and students with the 
knowledge and skills necessary to navigate the educational landscape effectively while offering insights on advocating 

14194



for student needs and facilitating connections to community resources specifically tailored to support EL families.  
Enhancing engagement among EL students and their families will result in positive outcomes and improved academic 
achievement. Through these targeted efforts, we are fostering supportive, culturally responsive environments where 
every EL student can thrive academically and socially. 
 

 

Contributing? Implementation Update Total Funds 
Budgeted 

Mid-Year 
Expenditures 

Yes Targeted extended learning and engagement supports are 
being strengthened to better serve English Learners and 
their families. Language-accessible programs and 
family-focused outreach are designed to increase 
participation, build understanding of the educational 
system, and support improved academic outcomes for EL 
students. 
 
Highlights: 
 

●​ From July through December 2025, four District 
English Learner Advisory Committee (DELAC) 
meetings were held to provide families of English 
Learner students with ongoing opportunities to learn 
about language development services and 
instructional programs offered through ACCESS. 
These meetings supported consistent family 
engagement and parent voice, with 78 ACCESS 
parents participating during the mid-year period. 

 
●​ From July 2025 to December 2025, four 

school-level English Learner Advisory Committee 

$458,081 $102,131 
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(ELAC) meetings were held at ACCESS sites 
meeting the 21 or more English Learner student 
threshold, as required. These parent advisory 
committees provided families opportunities to learn 
about school programs and services and to share 
input that helps inform supports for multilingual 
learners. 

● Funding continued for OCDE staff associated with
this action.

Goal 1 - Action 5:  Healthy and Positive School Environments  

Feedback gathered from focus groups with staff, families, and partners, empathy interviews with students, OCDE LCAP 
surveys, and the Conditions of Children in Orange County report highlight the ongoing need to prioritize safe and 
nurturing school environments, while also emphasizing the importance of fostering a positive school climate.  To 
comprehensively address these concerns, we are dedicated to ensuring that every student and staff member has 
access to environments that are safe, inclusive, and conducive to learning. This commitment entails ongoing initiatives 
such as soliciting recommendations from the Site Safety Committee, procuring necessary safety equipment, and 
deploying Wellness/Restorative staff in our schools to offer crucial support and guidance to students during moments of 
stress or conflict.  Our school nurses will also play a vital role in promoting health and wellness by providing guidance 
on making healthy choices, conducting vision and hearing screenings, and facilitating access to health-related services 
for students and families in need.  Similarly, we recognize the importance of equipping our staff with the necessary tools 
and strategies to cultivate a positive school climate, and we will offer comprehensive trainings focused on restorative 
and trauma-informed  practices, alternatives to suspension, and positive classroom management techniques so 
students are able to stay in school and participate fully in their learning.  By nurturing a culture where students and staff 
feel cared for and respected, we anticipate a corresponding increase in attendance rates and, ultimately, an 
improvement in student outcomes across the board. 

This action is driven by our goals and the work of Differentiated Assistance in support of Priority 4, Student Achievement 
and Priority 5, Chronic Absenteeism/Graduation Rate, Priority 8, CCI/Student Outcomes 
Metrics: 1.1, 1.5, 1.7, 1.9 

16196



 
Note:  LREBG funds in the amount of $642,082 were added to this action to provide additional resources in support of 
healthy and positive school environments.  According to research, Restorative Justice Specialists and behavioral 
paraeducators support academic success by addressing behavior-related barriers to learning. Restorative practices 
promote accountability and reduce suspensions, keeping students engaged, while behavioral paraeducators provide 
consistent support to improve self-regulation and maintain a focused, inclusive classroom environment.  The metrics 
used to monitor the impact of this action are 1.1, 1.7, and 1.9.  See Appendix G for additional information. 
 

 

Contributing? Implementation Update Total Funds 
Budgeted 

Mid-Year 
Expenditures 

No Creating safe, supportive, and inclusive learning 
environments remains a core priority across OCDE 
schools. Ongoing investments in school safety, wellness 
supports, and staff training are intended to strengthen 
positive school climate, support student well-being, and 
improve overall student outcomes. 
 
Highlights: 
 

●​ From July 2025 to December 2025, Art and 
Creativity for Healing provided 261 art workshops 
across 25 ACCESS sites to offer students guided 
art instruction supporting creativity and positive 
mental health practices.   

 
●​ LCAP funds were used to purchase software to help 

keep students safe online by monitoring 
school-approved digital platforms for potential safety 
concerns. Alerts allow staff to respond quickly and 

$3,645,868 $1,577,923 
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provide timely support, strengthening student 
well-being and maintaining a safe digital learning 
environment. 

 
●​ Funds in the LCAP support an external professional 

learning and coaching partner to strengthen 
practices that directly impact school climate. This 
intensive support builds staff capacity, improves 
consistency and relationships, and contributes to a 
safer, more positive, and supportive learning 
environment for students. 

 
●​ LCAP funds support contracted substitute nursing 

services to ensure continuity of school health care 
when regular nurses are absent. This investment is 
especially critical for our low-income student 
population, for whom school-based health services 
are essential to daily attendance, safety, and overall 
well-being. 

 
●​ Funding continued for OCDE staff associated with 

this action.  
 

 

Goal 1 - Action 6:  Essential Items for Students who are Low Income/SED (Including Homeless)  
Enrollment data for the 2023-24 school year reveals that while 63% of our students are designed as socioeconomically 
disadvantaged (SED), 12.4% of students are also experiencing homelessness, which creates significant barriers to 
students' education and impedes their ability to thrive academically.  A review of site-level data during this period 
highlighted the fact that students' most pressing educational needs continue to be access to school supplies for 
homework, reliable transportation to and from school, continuity in educational programs, and engaging extended-day 
opportunities.  To address these challenges, we will leverage both school funds and donations from community 
partnerships to support identified students and their families with essential items such as food, clothing, shoes, school 
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transportation aid via bus passes, and basic school supplies.  In addition to maintaining the two existing Family 
Resource Centers, plans are underway to open two additional centers to expand access to these critical services.  By 
ensuring that these fundamental necessities are met, OCDE's school programs aim to promote regular school 
attendance among identified students, resulting in improved attendance rates, increased participation in class activities, 
reduced learning gaps, and enhanced achievement in reading and math as evidenced by local and State standardized 
assessments. 
 

 

Contributing? Implementation Update Total Funds 
Budgeted 

Mid-Year 
Expenditures 

Yes Recent enrollment and site-level data continue to highlight 
the impact of economic instability and homelessness on 
students’ ability to fully engage in school. Efforts are 
focused on expanding access to essential resources and 
family supports that promote attendance, continuity of 
learning, and academic success. 
 
Highlights: 
 

●​ Between July 2025 and December 2025, Title I 
Family Engagement staff provided essential support 
and resources to 285 families of ACCESS students 
who are homeless to promote student health and 
wellness and positive academic outcomes.  
Supports included housing navigation, connection 
to community resources, bus passes, backpacks, 
and school supplies.   

 
●​ To reduce barriers to school attendance and 

support student academic achievement, three 

$1,157,513 $253,185 

19199



Family Connection Centers located at the ACCESS 
Skyview, San Juan, and Argosy sites provided over 
400 students and their families with school supplies, 
emergency clothing, and hygiene items between 
July 2025 and December 2025. During this same 
period, the Centers’ food pantries distributed 
155,644 pounds of fresh produce and groceries to 
help address food insecurity for ACCESS families.  
 

●​ Funding continued for OCDE staff associated with 
this action.   
 

 

Goal 1 - Action 7:  School-Based Mental Health Services  
 
Feedback from parents, teachers, and students demonstrates a strong desire to enhance our school-based mental 
health services for students, with a particular focus on integrating physical activities to help alleviate stress. Students 
who are identified as socioeconomically disadvantaged (SED), foster youth, or those experiencing homelessness often 
struggle with heightened levels of anxiety and depression due to environmental instability issues beyond their control, 
and these obstacles frequently manifest in decreased academic performance stemming from increased absenteeism. 
 
To support our students who experience these challenges, we have implemented a multi-tiered system of support, 
which includes incorporating physical fitness alongside a range of mental health services tailored to meet students' 
individual needs. Teachers note that students who participate in these support services demonstrate improved 
attendance, particularly on the days of their counseling sessions. We believe this trend contributes to a student's 
resiliency, fostering greater self-confidence and self-efficacy, leading to sustained attendance and academic 
achievement, especially among students who are SED, foster youth, or experiencing homelessness. 
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Contributing? Implementation Update Total Funds 
Budgeted 

Mid-Year 
Expenditures 

Yes Student, family, and staff input continues to highlight the 
importance of accessible mental health and wellness 
supports within the school setting. Integrated approaches 
that combine counseling services with physical activity are 
intended to reduce stress, strengthen student resilience, 
and support improved attendance and academic 
engagement. 
 
Highlights: 
 

●​ From July through December 2025, ACCESS 
clinicians facilitated the implementation of a 
universal mental health screening process across 
all ACCESS community school sites. Through this 
initiative, clinicians identified student needs, 
assessed for suicidal ideation and other mental 
health indicators, and connected students to 
appropriate school-based mental health services 
and/or community resources. For students requiring 
more intensive and individualized support, ACCESS 
clinicians provided both group and individual 
counseling. On average, approximately 100 
students per month received these targeted 
services within the community school setting. 

 
●​ To strengthen staff capacity in supporting students 

facing mental health challenges, ACCESS clinicians 
delivered refresher trainings for all school staff on 
suicide awareness, prevention, and response. 
Additional professional development sessions 

$1,134,235 $424,869 
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focused on Trauma-Informed Practices in Schools, 
recognizing mental health concerns, and 
understanding the referral process. 
 

●​ From August through December 2025, Partners 4 
Wellness (P4W) offered specialized workshops to 
students at five ACCESS sites. Classroom 
presentations addressed topics such as life skills, 
healthy relationships, decision-making, and 
social-emotional learning. In addition, P4W provided 
individualized short-term counseling for identified 
students, facilitated opportunities for community 
service, and ensured linkage to relevant community 
resources. 
 

●​ Funding continued for OCDE staff associated with 
this action.   
 

 

Goal 1 - Action 8:  Specialized Support Services for Successful Transitions  
 
Students who are foster youth, socio-economically disadvantaged (SED), and/or English learners face significant 
challenges in their progress toward graduation due to frequent changes in school placements and housing 
arrangements, difficulty understanding how to navigate unfamiliar education systems, and limited access to essential 
resources like food, clothing, and transportation.  To mitigate the systemic barriers, our schools will provide specialized 
staff to conduct thorough transcript audits, develop tailored education plans, prepare updates for juvenile court 
proceedings, and analyze graduation requirements.  Through strategically targeted supports for our unduplicated 
student populations we will establish a clear path to academic success with a focus on student groups who are faced 
with additional barriers to achievement.  These structured interventions will empower students and families to overcome 
obstacles in order to reduce the number of students who drop out and improve graduation rates by equipping them with 
the necessary skills and resilience for a successful transition into the community, post-secondary education, and the 
workforce. 
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Contributing? Implementation Update Total Funds 
Budgeted 

Mid-Year 
Expenditures 

Yes Ensuring clear, attainable pathways to graduation remains 
critical for students facing significant mobility and access 
barriers. Targeted academic guidance and individualized 
planning are intended to support credit completion, reduce 
dropout risk, and improve graduation outcomes for 
unduplicated student groups. 
 
Highlights: 
 

●​ Between July 2025 and January 2026, ACCESS 
academic school counselors conducted over 335 
Graduation Checks to validate student grade level 
accuracy and graduation projections, which allows 
for specific student support from support staff and 
teachers.    
 

●​ In the first half of the school year, academic school 
counselors participated in 525 enrollments of 
students into our ACCESS programs.  Students 
meeting the school counselors at enrollment make a 
connection immediately to one of the many adults 
on campus to support student success.  
 

●​ Academic school counselors completed over 5,500 
transcript evaluations for ACCESS students 
between July 2025 and January 2026 to determine 

$2,128,492 $1,007,911 
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progress toward graduation and academic next 
steps.  Student support provided in areas of 
resources to assist the students on their path to 
high school completion and post-secondary 
readiness.  
 

●​ Funding continued for OCDE staff associated with 
this action.   

 

Goal 1 - Action 9:  Mental Health Services for Students with Disabilities  
 
Research shows that students with disabilities often experience complex mental health needs that require 
individualized, behaviorally focused interventions. Tailored support from school psychologists and trained mental health 
professionals significantly improves both student well-being and academic outcomes. Students with disabilities (SWD) 
enroll in OCDE school programs with diverse mental health needs that require thoughtful consideration and 
individualization. The nature and severity of the students' disabilities can significantly influence the efficacy of mental 
health interventions and their academic performance. A considerable number of SWD require highly specialized 
counseling services, often emphasizing behavioral strategies over cognitive approaches. These services will be 
delivered by school psychologists, behaviorally-trained mental health clinicians, and other licensed behaviorists who 
work for the school and are specifically trained to work with this unique population of students. Through a tailored 
approach to supporting the mental health needs of students with disabilities, student well-being and academic success 
will increase.  
 
This action is driven by our goals and the work of Differentiated Assistance in support of Priority 4, Student Achievement 
and Priority 5, Chronic Absenteeism/Graduation Rate, Priority 8, CCI/Student Outcomes  
Metrics: 1.1, 1.5, 1.7, 1.9  
 
Note:  LREBG funds in the amount of $338,869 were added to this action to provide additional resources to increase 
mental health services for students with disabilities. Research shows that mental health counselors and school 
psychologists help students overcome emotional, behavioral, and learning barriers through individualized support, 
assessments, and targeted interventions, creating a stable, inclusive environment for academic success. The metrics 
used to monitor the impact of this action are 1.1, 1.7, and 1.9. See Appendix G for additional information. 
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Contributing? Implementation Update Total Funds 
Budgeted 

Mid-Year 
Expenditures 

No Students with disabilities benefit from mental health 
supports that are responsive to the nature and complexity 
of their individual needs. Targeted, behaviorally informed 
services help promote emotional regulation, school 
engagement, and academic success. 
 
Highlights: 
 

●​ Throughout the first six months of the 2025-26 
school year, 127 students with IEPs received 
individualized and targeted special education 
services each month.   
 

●​ Funding continued for OCDE staff associated with 
this action.   
 

$3,715,815 $1,599,529 
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Monitoring Goals, Actions, and Resources for the 2025-26 LCAP for Orange County Department of Education   

Goal 2 
Goal Description 
IMPROVE PUPIL OUTCOMES: Provide all students with the comprehensive supports and resources necessary to thrive both academically and 
interpersonally by creating learning environments and opportunities that are responsive to the diverse needs, backgrounds, and learning styles of every 
student. 

Expected Annual Measurable Objectives 
 

Metric # Metric Baseline Year 1 Outcome Year 2 Outcome Mid-Year Outcome 
Data 

Desired Outcome for 
2026-2027 

2.1 Percentage of EL students making OCDE: 18.5% OCDE: 42%  OCDE: 38% OCDE: 30% 
 progress toward English language ACC: 20.4% ACC: 42% ACC: 39% ACC: 35% 
 proficiency or maintaining the AJH: 4.6% AJH: 41% AJH: 36% AJH: 15% 
 highest level attainable (ELPI). OCCS: Data Not OCCS: Data Not OCCS:  Not publicly OCCS:  60% 
  Available Available reported due to small CONNECTIONS: 15% 
  CONNECTIONS: CONNECTIONS: 18% cohort size  

  10.3%  Connections: 13%  
  

 
(Source: 2023 CA 
Dashboard, English 
Learner Progress 
Indicator-ELPI) 

 
(Source: 2024 CA 
Dashboard, English 
Learner Progress 
Indicator-ELPI) 

(Source: 2025 CA 
Dashboard, English 
Learner Progress 
Indicator-ELPI) 

(Source: CA 
Dashboard, English 
Learner Progress 
Indicator-ELPI) 

2.2 Percentage of students who OCDE OCDE 
All: 43% 
EL: 17% 
LTEL: 19% 
LI: 38% 
FY: 8% 

 
 
OCCS 
All: 86% 
Hisp: 80% 
LI: 73% 
LTEL: Not publicly 
reported due to small 
cohort size 
EL: Not publicly 
reported due to small 
cohort size 
FY: Not publicly 
reported due to small 
cohort size 

 OCDE 
All: 42% 
EL: 18% 
LTEL: 21% 
LI: 37% 
FY: 31% 

 
OCCS 
All: 82% 
Hisp:  72% 
LI: 73% 
LTEL: Not publicly 
reported due to small 
cohort size 
EL: Not publicly 
reported due to small 
cohort size 
FY: Not publicly 
reported due to small 
cohort size 

OCDE 
All: 50% 
EL: 25% 
LTEL:  25% 
LI: 50% 
FY: 25% 

 
 
OCCS 
All: 90% 
Hisp: 90% 
LI: 90% 
LTEL: 90% 
EL: 90% 
FY: 90% 

 
 
CONNECTIONS 
All/SWD: 20% 
LI: 18% 
LTEL: 18% 

 "Meet/Exceed" or "Nearly Meet" All: 18.66% 
 Standard on the ELA SBAC EL: 1.33% 
  LTEL:  1.0% 
  LI: 13.28% 
  FY: 33.33% 

  OCCS 
  All: 74.4% 
  Hisp: 63.6% 
  LI: 59.5% 
  LTEL: Not publicly 
  reported due to small 
  cohort size 
  EL: Not publicly 
  reported due to small 
  cohort size 
  FY: Not publicly 
  reported due to small 
  cohort size 
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Monitoring Goals, Actions, and Resources for the 2025-26 LCAP for Orange County Department of Education   

Metric # Metric Baseline Year 1 Outcome Year 2 Outcome Mid-Year Outcome 
Data 

Desired Outcome for 
2026-2027 

  CONNECTIONS 
All/SWD: 8.6% 
LI: 5.7% 
LTEL: Not publicly 
reported due to small 
cohort size 
EL: Not publicly 
reported due to small 
cohort size 
FY: Not publicly 
reported due to small 
cohort size 

 

 
CONNECTIONS 
All/SWD: 11% 
LI:  11% 
LTEL: Not publicly 
reported due to small 
cohort size 
EL: Not publicly 
reported due to small 
cohort size 
FY: Not publicly 
reported due to small 
cohort size 

 Connections 
All/SWD: 8% 
LI: 4% 
LTEL: Not publicly 
reported due to small 
cohort size 
EL: Not publicly 
reported due to small 
cohort size 
FY: Not publicly 
reported due to small 
cohort size 

EL: 18% 
FY: 18% 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
(Source: DataQuest 
CAASPP Results) 

(Source: DataQuest 
2023 CAASPP 
Results) 

 
 
(Source: DataQuest 
2024 CAASPP 
Results) 

 
 
(Source: DataQuest 
2025 CAASPP 
Results) 

 

2.3 Percentage of students who OCDE OCDE 
All: 20% 
EL: 5% 
LTEL: 6% 
LI: 13% 
Hisp. 12% 
FY: 0% 

 
OCCS 
All: 60% 
Hisp: 37% 
LI: 40% 
EL: Not publicly 
reported due to small 
cohort size 
FY: Not publicly 
reported due to small 
cohort size 
LTEL: Not publicly 
reported due to small 
cohort size 

 OCDE 
All: 19% 
EL: 6% 
LTEL: 4% 
LI: 13% 
Hisp. 13% 
FY: 13% 

 
OCCS 
All: 59% 
Hisp: 43% 
LI: 40% 
EL: Not publicly 
reported due to small 
cohort size 
FY: Not publicly 
reported due to small 
cohort size 
LTEL: Not publicly 
reported due to small 
cohort size 

OCDE 
All: 25% 
EL: 10% 
LTEL: 8% 
LI: 10% 
Hisp. 10% 
FY: 10% 

 
OCCS 
All: 80% 
Hisp:  70% 
LI: 70% 
EL: 70% 
FY: 70% 
LTEL: 70% 

 "Meet/Exceed" or "Nearly Meet" All: 8.25% 
 Standard on the Math SBAC EL: 1.44% 
  LTEL: 0% 
  LI: 3.15% 
  Hisp. 4.43% 
  FY: Not publicly 
  reporting due to small 
  group 
  size/confidentiality 

  OCCS 
  All: 57.9% 
  Hisp: 40.5% 
  LI: 37.8% 
  EL: Not publicly 
  reported due to small 
  cohort size 
  FY: Not publicly 
  reported due to small 
  cohort size 
  LTEL: Not publicly 
  reported due to small 
  cohort size 
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Monitoring Goals, Actions, and Resources for the 2025-26 LCAP for Orange County Department of Education   

Metric # Metric Baseline Year 1 Outcome Year 2 Outcome Mid-Year Outcome 
Data 

Desired Outcome for 
2026-2027 

   
 
 
(Source: DataQuest 
2023 CAASPP 
Results) 

 

 
(Source: DataQuest 
2024 CAASPP 
Results) 

  

 
(Source: DataQuest 
2025 CAASPP 
Results) 

(Source: DataQuest 
CAASPP Results) 

2.4 Percentage of ACCESS students All: 20% All: 13% 
 
EL: 5% 

 
LI: 11% 

 
FY: tracking this data 
locally; however, not 
publicly reporting due 
to small group 
size/confidentiality 

 
(Source: i-Ready 
database, 2024-25 
Reading Results) 

 All: 23% 
 
EL: 5% 

 
LI: 18% 

 
FY: tracking this data 
locally; however, not 
publicly reporting due 
to small group 
size/confidentiality 

 
(Source: i-Ready 
database, 2025-26 
Reading Results) 

All: 37% 
 
EL: 20% 

 
LI: 20% 

 
FY: 20% 

 
 

 
(Source: i-Ready 
database, Reading 
Results) 

 scoring "on or above grade level" 
on the i-Ready Reading 
assessment 

EL: 6% 
 
LI: 11% 

  FY: tracking this data 
locally; however, not 
publicly reporting due 
to small group 
size/confidentiality 

  (Source: i-Ready 
database, 2023-24 
Reading Results) 

2.5 Percentage of ACCESS students All: 14% All: 10% 
 
EL: 3% 

 
LI: 6% 

 
FY: tracking this data 
locally; however, not 
publicly reporting due 
to small group 
size/confidentiality 

 
Source: i-Ready 
database, 2024-25, 
Math results 

 All: 17% 
 
EL:  4% 

 
LI:  14% 

 
FY: tracking this data 
locally, however not 
publicly reporting due 
to small group 
size/confidentiality 

 
Source: i-Ready 
database, 2025-26, 
Math results 

All: 30% 
 reflecting "on or above grade level" 

on the i-Ready Math assessment EL: 4% 
 
EL: 15% 

  LI: 7% LI: 10% 
  FY: tracking this data 

locally; however, not 
publicly reporting due 
to small group 
size/confidentiality 

FY: 10% 

  
(Source: i-Ready 
database, 2023-24, 
Math results) 

(Source: i-Ready 
database, Math 
Results) 

2.6 Reclassification Rate (All EL 
Students/All ELPAC Levels) 

3.3% of all English 
Learners were 
reclassified (RFEP) 

5% of all English 
Learners were 
reclassified (RFEP) 

 Pending from ARC 6% of all English 
Learners were 
reclassified (RFEP) 
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Monitoring Goals, Actions, and Resources for the 2025-26 LCAP for Orange County Department of Education   

Metric # Metric Baseline Year 1 Outcome Year 2 Outcome Mid-Year Outcome 
Data 

Desired Outcome for 
2026-2027 

 Reclassification Rate (Eligible 
Students/ELPAC Level 4 Only) 

 
71.4% of 
eligible/ELPAC Level 4 
English Learners were 
reclassified (RFEP) 

 
(Source: Aeries 
database, 2023-24, 
RFEP count and Title 
III database/ELPAC 
Level 4) 

 
59% of eligible/ELPAC 
Level 4 English 
Learners were 
reclassified (RFEP) 

 
 
(Source: Aeries 
database, 2024-25, 
RFEP count and Title 
III database/ELPAC 
Level 4) 

 % of all English 
Learners were 
reclassified (RFEP) 

 
% of eligible/ELPAC 
Level 4 English 
Learners were 
reclassified (RFEP) 

 
(Source: Aeries 
database, 2025-26, 
RFEP count and Title 
III database/ELPAC 
Level 4) 

 
90% of eligible/ELPAC 
Level 4 English 
learners were 
reclassified (RFEP) 

 
 

 
(Source: Aeries 
database RFEP count 
and Title III 
database/ELPAC 
Level 4 

2.7 Percentage of high school Prepared or Prepared or 
Approaching Prepared 
on the CCI Indicator: 
% 

CCI: PREPARED: 

OCDE: 
All: 2% 
EL: 0% 
FY: 0% 
Hisp: 1% 
HL: 1% 
LI 1% 
SWD: 1% 
Wh: 7% 
LTEL*: 0% 

 
ACC: 
All: 2% 
EL: 0% 
Hisp: 1% 
HL: 1% 
LI: 1% 
SWD: 0% 
Wh: 3% 
LTEL*: 0% 
FY: 0% 

 Prepared or 
Approaching Prepared 
on the CCI Indicator: 
% 

CCI: PREPARED: 

OCDE: 
All: 2% 
EL: 0.4% 
FY: 0% 
Hisp: 1.6% 
HL: 2% 
LI 1.9% 
SWD: 0.7% 
Wh: 4% 
LTEL*:  0.5% 

 
ACC: 
All: 1.7% 
EL: 0% 
Hisp: 1.5% 
HL: 2.4% 
LI: 1.8% 
SWD: 0% 
Wh: 2.7% 
LTEL*: 0% 
FY: 0% 

Prepared or 
Approaching Prepared 
on the CCI Indicator: 
20% (OCDE/LEA) 

CCI: PREPARED: 

OCDE: 
All: 10% 
EL: 10% 
FY: 10% 
Hisp: 10% 
HL: 10% 
LI 10% 
SWD: 10% 
Wh: 10% 
LTEL: 10% 

 
ACC: 
All: 8% 
EL: 8% 
Hisp: 8% 
HL: 8% 
LI: 8% 
SWD:  8% 
Wh: 8% 
LTEL: 8% 
FY: 8% 

 graduates "Prepared" or Approaching Prepared 
 "Approaching Prepared" as on the CCI Indicator: 
 reflected on the Dashboard 6.9% (OCDE/LEA) 
 College and Career Indicator  

  CCI: PREPARED: 

  OCDE: 
  All: 2.2% 
  EL: 0.5% 
  FY: 2.4% 
  Hisp: 1.3% 
  HL: 0.4% 
  LI 1.0% 
  SWD: 0.0% 
  Wh: 0.6% 

  ACC: 
  All: 0.3% 
  EL: 0.0% 
  Hisp: 1.3% 
  HL: 0.4% 
  LI: 1.0% 
  SWD: 0.0% 
  Wh: 4.6% 
  FY: 3.8% 

  AJH: 
  All: 1.0% 
  EL: 2.9% 
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Monitoring Goals, Actions, and Resources for the 2025-26 LCAP for Orange County Department of Education   

Metric # Metric Baseline Year 1 Outcome Year 2 Outcome Mid-Year Outcome 
Data 

Desired Outcome for 
2026-2027 

  Hisp: 1.7% 
HL: 0.0% 
LI: 1.0% 
SWD: 0.0% 
FY: 0.0% 

OCCS: 
All: 13.8% 
EL: Not publicly 
reported due to small 
cohort size 
LI: 9.8% 
FY:  N/A 
HL: Not publicly 
reported due to small 
cohort size 

CONNECTIONS: 
All/SWD: 0.0% 
EL: Not publicly 
reported due to small 
cohort size 
LI: 0% 
FY: Not publicly 
reported due to small 
cohort size 
HL: Not publicly 
reported due to small 
cohort size 

CCI: APPROACHING 
PREPARED 

OCDE: 4.7% 
ACC: 4.1% 
AJH: 0% 
OCCS: 11.9% 

 
 
 

 
(Source: 2023 CA 
Dashboard & 
Dashboard Additional 
Report) 

AJH: 
All: 0% 
EL: 0% 
Hisp: 0% 
HL: 0% 
LI: 1% 
SWD: 0% 
LTEL*:  0% 
FY: 0% 

 
OCCS: 
All: 11% 
EL: Not publicly 
reported due to small 
cohort size 
LI: 5% 
FY: N/A 
HL: Not publicly 
reported due to small 
cohort size 

 
CONNECTIONS: 
All/SWD: 3% 
EL: Not publicly 
reported due to small 
cohort size 
LI: 3% 
FY: Not publicly 
reported due to small 
cohort size 
HL:  N/A 

 
CCI: APPROACHING 
PREPARED 

 
OCDE: 4% 
ACC: 2% 
AJH:  0% 
OCCS: 22% 

 
* New student group in 
2024 
(Source: 2024 CA 
Dashboard & 

 AJH: 
All: 1% 
EL: 2.4% 
Hisp: 1.4% 
HL: 0% 
LI: 1% 
SWD: 0% 
LTEL*: 2.9% 
FY: 0% 

 
OCCS: 
All:  10.6% 
EL: Not publicly 
reported due to small 
cohort size 
LI: 5.7% 
FY:  N/A 
HL: Not publicly 
reported due to small 
cohort size 

 
Connections: 
All/SWD: 5.7% 
EL: Not publicly 
reported due to small 
cohort size 
LI: 4% 
FY: Not publicly 
reported due to small 
cohort size 
HL: Not publicly 
reported due to small 
cohort size 

 
CCI: APPROACHING 
PREPARED 

 
OCDE: 4% 
ACC: 3% 
AJH: 0% 
OCCS: 18% 

 
* New student group in 
2024 

AJH: 
All: 5% 
EL: 5% 
Hisp: 5% 
HL: 5% 
LI: 5% 
SWD: 5% 
LTEL:  5% 
FY: 5% 

 
OCCS: 
ALL: 20% 
EL: 20% 
LI:  20% 
FY: 20% 
HL: 20% 

 
CONNECTIONS: 
All/SWD: 5% 
EL: 5% 
LI:  5% 
FY: 5% 
HL: 5% 

 
CCI: APPROACHING 
PREPARED 

 
OCDE: 10% 
ACC: 10% 
AJH: 5% 
OCCS: 22% 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(Source: CA 
Dashboard & 
Dashboard Additional 
Report) 
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Metric # Metric Baseline Year 1 Outcome Year 2 Outcome Mid-Year Outcome 
Data 

Desired Outcome for 
2026-2027 

   Dashboard Additional 
Report) 

 (Source: 2025 CA 
Dashboard & 
Dashboard Additional 
Report) 

 

2.8 Percentage of 11th grade students 
demonstrating college readiness 
on the EAP assessment 

English Language Arts 
(ELA): 5.1% 
Math: 1.8% 

 
 
(Source 2022-2023 
DataQuest/CAASPP 
Results) 

English Language Arts 
(ELA): 6% 
Math: 1% 

 
(Source 2023-2024 
DataQuest/CAASPP 
Results) 

 English Language Arts 
(ELA): 5.8% 
Math: 1% 

 
(Source 2024-25 
DataQuest/CAASPP 
Results) 

English Language Arts 
(ELA): 10% 
Math: 10% 

 
 
(Source: 
DataQuest/CAASPP 
Results) 

2.9 Percentage of graduating students 
meeting the a-g requirements 

1.1% 
 
 
(Source: 2022-2023 
CA Dashboard 
Additional Reports) 

20% of the 2024 
graduates met the A-G 
requirements. 

 
(Source 2023-2024 
Dashboard Additional 
Reports) 

 21.4% of the 2025 
graduates met the A-G 
requirements. 

 
(Source 2024-2025 
Dashboard Additional 
Reports) 

10% 
 
 
(Source: CA 
Dashboard Additional 
Reports) 

2.10 Percentage of students completing 
both A-G and CTE sequence or 
program 

All: 0.1% 
LI: 0% 
HL: 0% 

 
(Source: 2022-2023 
CA Dashboard 
Additional Reports) 

All: 0.1% 
LI: 0% 
HL: 0% 

 
(Source: Dashboard - 
2024 Additional 
Reports) 

 All: 0.1% 
LI: 0% 
HL: 0% 

 
(Source: Dashboard - 
2025 Additional 
Reports) 

All: 5% 
LI: 3% 
HL: 3% 

 
(Source: CA 
Dashboard Additional 
Reports) 

2.11 Number of CTE Pathways 3 CTE Pathways 
developed 

 
 
 
(Source: CTE 
program 
office/CALPADS 
Report #3.15/2022-
2023) 

4 CTE Pathways 
developed 

 
 

 
(Source: CTE 
program 
office/CALPADS 
Report #3.15/2023-
2024) 

 4 CTE Pathways 
developed 

 
 

 
(Source: CTE 
program 
office/CALPADS 
Report #3.15/2024-
2025) 

8 CTE Pathways 
developed 

 
 

 
(Source: CTE 
program 
office/CALPADS 
Report #3.15) 
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Metric # Metric Baseline Year 1 Outcome Year 2 Outcome Mid-Year Outcome 
Data 

Desired Outcome for 
2026-2027 

2.12 The percentage of students 
passing Advanced Placement 
Exams 

This metric is not 
applicable, as OCDE 
schools do not offer 
Advanced Placement 
(AP) courses. 

This metric is not 
applicable, as OCDE 
schools do not offer 
Advanced Placement 
(AP) courses. 

 This metric is not 
applicable, as OCDE 
schools do not offer 
Advanced Placement 
(AP) courses. 

Not Applicable 

2.13 Percentage of pupils who have 
successfully completed courses 
that satisfy the requirements for 
career technical education 
sequences or programs of study 
that align with State Board of 
Education-approved career 
technical education standards and 
frameworks 
(CTE Completion Rate) 

2.6% 
 
 
(Source: 2023 CA 
Dashboard Additional 
Reports) 

1% 
 
 
(Source: 2024 CA 
Dashboard Additional 
Reports) 

 1% 
 
 
(Source: 2025 CA 
Dashboard Additional 
Reports) 

10% 
 
 
(Source: CA 
Dashboard Additional 
Reports) 

2.14 CA Dashboard: Science Indicator 
Results 

 New Required 
Metric/Baseline: 
All: 20.8 points below 
standard 
EL: 35.8 points below 
standard 
LTEL: 40.1 points 
below standard 
LI: 26.1 points below 
standard 
FY: Not publicly 
reporting due to small 
group 
size/confidentiality 

 
 
(Source: 2024 CA 
Dashboard/Information 
Purposes Report) 

 All: 29.9 points below 
standard 
EL: 25.1 points below 
standard 
LTEL: 25.9 points 
below standard 
LI: 27 points below 
standard 
FY: Not publicly 
reporting due to small 
group 
size/confidentiality 

 
 
(Source: 2025 CA 
Dashboard/Information 
Purposes Report) 

All: 15 points below 
standard 
EL: 30 points below 
standard 
LTEL: 35 points below 
standard 
LI: 20 points below 
standard 
FY: 35 points below 
standard 

 
 
 

 
(Source: 2024 CA 
Dashboard/Information 
Purposes Report) 
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2024-25 LCAP Goal 2 and Actions - Implementation Update 
 
Goal 2 - Action 1:  Individualized Academic Support to Close Equity Gaps  
 
Students enroll in OCDE school programs with varied academic challenges related to habitual truancy, drug use, 
chronic absenteeism, credit deficiencies, and behavioral and socioemotional gaps. For students facing these barriers, 
individualized support and attention is critical to their success, both academically and personally.  Students who are 
English Learners, SED, or foster youth are even more significantly at risk of falling behind in school given the additional 
stressors and challenges placed upon them.  Lack of language fluency, limited financial resources to access 
supplemental academic services, housing instability, and school transiency combine with other obstacles to inhibit their 
ability to equitably access the curriculum and become active participants in their educational journey.  To address these 
educational needs, we will provide individualized academic support and tutoring for students to enhance access to the 
curriculum and increase scholastic achievement, which will principally benefit our unduplicated pupil groups for whom 
these specialized instructional services would not otherwise be possible or accessible. When students are able to 
experience success, attendance and behavior improve and they are able to take ownership of their academic path. 
 

 

Contributing? Implementation Update Total Funds 
Budgeted 

Mid-Year 
Expenditures 

Yes Equitable access to individualized academic support 
remains critical for students facing complex educational 
challenges. Focused tutoring and instructional 
interventions help reduce learning gaps, strengthen 
engagement, and support academic progress, especially 
for students who are English Learners, foster youth, and 
socioeconomically disadvantaged. 
 
Highlights: 
 

$1,310,552 $643,238 
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●​ A specialist in the field of reading and literacy 
growth worked directly with ACCESS students for a 
total of 440 hours between July 2025 and January 
2026 to enhance students’ foundational reading 
skills, including decoding, fluency, vocabulary 
development and comprehension. 
 

●​ A specialist in the field of mathematics worked 
directly with students in ACCESS classrooms for a 
total of 235 hours between July and December 
2025 to improve grade-level competency. 
 

●​ Students in the ACCESS community schools 
received 561 hours of in-person, individualized 
tutoring support by Title I Tutors rom July 2025 to 
December 2025.   
 

●​ Funding continued for OCDE staff associated with 
this action.  

 
 

Goal 2 - Action 2:  College/Career Exploration Opportunities Principally Benefiting Students who are 
Low-Income/SED  
 
Student and parent feedback reflects an interest in co-curricular activities to encourage higher education and career 
development. We will provide all students with access to extended learning opportunities related to college and career 
readiness. While provided to all, these actions principally benefit SED students by offering equitable access to career 
exploration, goal-setting, and job preparedness workshops that include resume writing, interview skills, and business 
attire, as well as assistance with college entrance and testing fees. We believe this to be an effective action towards our 
goals for these students, as increases in student attendance and engagement occur during these events, leading to 
overall increases in school attendance, engagement and student achievement. 
 

34214



 

Contributing? Implementation Update Total Funds 
Budgeted 

Mid-Year 
Expenditures 

Yes Expanded co-curricular opportunities are supporting 
student engagement while building readiness for college 
and careers. These experiences provide equitable access 
to career exploration and postsecondary preparation, 
contributing to increased attendance and student 
achievement. 
 
 
Highlights: 
 

●​ From July to December 2025, Title I Transition 
Specialists provided robust college and career 
supports in the ACCESS community schools, 
including 14 classroom presentations and 21 field 
trips, while helping students achieve key 
milestones: 132 enrolled in college (including 
concurrent enrollment), 30 completed financial aid 
applications, 107 completed career assessments, 
151 created resumes, 162 submitted job 
applications, 48 obtained employment, and 12 
enrolled in job training. 
 

●​ Of the five, week-long career readiness events 
planned in 2025-26 for ACCESS students, three 
events were completed in October, November, and 
December, and the remaining two are calendared.  
All five events will be completed by the end of 
March 2026.   

$468,187 $169,853 
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●​ Recent field trips related to college and career 

readiness supported by LCAP Goal 2 - Action 2 
include Laguna Hills Community Center College 
Fair, Golden West College Fair, Cal Poly Pomona - 
Foundry in a Box Metal Workshop and campus tour, 
Boys & Girls Club of Santa Ana – Career Panel, 
Chapman University – First Gen Experience 
Program and campus tour, Los Alamitos Starbase 
workshops, Irvine Valley College – campus tour and 
new IDEA building. 

 
●​ Funding continued for OCDE staff associated with 

this action.   
 

 

Goal 2 - Action 3:  College/Career Exploration Opportunities for Students who are Foster Youth 
 
Students and families who participate in extended learning activities demonstrate increased school engagement leading 
to improved student academic outcomes. We will provide ACCESS and Connections students who are foster youth, 
their support teams, and foster families with specifically designed opportunities that will empower them with an 
understanding of post-secondary pathways and resources specific to foster youth, which will lead to increased 
attendance, engagement, and college, career and civic readiness. 
 

 

Contributing? Implementation Update Total Funds 
Budgeted 

Mid-Year 
Expenditures 

Yes Supporting students in foster care requires intentional 
opportunities that build connection, stability, and future 

$127,003 $62,139 
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planning. Extended learning experiences focused on 
postsecondary awareness help promote engagement, 
attendance, and readiness for life beyond high school. 
 
 
Highlights: 
 

●​ From July through December 2025, OCDE Foster 
Youth Services Coordinating Program (FYSCP) 
provided college support services to 34 OCDE 
students in foster care and career support services 
to 19 OCDE students in foster care. FYSCP 
continues to ensure that the current 25 OCDE 
seniors in foster care are receiving continuous, 
comprehensive, tailored case management and/or 
direct educational services, including college and 
career supports.  
 

●​ FYSCP prioritized sharing critical resources on 
FAFSA completion and financial aid opportunities 
specifically designed for foster youth and equipped 
OCDE teams and other adult supporters with 
information on foster youth-friendly college 
programs and on-campus housing options, ensuring 
students have access to comprehensive support 
systems.  
 

●​ Between July 2025 and January 2026, FYSCP 
presented two college readiness workshops and 
three college tours to students in foster care who 
are enrolled in OCDE Schools. 
 

●​ In August 2025, with FYSCP providing ongoing 
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comprehensive assistance to support 
postsecondary readiness and continuity of care, five 
of nine OCDE Class of 2025 high school graduates 
in foster care enrolled into Orange Coast College 
and transitioned into their on-campus apartments. 
 

●​ Funding continued for OCDE staff associated with 
this action.   
 

 

Goal 2 - Action 4:  Individualized Academic Support for Students who are Foster Youth in Group 
Homes/Short-Term Residential Therapeutic Programs (STRTP) 
 
The Title I Program of the Orange County Department of Education receives federal funding to support the educational 
needs of foster youth in Orange County group homes/STRTPs.  Students who are in the foster care system and reside 
in group home/STRTP placements have various academic barriers due to multiple school placements, truancy, credit 
deficiencies, drug abuse, health and behavioral needs, and challenging interpersonal dynamics.  To address academic 
gaps, OCDE will provide individualized academic support and tutoring to students in the group home/STRTP to enhance 
access to the curriculum, increase scholastic achievement, and offer guidance and support to group home/STRTP staff 
to enrich their ability to assist in the academic development of the youth.  When students are able to experience 
success, self-esteem, attendance, and behavior improves and they begin to take ownership of their academic futures.  
 
In addition to the services that are provided by the Title I Program, OCDE's Foster Youth Services Coordinating 
Program (FYSCP) provides educational liaison services and support from Transition Educational Liaisons to strengthen 
the coordination of services for foster youth in group homes/STRTPs and to improve educational outcomes. FYSCP 
connects and communicates with school districts, child welfare agency, probation, and other collaborative partners to 
assist with school transitions, tracking education information, transferring education and health records, addressing 
education-related needs, and providing educational progress summaries for foster youth to court. 
 
This action is driven by our goals and the work of Differentiated Assistance in support of Priority 4, Student Achievement 
and Priority 5, Chronic Absenteeism/Graduation Rate, Priority 8, CCI/Student Outcomes 
Metrics: 1.1, 1.5, 1.6, 1.7, 1.9 

38218



 

Contributing? Implementation Update Total Funds 
Budgeted 

Mid-Year 
Expenditures 

No Coordinated academic and transition supports continue to 
play a critical role in improving educational outcomes for 
students in foster care residing in group home and STRTP 
placements. Individualized academic assistance and 
cross-agency collaboration support stability, engagement, 
and progress toward academic success. 
 
Highlights: 
 

●​ Students in Orange County group homes/STRTPs 
received 637 hours of direct, individualized, 
in-person academic tutoring support by Title I Tutors 
from July 2025 to December 2025.   

 
●​ In the first semester of the 2025-26 school year, 

OCDE Foster Youth Services Coordinating Program 
(FYSCP) provided 2,144 services to 509 students in 
Orange County Short-Term Residential Therapeutic 
Programs (STRTP) and Orangewood Children and 
Family Center, including participation in school and 
child welfare meetings, education updates and 
reports to Child Welfare and Probation, college and 
career support services, education case 
management, reengagement, education 
intervention, school attendance, graduation support, 
school stability, school transition, and school 
transportation coordination.  

 

$560,086 $270,952 
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●​ Funding continued for OCDE staff associated with 
this action.   

 
 

Goal 2 - Action 5:  Academic Support for Students who are English Learners 
 
Students who are English Learners (EL) enroll in OCDE's school programs with varied academic challenges due to 
language barriers and credit deficiencies.  To address educational needs, academic support, including language 
acquisition programs, tutoring, EL curriculum, supplemental materials, educational technology, reading books, and 
literacy software specific to the needs of English Learners, will be provided to enhance access to the curriculum and 
increase scholastic achievement. In addition, specialized instructional staff will support teachers in the implementation of 
ELD standards for English learners, including professional development specifically designed for teachers to support 
students in the development of academic English. When students are able to experience success, attendance and 
behavior improves and they begin to take pride in their accomplishments and gain momentum on their educational 
journey, resulting in improved reclassification rates, English proficiency, and closing achievement gaps for English 
learners. 
 

 

Contributing? Implementation Update Total Funds 
Budgeted 

Mid-Year 
Expenditures 

Yes Students who are English Learners benefit from 
coordinated academic and language development 
supports that promote confidence and academic 
momentum. Increased access to targeted instruction and 
educator support strengthens engagement, English 
proficiency, and achievement. 
 
Highlights: 
 

$1,270,244 $495,147 
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●​ From July 2025 through December 2025, English 
Learner students served in ACCESS community 
and institution schools received 4,160 hours of 
targeted tutoring support focused on English 
language development. This individualized and 
small-group support reinforced academic language 
skills, addressed instructional gaps, and ensured 
continued access to ELD instruction aligned with 
program goals and progress along reclassification 
pathways. 

 
●​ From July 2025 through December 2025, 15 

ACCESS students successfully met state 
reclassification criteria and transitioned from English 
Learner to Fluent English Proficient (RFEP) status, 
marking a critical step toward full academic 
independence and expanded postsecondary 
opportunities by demonstrating readiness to engage 
independently in grade-level coursework without 
additional language support. 

 
●​ Funding continued for OCDE staff associated with 

this action.   
 
 

 

Goal 2 - Action 6:  Individualized Academic Support for Students who are Adjudicated 
 
Students who are currently incarcerated or on Probation enter OCDE's school programs with varied academic 
challenges due to social-economic disadvantages, delinquency, truancy, drug use, chronic absenteeism, credit 
deficiencies, and interpersonal challenges.  To address these barriers and support educational needs, we will provide 
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high-quality instruction and individualized academic assistance for adjudicated students to enhance access to the 
curriculum, increase scholastic achievement, and prepare students to re-enter society as engaged and productive 
members of their communities.  When students are able to experience success, school participation and behavior 
improves, positive interpersonal relationships flourish, and they set personal goals for the future that lead to academic 
development and becoming contributing members of their communities.   
 

 

Contributing? Implementation Update Total Funds 
Budgeted 

Mid-Year 
Expenditures 

Yes Individualized instruction and academic supports are 
strengthening engagement and educational progress for 
students who are incarcerated or on probation. Improved 
access to the curriculum supports positive behavior, 
goal-setting, and successful reintegration. 
 
Highlights: 
 

●​ From July to December 2025, a specialized Title I 
Transition team serving the unique needs of 
students in ACCESS youth in care sites provided 
intensive college and career supports, including 66 
classroom presentations and 6 field trips, supporting 
key transition outcomes: 83 students enrolled in 
ACCESS community schools, 213 returned to their 
comprehensive districts, 9 enrolled in college, 6 
completed financial aid, 12 obtained employment, 
272 completed career assessments, and 43 created 
resumes. 

 
●​ Students in the OCDE Youth in Care schools 

$7,454,327 $3,123,696 
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received 215 hours of direct, individualized tutoring 
support by Title I Tutors from July 2025 to 
December 2025.   

 
●​ Funding continued for OCDE staff associated with 

this action.   
 

 

Goal 2 - Action 7:  Career Technical Education Opportunities for All Students, Including Students with 
Disabilities 
 
Research shows that high-quality Career Technical Education (CTE) programs significantly improve graduation rates, 
employment outcomes, and postsecondary success for all students, including those with disabilities. When CTE 
includes individualized supports, project-based learning, and partnerships with community colleges, students gain both 
technical and employability skills essential for long-term college and career readiness. By creating a high-quality and 
sustainable Career Technical Education (CTE) program, all students, including students with disabilities in the 
Connections program, will be better prepared for college and career success. CTE staff will receive training that will 
allow them to develop career pathways, coordinate and implement additional career education courses, and work with 
community colleges around course articulation. Students will learn and practice professional/technical skills related to a 
career path through project-based learning, internships, work-based learning and industry certification. Students will 
also learn employability skills such as critical thinking, creativity and innovation, collaboration, and communication, with 
the longer-term goal of increasing college and career readiness and success.  
 
This action is driven by our goals and the work of Differentiated Assistance in support of Priority 4, Student Achievement 
and Priority 5, Chronic Absenteeism/Graduation Rate, Priority 8, CCI/Student Outcomes  
Metrics: 1.1, 1.5, 1.7, 1.9 
 
Note: LREBG funds in the amount of $69,196 were added to this action to provide additional resources to increase 
Career Technical Education opportunities for all students, including students with disabilities. According to research and 
best practices, paraeducators in the Connections program support students by reinforcing CTE instruction, assisting 
with accommodations, and providing individualized help. They remove learning barriers, promote engagement, and offer 
valuable insights to help tailor academic and behavioral support. The metrics used to monitor the impact of this action 
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are 1.7 and 1.9. See Appendix G for additional information.  
 

 

Contributing? Implementation Update Total Funds 
Budgeted 

Mid-Year 
Expenditures 

No Access to high-quality, inclusive Career Technical 
Education opportunities supports college and career 
readiness for a diverse range of learners. Coordinated 
pathways and skill-building experiences promote 
successful transitions beyond high school. 
 
Highlights: 
 

●​ From July 2025 to December 2025, 95 ACCESS 
students have completed a course with a grade of C 
or higher.  CTE courses are designed to provide 
students with the academic and technical skills 
needed to pursue a specific career field, often 
including hands-on learning and industry-relevant 
experiences, ultimately preparing them for 
post-secondary education or direct entry into the 
workforce.   
 

●​ New CTE pathways and courses have been 
expanded to move toward offering two or more CTE 
courses per ACCESS Area.   
 

●​ Renovations of the culinary facilities at Harbor 
Learning Center South expanded to include 
industry-grade stainless steel countertops, shelving, 

$765,570 $118,431 

44224



sink, and a dishwasher. 
 

●​ A five-year license for the Paxton Patterson platform 
was purchased for students at Rio Contiguo to 
provide hands-on, career exploration, and technical 
skills training through interactive CTE learning 
modules designed for diverse learners. These 
modules have been implemented to expand access 
to engaging, standards-based career education 
experiences that promote readiness for 
postsecondary education, training, and 
employment. 
 

●​ A virtual reality training model was purchased to 
provide ACCESS students with exposure to and 
training in the essential skilled trades utilizing a 
platform that is more effective, engaging, and 
equitable than traditional training methods. By 
leveraging this immersive learning and career 
development platform, our students are able to train 
and practice hands-on learning using any device or 
virtual reality headset. 
 

 

Goal 2 - Action 8:  Targeted Services to Support the Academic Development of Long-Term English Learners 
(LTELs) 
 
Long-Term English Learners (LTELs) are English Learner students who have been enrolled in a school in the United 
States for six years or more and have not been reclassified as fluent English proficient due to ongoing challenges in 
acquiring the necessary literacy skills.  OCDE schools will offer targeted services to support LTELs to ensure equity in 
education, recognizing that every student deserves to receive an engaging educational experience.  By focusing on 
enhancing English proficiency and other necessary skills for comprehension and improved communication, students will 
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experience increased confidence and engagement in learning, leading to overall better outcomes, and prepare LTELs 
for college and career readiness, ensuring they have the language skills necessary for future success. 
 

 

Contributing? Implementation Update Total Funds 
Budgeted 

Mid-Year 
Expenditures 

Yes Addressing the unique needs of students who are 
Long-Term English Learners supports improved language 
acquisition and academic engagement, and enhanced 
instructional approaches promote engagement, academic 
progress, and readiness for college and career pathways. 
 
Highlights: 
 

●​ During the first half of the 2025–26 school year, 
LTEL supports were advanced through a focus on 
capacity building and instructional alignment. The 
EL Teacher Lead Team engaged in targeted 
training on effective LTEL practices, strengthened 
implementation of the adopted Designated ELD 
curriculum, and supported principals and teachers 
with relevant data to build awareness of LTEL 
students and inform instructional conversations. 

 

$100,000 $0 
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Goal 2 - Action 9:  Advanced Technical Education to Close Equity Gaps 
 
Creating advanced technical learning centers for ACC students will bridge the gap in educational opportunities by 
providing access to state-of-the-art resources and training facilities that the students may not otherwise have which will 
promote improved school attendance and academic achievement as students become increasingly engaged in 
exploring exciting new fields of study. The centers will empower all students, but particularly benefit students who are 
socioeconomically disadvantaged (SED) as they develop marketable skills and pursue rewarding careers in larger 
scale, modern facilities.   
 
OCDE’s advanced technical learning centers will serve as an avenue to economic stability for our unduplicated student 
groups by equipping them with in-demand technical skills and paving the way to higher-paying jobs that will improve 
their socioeconomic status and that of their families. The centers will also help address disparities in representation 
within technical fields. By supporting unduplicated student groups, they will promote diversity and inclusion in industries 
where these students are traditionally underrepresented, which benefits the students who are SED and enriches the 
workforce by bringing diverse perspectives and experiences to the industry.  Mentorship, career counseling, and career 
networking opportunities at the centers will help students navigate the complexities of the technical job market, succeed 
in their chosen fields, secure better livelihoods and positively impact their communities.  Empowering ACC students to 
achieve their full potential promotes equity and taps into a pool of talent and innovation that might otherwise go 
unnoticed, leading to more inclusive and prosperous communities where individuals from all backgrounds have the 
opportunity to thrive and contribute.   
 

 

Contributing? Implementation Update Total Funds 
Budgeted 

Mid-Year 
Expenditures 

Yes Expanded access to advanced technical learning 
environments is strengthening student engagement, 
attendance, and academic achievement. These enhanced 
efforts provide meaningful pathways for skill development 
and career exploration, particularly supporting students 
who are socioeconomically disadvantaged. 

$707,795 $648,905 
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Highlights: 
 

●​ Contracts with ROP to offer high-quality career 
education for ACCESS students, preparing them 
with the knowledge and experience to graduate 
workforce-ready. Taught by industry-experienced 
instructors, students learn fundamental principles in 
the classroom and gain clinical experience through 
rigorous hands-on training in local businesses, 
offices, and work-sites. Students have confidently 
earned vital certifications and/or state licensures to 
meet the demands of current labor markets. 
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Monitoring Goals, Actions, and Resources for the 2025-26 LCAP for Orange County Department of Education   

Goal 3 
Goal Description 
MAINTAIN CONDITIONS OF LEARNING: Provide all students with access to fully credentialed teachers, instructional materials that align with state 
standards, and facilities that are maintained in good repair so students have access to a broad course of study in safe environments that includes the 
implementation of California State Standards. 

Expected Annual Measurable Objectives 
 

Metric # Metric Baseline Year 1 Outcome Year 2 Outcome Mid-Year Outcome 
Data 

Desired Outcome for 
2026-2027 

3.1 Percentage of fully credentialed 
and appropriately assigned 
teachers as measured by the 
OCDE HR Credentialing Annual 
Audit 

100% of teachers are 
fully credentialed and 
appropriately assigned 
as measured by the 
OCDE HR 
Credentialing Annual 
Audit in 23-24 

96% of teachers are 
fully credentialed and 
appropriately assigned 
as measured by the 
OCDE HR 
Credentialing Annual 
Audit in 24-25 

 In Progress 
 
 

 
(Source: 2025-2026, 
OCDE Human 
Resources) 

100% of teachers are 
fully credentialed and 
appropriately assigned 
as measured by the 
OCDE HR 
Credentialing Annual 
Audit 

  (Source: 2023-2024, 
OCDE Human 
Resources) 

(Source: 2024-2025, 
OCDE Human 
Resources) 

 (Source: OCDE 
Human Resources) 

3.2 Percentage of OCDE students with 
access to Standards-Aligned 
Instructional Materials, as 
measured by Priority 1 (Basic 
Services) on the Local Indicator 
report 

100% of students have 
access to standards-
aligned instructional 
materials in the 23-24 
school year 

 
(Source: 2024 CA 
Dashboard Local 
Indicator, Priority 1-
Basic Services) 

100% of students have 
access to standards-
aligned instructional 
materials in the 24-25 
school year 

 
 
(Source: 2025 CA 
Dashboard Local 
Indicator, Priority 1-
Basic Services) 

 In Progress 
 
 
 

 
(2026 Dashboard 
Local Indicator, Priority 
1-Basic Services) 

100% of students have 
access to standards-
aligned instructional 
materials as 
measured by Priority 1 
(Basic Services) on 
the Local Indicator 
report 

 
(Source: CA 
Dashboard Local 
Indicator, Priority 1-
Basic Services) 

3.3 Percentage of OCDE facilities in 100% of OCDE 100% of OCDE  In Progress 100% of OCDE 
 "Good" Repair Measured by facilities in "good" facilities in "good"  facilities in "good" 
 Facility Inspection Tool (FIT), repair as measured by repair as measured by  repair as measured by 
 reported in Priority 1 (Basic the Facility Inspection the Facility Inspection  the Facility Inspection 
 Services) on the Local Indicator Tool (FIT) in the 23-24 Tool (FIT) in the 24-25  Tool (FIT) reported in 
  school year school year  Priority 1 (Basic 
     Services) on the Local 
     Indicator 
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Monitoring Goals, Actions, and Resources for the 2025-26 LCAP for Orange County Department of Education   

Metric # Metric Baseline Year 1 Outcome Year 2 Outcome Mid-Year Outcome 
Data 

Desired Outcome for 
2026-2027 

  (Source: 2024 CA 
Dashboard Local 
Indicator, Priority 1) 

 
(Source: 2025 CA 
Dashboard Local 
Indicator, Priority 1) 

 (Source: 2026 CA 
Dashboard Local 
Indicator, Priority 1) 

 
(Source: CA 
Dashboard Local 
Indicator, Priority 1) 

3.4 Percentage rate of Academic State 
Standards' implementation as 
measured by Priority 2 
(Implementation of State Academic 
Standards) on the Local Indicator 

100% implementation 
of required California 
Academic State 
Standards across all 
OCDE schools in the 
23-24 school year. 

 
(Source: 2024 CA 
Dashboard Local 
Indicator, Priority 2 A 
and B) 

100% implementation 
of required California 
Academic State 
Standards across all 
OCDE schools in the 
24-25 school year. 

 
(Source: 2025 CA 
Dashboard Local 
Indicator, Priority 2 A 
and B) 

 In Progress 
 
 
 

 
(Source: 2026 CA 
Dashboard Local 
Indicator, Priority 2 A 
and B) 

100% implementation 
of required California 
Academic State 
Standards across all 
OCDE schools. 

 
 
(Source: CA 
Dashboard Local 
Indicator, Priority 2 A 
and B) 

3.5 Percentage of OCDE students with 
access to and enrollment in a 
broad course of study. 
The extent to which students have 
access to, and are enrolled in a 
broad course of study including 
courses described under EC 
sections 51210 and 51220(a)-(i), 
as applicable, including the 
programs and services developed 
and provided to unduplicated 
pupils and students with 
exceptional needs, as measured 
by Priority 7 (Access to a Broad 
Course of Study) on the Local 
Indicator 

100% of OCDE 
students have access 
to and enrollment in a 
broad course of study. 
The extent to which 
students have access 
to and are enrolled in 
a broad course of 
study, including 
courses described 
under EC sections 
51210 and 51220(a)- 
(i), as applicable, 
including the programs 
and services 
developed and 
provided to 
unduplicated pupils 
and students with 
exceptional needs in 
the 24-25 school year. 

100% of OCDE 
students have access 
to and enrollment in a 
broad course of study. 
The extent to which 
students have access 
to and are enrolled in 
a broad course of 
study, including 
courses described 
under EC sections 
51210 and 51220(a)- 
(i), as applicable, 
including the programs 
and services 
developed and 
provided to 
unduplicated pupils 
and students with 
exceptional needs in 
the 24-25 school year. 

 In Progress 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(Source: 2026 CA 
Dashboard Local 
Indicator, Priority 7) 

100% of OCDE 
students have access 
to and enrollment in a 
broad course of study. 
The extent to which 
students have access 
to, and are enrolled in 
a broad course of 
study, including 
courses described 
under EC sections 
51210 and 51220(a)- 
(i), as applicable, 
including the programs 
and services 
developed and 
provided to 
unduplicated pupils 
and students with 
exceptional needs 

   
(Source: 2024 CA 
Dashboard Local 
Indicator, Priority 7) 

 
(Source: 2025 CA 
Dashboard Local 
Indicator, Priority 7) 

 
(Source: CA 
Dashboard Local 
Indicator, Priority 7) 
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Monitoring Goals, Actions, and Resources for the 2025-26 LCAP for Orange County Department of Education   

Metric # Metric Baseline Year 1 Outcome Year 2 Outcome Mid-Year Outcome 
Data 

Desired Outcome for 
2026-2027 

       

3.6 Foster Youth: Average rating 
demonstrating the level of 
implementation of coordination of 
services for foster youth based on 
the CA Dashboard Local Indicator 
Rubric (out of a possible score of 
5) measuring service program 
components for foster youth in 
OCDE schools: 

1 - Exploration and Research 
Phase 

23-24 school year 
average rating was 3.5 
out of 5 on the 23-24 
CA Dashboard Local 
Indicator 
Implementation Scale, 
indicating a status 
between initial and full 
implementation of the 
coordinated service 
program components 
for foster youth 

24-25 school year 
average rating was 4.6 
out of 5 on the 23-24 
CA Dashboard Local 
Indicator 
Implementation Scale, 
indicating a status 
between initial and full 
implementation of the 
coordinated service 
program components 
for foster youth 

 In Progress An average rating of 
5.0 out of 5.0 on the 
CA Dashboard Local 
Indicator 
Implementation Scale, 
reflecting full 
Implementation and 
Sustainability of the 
coordinated service 
program components 
for foster youth 

 2 - Beginning Development     

 
3 - Initial Implementation 

 
4 - Full Implementation 

  (Source: 2026 Local 
Indicator Report, 
Priority 10) 

 

 
5 - Full Implementation and 
Sustainability 

(Source: 2024 Local 
Indicator Report, 
Priority 10) 

 
(Source: 2025 Local 
Indicator Report, 
Priority 10) 

 (Source: OCDE Foster 
Youth Services 
Program) 

3.7 Average rating demonstrating level 
of implementation based on the 
CA Dashboard Local Indicator 
Rubric (out of a possible score of 
5) measuring the provision of 
professional learning for teachers 
to support recently adopted 
academic standards and/or 
curriculum frameworks. 

1 - Exploration and Research 
Phase 

2 - Beginning Development 

3 - Initial Implementation 

4 - Full Implementation 

The 23-24 school year 
average rating was 3.4 
out of 5 on the 23-24 
CA Dashboard Local 
Indicator 
Implementation Scale, 
indicating a status 
between initial and full 
implementation in our 
progress toward 
providing professional 
learning for teachers 
to support recently 
adopted standards 
and/or curriculum 
frameworks. 

The 24-25 school year 
average rating was 3.6 
out of 5 on the 24-25 
CA Dashboard Local 
Indicator 
Implementation Scale, 
indicating a status 
between initial and full 
implementation in our 
progress toward 
providing professional 
learning for teachers 
to support recently 
adopted standards 
and/or curriculum 
frameworks. 

 In Progress 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(Source: 2026 Local 
Indicator Report, 
Priority 2) 

An average rating of 
5.0 out of 5.0 on the 
CA Dashboard Local 
Indicator 
Implementation Scale, 
indicating Full 
Implementation and 
Sustainability in our 
progress toward 
providing professional 
learning for teachers 
to support recently 
adopted standards 
and/or curriculum 
frameworks. 

 5 - Full Implementation and 
Sustainability 
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Monitoring Goals, Actions, and Resources for the 2025-26 LCAP for Orange County Department of Education   

Metric # Metric Baseline Year 1 Outcome Year 2 Outcome Mid-Year Outcome 
Data 

Desired Outcome for 
2026-2027 

  (Source: 2024 Local 
Indicator Report, 
Priority 2) 

(Source: 2025 Local 
Indicator Report, 
Priority 2) 

  (Source:Local 
Indicator Report, 
Priority 2) 

3.8 Expelled Youth: Average rating 
demonstrating level of 
implementation based on the CA 
Dashboard Local Indicator 
Rubric(out of a possible score of 5) 
measuring service program 
components for expelled youth in 
OCDE schools: 

1 - Exploration and Research 
Phase 

2 - Beginning Development 

3 - Initial Implementation 

4 - Full Implementation 

The 23-24 school year 
average rating was 4.0 
out of 5 on the 23-24 
CA Dashboard Local 
Indicator 
Implementation Scale, 
indicating a status 
between initial and full 
implementation in our 
progress toward 
providing professional 
learning for teachers 
to support recently 
adopted standards 
and/or curriculum 
frameworks. 

The 24-25 school year 
average rating was 4.3 
out of 5 on the 24-25 
CA Dashboard Local 
Indicator 
Implementation Scale, 
indicating a status 
between initial and full 
implementation in our 
progress toward 
providing professional 
learning for teachers 
to support recently 
adopted standards 
and/or curriculum 
frameworks. 

 In Progress 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(Source: 2026 Local 
Indicator Report, 
Priority 9) 

An average rating of 
5.0 out of 5 on the CA 
Dashboard Local 
Indicator 
Implementation Scale, 
indicating a status 
between initial and full 
implementation in our 
progress toward 
providing professional 
learning for teachers 
to support recently 
adopted standards 
and/or curriculum 
frameworks. 

 5 - Full Implementation and 
Sustainability 

    

  (Source: 2024 Local 
Indicator Report, 
Priority 9) 

(Source: 2025 Local 
Indicator Report, 
Priority 9) 

 
(Source: 2024 Local 
Indicator Report, 
Priority 9) 
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2024-25 LCAP Goal 3 and Actions - Implementation Update 
 
Goal 3 - Action 1:  Facilities Maintenance 
 
We will maintain our facilities in good repair, so that students may attend school in safe and welcoming environments. 
We will complete timely facility repairs and continue to complete monthly school safety reports to ensure all sites are in 
good repair. Funds set aside within this action include the cost to employ Facilities staff to repair and maintain school 
sites and school offices, supplies related to maintenance costs, and the costs for purchasing and operating vehicles for 
Facilities staff to use. Also included in this action are funds for Deferred Maintenance which allows for the periodic, more 
costly repairs necessary to maintain sites in good repair. 
 

 

Contributing? Implementation Update Total Funds 
Budgeted 

Mid-Year 
Expenditures 

No Students benefit from attending school in environments 
that are safe, clean, and well maintained. Continued 
investments in facilities maintenance and deferred repairs 
help ensure school sites remain in good repair. 
 
Highlights: 
 

●​ OCDE school facility work orders continue to be 
addressed in a timely manner by a team of skilled 
employees.  From July 1, 2025 to January 10, 2026, 
a total of 1,142 work orders were received from 
OCDE schools with 1,066 completed for a 
completion rate of 93%.   
 
 

$3,980,095 $349,403 
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●​ Funding continued for OCDE staff associated with 
this action.   
 

 

Goal 3 - Action 2:  State Standard Curriculum with Fidelity and Integrity for All Students, including Students 
with Disabilities and students who are English Learners, Low-Income/SED, Foster Youth, and Homeless 
 
Research shows that providing all students, including those who are English learners, foster youth, homeless, 
socioeconomically disadvantaged, or have disabilities, with access to a broad, standards-aligned curriculum, along with 
professionally trained educators, leads to improved academic achievement and positive prosocial behavior. Highquality 
instruction grounded in state standards helps ensure equity, engagement, and long-term student success. All students 
in our program, including Students with Disabilities and students who are English Learners, SED, foster youth, and 
homeless, have access to a broad course of study aligned to the California State Standards. We will continue to provide 
appropriately-assigned teachers and support staff with professional learning opportunities and resources to enhance 
instructional practices and implementation of standards-based content with fidelity and integrity. By providing this strong 
foundation, students will demonstrate improvements in academic skill-building and positive prosocial behavior.  
 
This action is driven by our goals and the work of Differentiated Assistance in support of Priority 4, Student Achievement 
and Priority 5, Chronic Absenteeism/Graduation Rate, Priority 8, CCI/Student Outcomes  
Metrics: 1.1, 1.5, 1.7, 1.9  
 
Note: LREBG funds in the amount of $489,921 were added to this action to provide additional resources to increase 
staffing and materials in support of student academic achievement. Research supports this in that equipping educators 
with updated technology and AI tools enhances their ability to identify learning gaps, personalize instruction, and 
monitor progress in real time. Paraeducators provide targeted academic and behavioral support, helping students build 
skills and confidence through one-on-one and small group instruction. Hiring substitute staff during state testing allows 
teachers to maintain instructional focus while ensuring all students are tested on time in a calm environment. Together, 
these supports lead to more effective teaching, accurate assessment data, and improved student outcomes. The 
metrics used to monitor the impact of the action are 1.1, 1.5, 1.7, and 1.9. See Appendix G for additional information. 
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Contributing? Implementation Update Total Funds 
Budgeted 

Mid-Year 
Expenditures 

No Standards-aligned instruction and professional learning 
continue to support equitable academic outcomes and 
positive student engagement. 
 
Highlights: 
 

●​ Curriculum and supplemental educational resources 
continue to be purchased and made available to 
staff, including online reading and math intervention 
subscriptions, adaptive reading resources, 
handwriting curriculum, AI tools, coding courses, 
and a dynamic learning management system.   
 

●​ From July to December 2025, a specialist in the 
field of mathematics provided targeted professional 
development to ACCESS teaching staff in the use 
of the iReady Math intervention tool. 
 

●​ Funding continued for OCDE staff associated with 
this action.  

 

$47,039,692 $18,957,893 

 

Goal 3 - Action 3:  Coordination of Services for Expelled Youth 
 
In alignment with State Priority 9, through ongoing communication between OCDE and partnering school districts, we 
will continue to support youth who are expelled from their districts of residence. Child Welfare and Attendance staff will 
continue to share essential information pertaining to student academic progress and positive pro-social, and mental 
health development, in order to support these students as they successfully transition back to their district of residence 
or graduate from our program. 
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Contributing? Implementation Update Total Funds 
Budgeted 

Mid-Year 
Expenditures 

No Supporting students during transitions following expulsion 
requires strong collaboration between schools and districts 
with continued communication and progress monitoring 
helping students remain engaged and successfully 
complete their educational pathways. 
 
 
Highlights: 
 

●​ Of the 41 expelled students who enrolled in the 
ACCESS program between July and December 
2025, 25 are still enrolled, 14 were able to return to 
their home district, 1 graduated, and 1 moved out of 
the county. 

 
●​ Funding continued for OCDE staff associated with 

this action.  

$134,492 $63,614 

 

Goal 3 - Action 4:  Coordination of Services for Orange County Foster Youth 
 
As a county office of education, OCDE is responsible for the coordination of services for foster youth across the county. 
We will continue to support the agencies providing direct services to Orange County students who are foster youth 
through ongoing consultation and communication between OCDE and collaborative partners. We will continue to offer 
trainings, liaison support, and case consultation, as well as, collaborate with child welfare/probation and local schools to 
improve coordination of services for foster youth. By providing countywide support, we will increase inter-agency 
coordination of essential student information pertaining to academic progress and positive pro-social and mental health 
development to ensure that these students are informed and empowered advocates for their individual needs and goals. 
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Contributing? Implementation Update Total Funds 
Budgeted 

Mid-Year 
Expenditures 

No As the coordinating agency, OCDE plays a key role in 
aligning services for students in foster care across Orange 
County. Continued collaboration with child welfare, 
probation, and school partners supports consistent 
communication and improved educational experiences. 
 
Highlights: 
 

●​ From July 2025 through December 2025, the OCDE 
Foster Youth Services Coordinating Program 
(FYSCP) has provided 6,946 services to 1,587 
students in foster care countywide, including Early 
Education Services, Court Liaison Services and 
Staffing/Hearings, Education Updates and Reports 
to Child Welfare and Probation, Education Case 
Management, and Liaison Assistance.   

 
●​ Funding continued for OCDE staff associated with 

this action.  

$847,546 $551,829 

 

Goal 3 - Action 5:  Coordination of Services for Students who are Foster Youth Within OCDE Schools 
 
Consistent with State Priority 10 (A - D), OCDE will continue to support students enrolled in ACCESS and Connections 
who are foster youth through ongoing communication between school staff and collaborative partners, including the 
juvenile court, to create an efficient system for transferring health and education records, develop a network of support 
for student academic progress, and promote positive pro-social and mental health development.  To ensure that these 
students are informed and empowered to advocate for their individual needs, essential education-related information will 
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be shared with the OCDE foster youth team to ensure coordination of services and continuity of educational 
programming for the foster youth from the prior school to the subsequent school as they transition between school 
programs and minimize school placements.   Foster youth in ACCESS and Connections schools will have access to 
transportation assistance, when needed, to remain in their school of origin. 
 

 

Contributing? Implementation Update Total Funds 
Budgeted 

Mid-Year 
Expenditures 

Yes Coordinated communication and information sharing help 
maintain educational continuity and stability for students in 
foster care enrolled in ACCESS and Connections 
programs, supporting smooth transitions and consistent 
access to services. 
 
Highlights: 
 

●​ From July 2025 through December 2025, the OCDE 
Foster Youth Services Coordinating Program 
(FYSCP), in partnership with ACCESS and 
Connections, provided 703 education-related 
services to 160 OCDE students who are in foster 
care, including Participation in School and Child 
Welfare Meetings, Education Updates and Reports 
to Educational Partners, College and Career 
Support Services, Education Case Management, 
Reengagement, Education Intervention, Graduation 
Support, School Stability, School Transition, School 
Transportation Coordination, and Liaison 
Assistance. 

 

$796,149 $409,825 
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●​ An 11th-grade student in foster care at ACCESS 
William Lyon School successfully completed dual 
enrollment with Santiago Canyon College and 
enrolled in the Guardian Scholars Program. As a 
result, the student secured a $500 scholarship to 
offset educational expenses. Although the student 
has since exited ACCESS, enrollment at Santiago 
Canyon College has been maintained. This 
outcome was achieved through coordinated 
collaboration among ACCESS William Lyon staff, 
the Foster Youth Services Coordinating Program 
(FYSCP), and Santiago Canyon College to support 
continuity of services and a successful 
postsecondary transition. 

 
●​ Funding continued for OCDE staff associated with 

this action. 
 

 

Goal 3 - Action 6:  Staff Professional Development to Principally Benefit Students who are English Learners, 
Low Income/SED, or Foster Youth 
 
Input received from parents, staff, and educational partners reflects the importance of having a team of educators who 
understand the unique needs of students who are English Learners, including LTELs, SED, or foster youth, and who are 
able to meet those needs through a thoughtful and empathetic approach to problem-solving, collaboration, and 
experiential learning. Students in this unique population benefit when the educators who support them are provided with 
effective, relevant, timely, and targeted professional development, including related materials, resources, and 
educational technology. Students who are English Learners, including LTELs, SED, or foster youth face challenges 
specific to their circumstances, and targeted professional development for staff working with vulnerable students and 
marginalized populations is essential to improve instruction, strengthen attendance, and increase student achievement. 
Providing staff with time at conferences and workshops to learn about the needs of these identified student groups, 
explore best practices that build upon students’ strengths, and collaborate with peers will enhance their ability to support 
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learning goals and bridge implementation gaps, resulting in improved outcomes for all students and principally benefit 
those who are English Learners, LTELs, SED, or foster youth.  
 
This action is driven by our goals and the work of Differentiated Assistance in support of Priority 4  
 

 

Contributing? Implementation Update Total Funds 
Budgeted 

Mid-Year 
Expenditures 

Yes Ongoing, targeted professional development continues to 
strengthen instructional practices and collaboration among 
educators leading to improved student engagement, 
attendance and academic outcomes. 
 
Highlights: 
 

●​ From July through December 2025, Multilingual 
Student Services has conducted three EL Lead 
professional learning meetings totaling 18 hours, 
focused on strengthening English Learner progress 
and access to grade-level curriculum. Key topics 
included defining what qualifies a student as an 
English Learner, understanding program and 
reclassification requirements, analyzing ELPAC and 
Ellevation data to accurately identify and monitor 
students, and clarifying EL Lead roles to ensure 
consistent implementation across sites. 
Professional learning also emphasized the specific 
instructional supports English Learners need to 
access core content, build language proficiency, 
and strengthen systems of support for Long-Term 

$502,062 $3,724 
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English Learners.​
 

●​ From July through December 2025, Multilingual 
Student Services facilitated five ELDA (English 
Learner Development Assistant) professional 
learning sessions (13 total hours) focused on 
strengthening student-centered supports for English 
Learners. These sessions supported tutors in 
deepening their understanding of English Learner 
needs, ELPAC and reclassification foundations, 
foundational literacy and language development, 
and effective instructional strategies that increase 
access to curriculum and support language growth. 
Professional learning also included review of 
student data and progress trends to ensure tutoring 
services are aligned to student needs, while 
collaborative activities promoted consistency and 
shared practices across ACCESS sites. 

 
●​ From July to December 2025, the ACCESS Family 

and Community Engagement team (FACE) 
participated in five professional learning team 
meetings totaling 19 hours. These meetings 
addressed topics such as mental health and 
wellness support for families, inclusive outreach 
strategies, lifting parent and student voice in school 
decision-making, and planning events and activities 
linked to learning.  FACE staff also attended a 
variety of local collaborative meetings, trainings, 
and open house events to learn about new 
resources and best practices for supporting families 
of English Learners, low-income students, students 
experiencing homelessness, and systems-impacted 
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youth. These meetings included OCDE’s Family 
and Community Partnership Network, FACE 
Community of Practice, HOPES Collaborative, 
Multilingual Consortium, and Community School 
Network. 
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Monitoring Goals, Actions, and Resources for the 2025-26 LCAP for Orange County Department of Education   

Goal 4 
Goal Description 
IMPLEMENT THE EQUITY MULTIPLIER INITIATIVE FOR ACC: By Year 3, implement actions to close opportunity gaps and improve outcomes for students in 
the ACCESS County Community School (ACC) where high instances of school mobility and socioeconomically disadvantaged status can create barriers to 
success, particularly for those student groups that performed at the lowest level on any of the school’s 2024 California Dashboard state indicators: ELA and 
Math (English Learners, Long-Term English Learners, Homeless, Low-Income, Students with Disabilities, and Hispanic students) Graduation Rate (English 
Learners, Long-Term English Learners, Foster Youth, Hispanic, Homeless, Low-Income, and Students with Disabilities, and White students), College and 
Career Indicator (English Learners, Long-Term English Learners, Foster Youth, Hispanic, Homeless, Low-Income, and Students with Disabilities), and 
Chronic Absenteeism (English Learners, Long-Term English Learners, Homeless, Hispanic, and Low-Income students). The school would like to note that 
there were no underlying issues in the credentialing, subject matter presentation, and retention of the school's educators. 

Expected Annual Measurable Objectives 
 

Metric # Metric Baseline Year 1 Outcome Year 2 Outcome Mid-Year Outcome 
Data 

Desired Outcome for 
2026-2027 

4.1 Percentage of ACC students All: 48.3% All: 72%  All: 56% All: 65% 
 assessed using i-Ready Reading EL: 52.5% EL: 78 % EL: 62% EL: 65% 
 assessment LI:  49.0% LI: 75% LI:  61% LI:  65% 
  FY: tracking this data FY: tracking this data FY: tracking this data FY: tracking this data 
  locally, however not locally, however not locally; however, it locally; however, it 
  publicly reporting due publicly reporting due may not publicly report may not publicly report 
  to small group to small group due to small group due to small group 
  size/confidentiality size/confidentiality size/confidentiality size/confidentiality 

   New Baseline/Student LTEL: tracking this New Student Groups 
  

(Source: i-Ready 
database, 2022-23 
Final Diagnostic) 

Groups (Lowest 
Performing) 
LTEL: tracking this 
data locally, however 

data locally, however 
not publicly reporting 
due to small group 
size/confidentiality 

Added (Baseline Year) 
LTEL: N/A 
HL: N/A 
SWD: N/A 

   not publicly reporting HL: tracking this data Hisp: N/A 
   due to small group locally; however, not  
   size/confidentiality publicly reporting due  
   HL: tracking this data to small group  

   locally, however not size/confidentiality  
   publicly reporting due SWD: 61%  

   to small group Hispanic: 58%  
   size/confidentiality   
   SWD: tracking this   

   data locally, however 
not publicly reporting 
due to small group 
size/confidentiality 

 (Source: i-Ready 
database Final 
Diagnostic) 

   Hisp: 72%   
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Metric # Metric Baseline Year 1 Outcome Year 2 Outcome Mid-Year Outcome 
Data 

Desired Outcome for 
2026-2027 

    
(Source: i-Ready 
database, 2023-24 
Final Diagnostic) 

 (Source: i-Ready 
database, 2024-25 
Final Diagnostic) 

 

4.2 Percentage of ACC students 
assessed using i-Ready Math 
assessment (Note: i-Ready Math 
assessment is assigned to those 
students who are taking or need to 
take Math course(s) to complete 
their graduation requirements) 

All: 43.6% 
EL: 48.5% 
LI:  44.9% 
FY: tracking this data 
locally, however not 
publicly reporting due 
to small group 
size/confidentiality 

All: 69% 
EL: 74% 
LI:  72% 
FY: tracking this data 
locally, however not 
publicly reporting due 
to small group 
size/confidentiality 

 All: 52% 
EL: 60% 
LI:  60% 
FY: tracking this data 
locally; however, not 
publicly reporting due 
to small group 
size/confidentiality. 

All: 65% 
EL: 65% 
LI:  65% 
FY: tracking this data 
locally; however, it 
may not publicly report 
due to small group 
size/confidentiality 

   
(Source: i-Ready 
database, 2022-23 
Final Diagnostic) 

New Baseline/Student 
Groups (Lowest 
Performing) 
LTEL: tracking this 
data locally, however 
not publicly reporting 
due to small group 
size/confidentiality. 
HL: tracking this data 
locally, however not 
publicly reporting due 
to small group 
size/confidentiality 
SWD: tracking this 
data locally, however 
not publicly reporting 
due to small group 
size/confidentiality 
Hisp: 69% 

 
(Source: i-Ready 
database, 2023-24 
Final Diagnostic) 

LTEL: tracking this 
data locally; however, 
not publicly reporting 
due to small group 
size/confidentiality. 
HL: tracking this data 
locally; however, not 
publicly reporting due 
to small group 
size/confidentiality. 
SWD: 56% 
Hisp:  55% 

 
 
 
 
 
 
(Source: i-Ready 
database, 2024-25 
Final Diagnostic) 

New Baseline/Student 
Groups (Low-
Performing): 
LTEL: N/A 
Hisp: N/A 
HL: N/A 
SWD: N/A 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(Source: i-Ready 
database, Final 
Diagnostic) 

4.3 Percentage of Chronically Absent All: 57.1% All: 58%  All: 56% All: 40% 
 ACC students (All Grades) EL: 63.1% EL: 62% EL: 61% EL: 40% 
  LI: 63.8% LI: 59% LI:  57% LI: 40% 
  FY: 65.4% FY: 71% FY: 76% FY: 40% 
  HL: 68.2% HL: 61% HL: 66% LTEL: 40% 
  Hisp: 57.9% Hisp: 58% Hisp: 57% HL: 40% 
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Metric # Metric Baseline Year 1 Outcome Year 2 Outcome Mid-Year Outcome 
Data 

Desired Outcome for 
2026-2027 

     LTEL: N/A Hisp: 40% 
 
 

 
(Source: 2023 
DataQuest) 

New Baseline/Student 
Groups (Lowest 
Performing) 
LTEL: N/A 

 
(Source: 2024 
DataQuest) 

 
 
 

 
(Source: 2025 
DataQuest) 

 
 
 

 
(Source: DataQuest) 

4.4 Percentage of ACC Students who All: 50% All: 42%  All:  36% All: 60% 
 achieve near or above standards EL: 13.7% EL: 23% EL:  25% EL: 25% 
 on the CAASPP ELA Writing LI: 30.2% LI: 39% LI: 35% LTEL: 30% 
 Performance Area FY: tracking this data FY: tracking this data FY: Tracking this data LI: 40% 
  locally; however, not locally; however, not locally; however, it FY: tracking this data 
  publicly reporting due publicly reporting due may not publicly report locally; however, it 
  to small group to small group due to small group may not publicly report 
  size/confidentiality size/confidentiality size/confidentiality due to small group 
     size/confidentiality 
   New Baseline/Student 

Groups (Lowest 
Performing) 
LTEL: 24% 

LTEL: 25% 
HL: 41% 
SWD: 28% 
Hisp: 34% 

LTEL: 30% 
HL: 60% 
SWD: 30% 
Hisp: 40% 

   HL: 51%   

   SWD: 27%   

   Hisp: 39%   
  (Source: 2023 

CAASPP 
Results/DataQuest) 

 
(Source: 2024 
CAASPP 

(Source: 2025 
CAASPP 
Results/DataQuest) 

 
(Source: CAASPP 
Results/DataQuest) 

   Results/DataQuest)   

4.5 Percentage of ACC Students who All: 29.9% All: 64%  All: 61% All: 55% 
 achieve near or above standards EL: 49.6% EL: 49% EL: 47% EL: 65% 
 on the CAASPP ELA LI: 58.1% LI: 62% LI:  61% LTEL: 50% 
 Research/Inquiry Performance FY: tracking this data FY: tracking this data FY: Tracking this data LI: 65% 
 Area locally, however not locally; however, not locally; however, it FY: tracking this data 
  publicly reporting due publicly reporting due may not publicly report locally; however, it 
  to small group to small group due to small group may not publicly report 
  size/confidentiality size/confidentiality size/confidentiality due to small group 
     size/confidentiality 
  (Source 2023 

CAASPP 
Results/DataQuest) 

 HL: 63% 
SWD: 56% 

HL: 70% 
SWD: 70% 
Hisp: 65% 
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Metric # Metric Baseline Year 1 Outcome Year 2 Outcome Mid-Year Outcome 
Data 

Desired Outcome for 
2026-2027 

   New Baseline/Student  Hisp:  61% LTEL: 45% 
Groups (Lowest LTEL: 50%  

Performing)   

HL: 69%   

SWD: 61% 
Hispanics: 60% 
LTEL: 42% 

 
(Source: 2025 
CAASPP 

(Source: CAASPP 
Results/DataQuest) 

(Source: 2024 Results/DataQuest)  

CAASPP   

Results/DataQuest)   

4.6 Percent of new ACC 
parent/guardians who attend a 
parent engagement opportunity 
within 30 calendar days of their 
child's enrollment 

40% 
 
(Source: Title I Family 
Engagement Program, 
2023-2024) 

54% 
 
(Source: Title I Family 
Engagement Program, 
2024-2025) 

 In Progress 
 
(Source: Title I Family 
Engagement Program, 
2025-2026) 

60% 
 
(Source: Title I Family 
Engagement Program) 

4.7 (DASS/Alternative School) All: 77% All-: 74%  All: 58% All-: 80% 
 Percentage of ACC students EL: 73% EL: 73% EL: 59% EL: 80% 
 reflected in the One Year 12th FY: 92% FY: 77% FY: 63% FY: 95% 
 Grade Cohort Graduation Rate HL: 84% HL: 81% HL: 59% HL: 90% 
  LI: 77% LI: 73% LI:  58% LI: 80% 
  Hisp: 77.3% Hisp: 72% Hisp:  56% Hisp: 80% 
  SWD: 81.8% SWD: 77% SWD: 64% SWD: 85% 
  Wh: 80.3% Wh: 75% Wh: 68% Wh: 85% 
     LTEL: 80% 
   New Baseline/Student LTEL: 60%  
   Groups (Lowest   
   Performing)   

  
(Source: ACC CA 
Dashboard Additional 
Report/2023) 

LTEL: 75% 
 
(Source: ACC CA 
Dashboard Additional 
Report/2024) 

 
(Source: ACC CA 
Dashboard Additional 
Report/2025) 

 
(Source: ACC CA 
Dashboard Additional 
Report) 

4.8 ACC Suspension Rate (Student All: 3.1% All: 2%  All: 2% All: 2% 
 Groups Performing at the Lowest EL 4.9% EL 4% EL 2% EL: 3% 
 Level)- Percentage of Students SWD 4.7% SWD 3% SWD  2% SWD: 3% 
  LI: 3.3% LI: 3% LI: 2% LI:  3% 

  (Source: 2023 CA    
  Dashboard,    

  Suspension Rate)    
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Metric # Metric Baseline Year 1 Outcome Year 2 Outcome Mid-Year Outcome 
Data 

Desired Outcome for 
2026-2027 

   (Source: 2024 CA 
Dashboard, 
Suspension Rate) 

 (Source: 2025 CA 
Dashboard, 
Suspension Rate) 

(Source: CA 
Dashboard, 
Suspension Rate) 

4.9 Percentage of ACC EL students 
making progress toward English 
language proficiency or 
maintaining the highest level 
attainable (ELPI). 

20.4% 
 
(Source: 2023 CA 
Dashboard, English 
Learner Progress 
Indicator-ELPI) 

42% 
 
(Source: 2024 CA 
Dashboard, English 
Learner Progress 
Indicator-ELPI) 

 38% 
 
(Source: 2025 CA 
Dashboard, English 
Learner Progress 
Indicator-ELPI) 

35% 
 
(Source: CA 
Dashboard, English 
Learner Progress 
Indicator-ELPI) 

4.10 Percentage of ACC high school CCI PREPARED CCI PREPARED  CCI PREPARED CCI: PREPARED:: 
 graduates "prepared" or All: 0.3% All: 2% All: 2% All: 8% 
 "approaching prepared" as EL: 0.0% EL: 0% EL: 0% EL: 8% 
 reflected on the CA Dashboard Hisp: 1.3% Hisp: 1% Hisp: 2% Hisp: 8% 
 College and Career Indicator HL: 0.4% HL: 1% HL: 2% HL: 8% 
  LI: 1.0% LI: 2% LI: 2% LI: 8% 
  SWD: 0.0% SWD: 0% SWD:  0% SWD:  8% 
  Wh: 4.6% Wh: 3% Wh: 3% Wh: 8% 
     LTEL:  8% 
  CCI: APPROACHING 

PREPARED 
4.1% 

New Baseline/Student 
Groups (Lowest 
Performing) 
LTEL: 0% 

New Baseline/Student 
Groups (Lowest 
Performing) 
LTEL: 0% 

 
 
CCI: APPROACHING 
PREPARED 

     10% 
   CCI: APPROACHING CCI: APPROACHING  
   PREPARED PREPARED  

  (Source: 2023 CA 2% 3%  

  Dashboard and 
Dashboard Additional 
Reports) 

(Source: 2024 CA 
Dashboard and 
Dashboard Additional 
Reports) 

(Source: 2025 CA 
Dashboard and 
Dashboard Additional 
Reports) 

(Source: CA 
Dashboard and 
Dashboard Additional 
Reports) 

4.11 Percentage of ACC Students who  New Metric / New  All: 14% All: 20% 
 achieve near or above standards Baseline (Lowest EL: 7% EL: 20% 
 on the CAASPP Math Concepts Performing): LTEL: 7% LTEL:  20% 
 and Procedures Performance Area  HL: 15% HL: 20% 
  All: 16% 

EL: 6% 
LTEL: 4% 

LI: 12% 
SWD: 13% 
Hisp: 13% 

LI: 20% 
SWD: 20% 
Hisp: 20% 

  HL: 18%   

  LI: 14%   
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Metric # Metric Baseline Year 1 Outcome Year 2 Outcome Mid-Year Outcome 
Data 

Desired Outcome for 
2026-2027 

   SWD: 11% 
Hisp: 14% 

 
(Source: 2024 
CAASPP 
Results/DataQuest) 

  
(Source: 2025 
CAASPP 
Results/DataQuest) 

 

 
(Source: CAASPP 
Results/DataQuest) 
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2024-25 LCAP Goal 4 and Actions - Implementation Update 
 
Goal 4 - Action 1: Creating Future-Ready Learning Environments in ACC 
 
Creating future-ready classrooms for ACC students is crucial for ensuring equity and access to quality education, 
especially for low performing student groups.  By devoting resources to implementing future-ready classrooms equipped 
with current technology, personalized learning tools, and innovative teaching methods, we can bridge the digital divide 
and empower these students with essential contemporary skills in research and writing. Preparing students for the 
future workforce requires OCDE schools to cultivate critical thinking, problem-solving abilities, and digital literacy, which 
can be facilitated through immersive learning experiences in modern classrooms using Artificial Intelligence (AI) tools 
and through projects such as podcasts and digital media arts.  By investing in the advancement of educational 
infrastructure tailored to the needs of ACC students and educators, we will foster their potential to become active 
participants in their communities, thereby advancing social development and inclusive growth. 
 

 

Contributing? Implementation Update Total Funds 
Budgeted 

Mid-Year 
Expenditures 

No Investments in modern learning environments support 
instructional innovation and student engagement by 
providing technology-rich classrooms to help students 
develop the skills needed for future academic and career 
success. 
 
Highlights: 
 

●​ Purchased two mobile e-sports cart gaming hubs to 
provide students with hands-on experience in digital 
media production, interactive design, and 
team-based competition. This equipment enables 

$522,500 $50,000 
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students to develop technical, creative, and 
collaborative skills aligned with the Information and 
Communication Technologies and Arts, Media, and 
Entertainment industry sectors. 

 
●​ ACCESS is in the process of purchasing a mobile 

food trailer to expand equitable access to 
high-quality, industry-grade culinary instruction for 
students at ACCESS community school sites that 
lack kitchen facilities, creating future-ready learning 
environments and supporting hands-on CTE 
experiences that prepare students for 
postsecondary and workforce opportunities. The 
trailer will remove facility-based barriers that 
disproportionately impact our highest-need students 
and ensure they receive the same career pathway 
opportunities available at larger sites.  
 

●​ ACCESS is in the process of purchasing a truck to 
tow the mobile food trailer which will allow the 
culinary program to reach students at sites without 
kitchen facilities, providing equitable access to 
industry-relevant training and work-based learning 
experiences. 
 

●​ ACCESS is in the process of purchasing two 
transport vans to shuttle students between school 
sites to expand access to the diverse CTE and 
academic programs offered throughout ACCESS, 
which will remove barriers to participation, promote 
engagement and connect students to future-ready 
learning opportunities across the region. 
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Goal 4 - Action 2:  Increasing Student Achievement Through Improved System Practices 
 
To provide students in the ACC school with optimal learning environments where they receive an equitable distribution 
of evidence-based services and supports, OCDE must ensure the school has the foundational support necessary to 
operate effectively. However, the constantly evolving societal, technological, and educational landscapes of alternative 
education require new and innovative approaches in order to remain current, and the administrative services that 
support the framework of the school necessitate ongoing oversight and updates to ensure the efficacy of the 
educational program. New methods of addressing challenges such as daily staffing needs, equity considerations, and 
present-day cybersecurity concerns are essential to providing students, staff, and families with efficiently-managed, 
equity-centered, functional, and productive educational settings. To support feedback from ACC classroom staff and 
administrative offices, OCDE will employ new and improved practices to address staffing shortages and training for new 
staff. Additionally, educational partners, including parents, have expressed a need for additional supports to enhance 
school-family interaction, including increased clarity regarding the operation of the school program. 
 

 

Contributing? Implementation Update Total Funds 
Budgeted 

Mid-Year 
Expenditures 

No Strengthened administrative systems support effective, 
equitable school operations and positive learning 
environments. 
 
Highlights:  
 

●​ During the first half of the year, OCDE began 
investing in upgraded digital communication 
systems for ACCESS school sites by purchasing 
LED lobby displays. These screens enhance 
school-family communication, increase visibility of 
school events and expectations, and promote a 
welcoming, student-centered environment that 

$129,712 $3,108 
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supports consistent messaging and engagement at 
school sites. 

 

Goal 4 - Action 3:  Enhanced Collaborations to Introduce Expanded Services for Students 
 
In alignment with the vision of the California Community Schools Partnership Program, enhanced collaborations with 
community partners will provide additional expanded learning opportunities to ACC students which are essential to the 
development of the whole child. Community partners are able to offer a diverse range of enrichment programs, 
advanced learning, community-based learning opportunities, vocational training, internships, mentorship opportunities, 
and wraparound services tailored to the specific academic needs and interests of alternative education students. These 
collaborations not only enrich the educational experience, but also build personal growth, resilience, and a sense of 
belonging within the community. By strengthening the ties between the school and the broader community, OCDE will 
promote mutual understanding, cooperation, and collective responsibility for the well-being and success of its ACC 
students. Together, we will create a more inclusive and supportive learning environment that empowers ACC students to 
thrive academically, socially, and professionally.  
 

 

Contributing? Implementation Update Total Funds 
Budgeted 

Mid-Year 
Expenditures 

No Strengthened community partnerships support whole-child 
development by expanding meaningful learning 
opportunities for ACC students where collaborative, 
community-based experiences enhance engagement, 
build connection, and support academic, social, and 
postsecondary success. 
 
Highlights: 
 

●​ During the first half of the year, ACC sites enhanced 

$150,000 $12,474 
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college-going culture by purchasing university and 
community college pennants to display throughout 
school environments. These visual partnerships 
reinforce postsecondary awareness, normalize 
higher education pathways for alternative education 
students, and support social-emotional development 
by building aspiration, belonging, and long-term 
goal setting aligned with ACC principles. 
 

●​ To reduce barriers to family participation, ACC 
initiated the purchase of portable canopies and 
tables for use during school-hosted, outdoor family 
events. This investment supports equitable access 
for families who may lack event supplies, promotes 
inclusive community engagement, and strengthens 
school–family connections. 

 
 

Goal 4 - Action 4:  Expanding the Educational Team to Maximize Student Success 
 
Expanding the educational team will allow OCDE to improve the academic achievement of ACC students by offering 
more tailored support and resources to address specific needs. The personalized support and guidance offered by 
additional, skilled OCDE team members, including academic coaching, collaborative problem-solving, and assistance in 
overcoming challenges that impede learning, will increase equity and student achievement. Greater availability of 
permanent staff will also allow for more individualized instruction leading to improved academic outcomes for students 
facing barriers to their learning by creating nurturing and supportive school environments where the students feel 
valued, empowered, and equipped to achieve their full potential. 
 

 

Contributing? Implementation Update Total Funds Mid-Year 
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Budgeted Expenditures 

No Increased staff capacity enhances schools’ ability to 
provide individualized instruction and academic supports 
that promote equity and improved student outcomes. 
 
Highlights: 
 

●​ OCDE continued to prioritize equity by funding 
additional instructional staff who provide targeted 
support to ACC students with the greatest academic 
needs. This sustained investment expands access 
to individualized instruction, helps address learning 
gaps, and supports students in progressing toward 
grade-level competency and graduation, particularly 
for those facing significant barriers to learning. 
 

$1,796,027 $529,707 
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Goal 5 
Goal Description 
IMPLEMENT THE EQUITY MULTIPLIER INITIATIVE FOR AJH: By Year 3, implement actions to close achievement gaps and improve outcomes for youth in 
care students who are enrolled in OCDE's ACCESS Juvenile Hall School (AJH) with a history of multiple school placements, irregular attendance in their 
comprehensive schools, and Adverse Childhood Experiences (ACE), contributing to a pattern of low academic achievement, particularly for those student 
groups that performed at the lowest level on any on the school’s 2024 California Dashboard state indicators: College and Career Indicator and Graduation 
Rate: (English Learners, Long-Term English Learners, Hispanic, Homeless, Low-Income, and Students with Disabilities). The school would like to note that 
there were no underlying issues in the credentialing, subject matter presentation, and retention of the school's educators. 

Expected Annual Measurable Objectives 
 

Metric # Metric Baseline Year 1 Outcome Year 2 Outcome Mid-Year Outcome 
Data 

Desired Outcome for 
2026-2027 

5.1 Percentage of AJH students 
assessed using i-Ready Reading 
assessment 

All: 70.9% 
EL: 77.5% 
LI: 77.4% 
FY: tracking this data 
locally; however, not 
publicly reporting due 
to small group 
size/confidentiality 

All: 76% 
EL:  73% 
LI: 78% 
FY: tracking this data 
locally; however, not 
publicly reporting due 
to small group 
size/confidentiality 

 All: 63% 
EL: 71% 
LI: 79% 
FY: tracking this data 
locally; however, not 
publicly reporting due 
to small group 
size/confidentiality 

All: 80% 
EL: 80% 
LI: 80% 
FY: tracking this data 
locally; however, it 
may not publicly report 
due to small group 
size/confidentiality 

  (Source: i-Ready 
database, 2022-23 
Final Diagnostic) 

(Source: i-Ready 
database, 2023-24 
Final Diagnostic) 

(Source: i-Ready 
database, 2024-25 
Final Diagnostic) 

(Source: i-Ready 
database Final 
Diagnostic) 

5.2 Percentage of AJH students 
assessed using i-Ready Math 
assessment (Note: i-Ready Math 
assessment is assigned to those 
students who are taking or need to 
take Math course(s) to complete 
their graduation requirements) 

All: 72% 
EL: 76.1% 
LI: 77.4% 
FY: tracking this data 
locally; however, not 
publicly reporting due 
to small group 
size/confidentiality 

All: 84% 
EL: 84% 
LI:  88% 
FY: tracking this data 
locally, however not 
publicly reporting due 
to small group 
size/confidentiality 

 All: 72% 
EL: 80% 
LI:  87% 
FY: tracking this data 
locally; however, not 
publicly reporting due 
to small group 
size/confidentiality 

All: 80% 
EL: 80% 
LI: 80% 
FY: tracking this data 
locally, however may 
not publicly report due 
to small group 
size/confidentiality 

  (Source: i-Ready 
database, 2022-23 
Final Diagnostic) 

(Source: i-Ready 
database, 2023-24 
Final Diagnostic) 

(Source: i-Ready 
database, 2024-25 
Final Diagnostic) 

(Source: i-Ready 
database Final 
Diagnostic) 

5.3 Percentage of AJH Chronically All 10.6% All 9%  All 11% All: 8% 
 Absent students (All Grades) EL: 8.2% EL: 6% EL: 8% EL: 6% 
  LI: 10.6% LI: 8% LI: 11% LI: 8% 
  FY: 29.5% FY: 27% FY:  24% FY: 10% 
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Metric # Metric Baseline Year 1 Outcome Year 2 Outcome Mid-Year Outcome 
Data 

Desired Outcome for 
2026-2027 

  (Source: 2023 
DataQuest) 

(Source: 2024 
DataQuest) 

 (Source: 2025 
DataQuest) 

(Source: DataQuest) 

5.4 Percentage of AJH Students who 
achieve near or above standards 
on the CAASPP ELA Writing 
Performance Area 

All: 10.8% 
LI: 11.1% 
EL: tracking this data 
locally, however not 
publicly reporting due 
to small group 
size/confidentiality 
FY: tracking this data 
locally, however not 
publicly reporting due 
to small group 
size/confidentiality 

 
 

 
(Source: 2023 
CAASPP 
Results/DataQuest) 

All:  14% 
LI: 15% 
EL:  7% 
FY: tracking this data 
locally; however, not 
publicly reporting due 
to small group 
size/confidentiality 
LTEL*: tracking this 
data locally, however 
not publicly reporting 
due to small group 
size/confidentiality 

 
 

 
(Source: 2024 
CAASPP 
Results/DataQuest) 

 All:  18% 
LI: 24% 
EL:  16% 
FY: tracking this data 
locally; however, not 
publicly reporting due 
to small group 
size/confidentiality 
LTEL*: tracking this 
data locally, however 
not publicly reporting 
due to small group 
size/confidentiality 

 
 
(Source: 2025 
CAASPP 
Results/DataQuest) 

All: 25% 
LI: 20% 
EL: tracking this data 
locally, however may 
not publicly report due 
to small group 
size/confidentiality 
FY: tracking this data 
locally; however, it 
may not publicly report 
due to small group 
size/confidentiality 
LTEL: Tracking this 
data locally, however 
may not publicly report 
due to small group 
size/confidentiality 

 
(Source: CAASPP 
Results/DataQuest) 

5.5 Percentage of AJH Students who 
achieve near or above standards 
on the CAASPP ELA 
Research/Inquiry Performance 
Area 

All: 54.1% 
LI: 52.8% 
EL: tracking this data 
locally, however not 
publicly reporting due 
to small group 
size/confidentiality 
FY: tracking this data 
locally, however not 
publicly reporting due 
to small group 
size/confidentiality 

 
 

 
(Source: 2023 
CAASPP 
Results/DataQuest) 

All:  59% 
LI: 57% 
EL:  53% 
FY: tracking this data 
locally; however, not 
publicly reporting due 
to small group 
size/confidentiality 
LTEL*: tracking this 
data locally, however 
not publicly reporting 
due to small group 
size/confidentiality 

 
 

 
(Source: 2024 
CAASPP 
Results/DataQuest) 

 All:  55% 
LI: 64% 
EL:  44% 
FY: tracking this data 
locally; however, not 
publicly reporting due 
to small group 
size/confidentiality 
LTEL*: tracking this 
data locally, however 
not publicly reporting 
due to small group 
size/confidentiality 

 
 

 
(Source: 2025 
CAASPP 
Results/DataQuest) 

All: 60% 
LI: 60% 
EL: tracking this data 
locally, however may 
not publicly report due 
to small group 
size/confidentiality 
FY: tracking this data 
locally; however, it 
may not publicly report 
due to small group 
size/confidentiality 
LTEL: Tracking this 
data locally, however 
may not publicly report 
due to small group 
size/confidentiality 
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Monitoring Goals, Actions, and Resources for the 2025-26 LCAP for Orange County Department of Education   

Metric # Metric Baseline Year 1 Outcome Year 2 Outcome Mid-Year Outcome 
Data 

Desired Outcome for 
2026-2027 

      (Source: CAASPP 
Results/DataQuest) 

5.6 (DASS/Alternative School) 
Percentage of AJH students 
reflected in the One Year 12th 
Grade Cohort Graduation Rate 

All: 49% 
EL: 81% 
LI: 49% 
SWD: 90% 
Hisp: 52.9% 
HL: tracking this data 
locally; however, not 
publicly reporting due 
to small group 
size/confidentiality 
FY: tracking this data 
locally; however, not 
publicly reporting due 
to small group 
size/confidentiality 

 
 
 
 
 

 
(Source: AJH CA 
Dashboard Additional 
Report/2023) 

All: 86% 
EL: 84% 
LI: 86% 
SWD: 79% 
Hisp: 89% 
HL: tracking this data 
locally, however not 
publicly reporting due 
to small group 
size/confidentiality 
FY: tracking this data 
locally, however not 
publicly reporting due 
to small group 
size/confidentiality 

 
New Baseline/Student 
Groups (Lowest 
Performing) 

 
LTEL: 84% 

 
 
(Source: AJH CA 
Dashboard Additional 
Report/2024) 

 All: 77% 
EL: 68% 
LI:  77% 
SWD: 80% 
Hisp: 78% 
HL: tracking this data 
locally; however, not 
publicly reporting due 
to small group 
size/confidentiality 
FY: tracking this data 
locally; however, not 
publicly reporting due 
to small group 
size/confidentiality 

 
 
LTEL: 77% 

 
 
 

 
(Source: AJH CA 
Dashboard Additional 
Report/2025) 

All: 55% 
EL: 87% 
LI: 55% 
SWD: 92% 
Hisp: 58% 
HL: tracking this data 
locally, however may 
not publicly report due 
to small group 
size/confidentiality 
FY: tracking this data 
locally, however may 
not publicly report due 
to small group 
size/confidentiality 
LTEL: 87% 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(Source: AJH CA 
Dashboard Additional 
Report) 

5.7 Percentage of AJH students 
making progress toward English 
language proficiency or 
maintaining the highest level 
attainable (ELPI). 

4.6% 
 
(Source: 2023 CA 
Dashboard, English 
Learner Progress 
Indicator-ELPI) 

41% 
 
(Source: 2024 CA 
Dashboard, English 
Learner Progress 
Indicator-ELPI) 

 38% 
 
(Source: 2025 CA 
Dashboard, English 
Learner Progress 
Indicator-ELPI) 

15% 
 
(Source: CA 
Dashboard, English 
Learner Progress 
Indicator-ELPI) 

5.8 Percentage of AJH graduates 
"prepared" or "approaching 
prepared" as reflected on the CA 
Dashboard College and Career 
Indicator 

CCI: PREPARED 
All: 1.0% 
EL: 2.9% 
Hisp: 1.7% 
HL: 0.0% 
LI: 1.0% 

CCI: PREPARED 
All: 0% 
EL: 0% 
Hisp: 0% 
HL: 0% 
LI: 0% 

 CCI: PREPARED 
All: 1% 
EL: 2% 
Hisp: 1% 
HL: 0% 
LI: 1% 

CCI: PREPARED 
All: 5% 
EL: 5% 
Hisp: 5% 
HL: 5% 
LI: 5% 
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Monitoring Goals, Actions, and Resources for the 2025-26 LCAP for Orange County Department of Education   

Metric # Metric Baseline Year 1 Outcome Year 2 Outcome Mid-Year Outcome 
Data 

Desired Outcome for 
2026-2027 

  SWD: 0.0% 
 
CCI: APPROACHING 
PREPARED 
0% 

 
 
 
 
 

 
(Source: 2023 CA 
Dashboard & 
Dashboard Additional 
Reports) 

SWD: 0% 
 
New Baseline/Student 
Groups (Lowest 
Performing) 

 
LTEL: 0% 
HL: 0% 

 
CCI: APPROACHING 
PREPARED 
0% 

 
(Source: 2024 CA 
Dashboard & 
Dashboard Additional 
Reports) 

 SWD: 0% 
LTEL: 3% 
HL: 0% 

 
CCI: APPROACHING 
PREPARED 
0% 

 
 
 
 
 
 
(Source: 2025 CA 
Dashboard & 
Dashboard Additional 
Reports) 

SWD: 5% 
LTEL: 5% 

 
 
CCI: APPROACHING 
PREPARED 
5% 

 
 
 
 
 
 
(Source: CA 
Dashboard & 
Dashboard Additional 
Reports) 
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2024-25 LCAP Goal 5 and Actions - Implementation Update 
 
Goal 5 - Action 1: Creating Future-Ready Learning Environments in AJH 
 
Creating future-ready learning environments for youth in care enrolled in ACCESS Juvenile Hall school (AJH) is 
essential for students to successfully reintegrate into society and experience long-term success. OCDE recognizes that 
education plays a pivotal role in breaking the cycle of recidivism by equipping youth with the skills and knowledge 
needed to pursue positive pathways. To the extent possible in the restrictive environments, OCDE will provide improved, 
modern learning environments which will allow AJH students to gain greater access to current technology, Artificial 
Intelligence (AI), experiential learning opportunities, and career-focused education designed to meet the demands of the 
modern workforce and enhance their skills in research and writing. These opportunities will foster critical thinking, 
problem-solving, and digital literacy skills needed to navigate an increasingly complex world. Providing additional 
equitable opportunities to youth in care will promote personal growth, self-esteem, and a sense of purpose, increasing 
the likelihood of productive citizenship and positive outcomes.  
 

 

Contributing? Implementation Update Total Funds 
Budgeted 

Mid-Year 
Expenditures 

No Future-ready learning environments within juvenile facility 
settings support skill development, engagement, and 
successful reentry for students enrolled in AJH.   
 
Highlights: 
 

●​ A portion of the cost for a mobile food trailer (Goal 4 
- Action 2) will be attributed to this action as the 
trailer, when purchased, will also expand equitable 
access to high-quality, industry-grade culinary 
instruction for students at AJH school sites that lack 

$180,911 $0 
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kitchen facilities, creating future-ready learning 
environments and supporting hands-on CTE 
experiences that prepare students for 
postsecondary and workforce opportunities.  
 

●​ To expand instructional capacity for students in 
AJH, OCDE purchased additional student laptops 
beyond baseline services. This investment 
enhanced opportunities for digital literacy within a 
secure environment, supporting equitable access to 
future-ready educational experiences for youth in 
care. 

 

Goal 5 - Action 2:  Increasing Student Achievement Through Improved System Practices for Youth in Care 
Settings 
 
To ensure that AJH students receive the best possible education, regardless of length of enrollment, OCDE will prioritize 
creating learning environments tailored to their unique needs, including implementing expanded evidence-based 
services and supports that are equitable and accessible to all students to the greatest possible extent. The distinctive 
challenges faced by schools that operate in facilities for youth in care demand innovative approaches to education that 
can adapt to environments that change daily. The administrative services supporting the school must also be regularly 
updated to ensure the effectiveness of the educational program, particularly in areas such as staffing, equity, diversity, 
and cybersecurity. OCDE will enhance school-family interaction to support the educational journey of youth in care by 
offering additional supports to parents and guardians, such as increased clarity on school operations and advanced 
communication channels using digital resources. 
 

 

Contributing? Implementation Update Total Funds 
Budgeted 

Mid-Year 
Expenditures 
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No Adaptive systems and enhanced communication support 
equitable, responsive learning environments for students 
enrolled at AJH, ensuring continuity of instruction and 
meaningful engagement despite changing conditions. 
 
Highlights: 
 

●​ A portion of Goal 5, Action 2 funding will support the 
purchase of CTE-related transportation equipment 
that brings hands-on, career-connected learning 
directly to AJH school sites. This approach expands 
equitable access to CTE by removing barriers 
associated with transporting youth in care off 
campus. 

$40,000 $0 

 

Goal 5 - Action 3:  Enhanced Collaborations to Introduce Expanded Services for Students 
 
Enhanced collaborations with community partners play a crucial role in improving the educational attainment of youth in 
care by providing an expanded range of resources, support networks, and opportunities that extend beyond the 
confines of the facility in which they reside. These partnerships leverage the expertise, resources, and networks of 
community organizations, institutions of higher education, and businesses to create comprehensive educational 
programs tailored to the unique needs of students enrolled in AJH. By bringing diverse perspectives and resources to 
the AJH school program, OCDE will enrich the students' educational experience. Expanded collaborations with local 
colleges and vocational training programs will allow us to offer a broader range of educational pathways that align with 
the interests and goals of AJH students and bring a new diversity of educational opportunities which will increase 
engagement and motivation among students, leading to higher levels of educational attainment.  
 
Through the expansion of community collaborations, OCDE will further facilitate the successful integration of youth in 
care back into society upon release by establishing connections with employers, housing providers, and social service 
agencies who offer specialized job training programs, mentorship initiatives, and additional support services to help the 
students successfully reintegrate into their communities and pursue further education or employment opportunities and 
empower AJH students to persevere in their educational pursuits despite challenges.  
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Contributing? Implementation Update Total Funds 
Budgeted 

Mid-Year 
Expenditures 

No Community partnerships will expand educational pathways 
and reentry supports for students enrolled at AJH, 
promoting engagement, educational attainment, and 
successful transitions beyond the facility. 
 
Highlights: 
 

●​ OCDE expanded enrichment services at AJH by 
partnering with an external vendor to deliver 
interpersonal communication workshops. The 
workshop curriculum builds communication 
strategies and reflective skills that help students 
develop and amplify their voice, supporting 
self-advocacy, social-emotional growth, and 
readiness for successful reentry, postsecondary 
pathways, and workplace environments. 
 

$331,120 $42,147 

 

Goal 5 - Action 4:  Expanding the Educational Team to Maximize Student Success 
 
The addition of staff to the AJH school teams will improve the educational outcomes of the youth in care students by 
increasing individualized support, expanding educational opportunities, improving classroom dynamics, enhancing 
program development, and facilitating the delivery of expanded support services. Addressing staffing shortages is 
crucial for maintaining a functional learning environment. OCDE will work to implement new, enhanced practices that 
incorporate feedback from AJH classroom staff, school administrative offices, and our county partners to better 
understand and address these shortages effectively. With extra school staff available, students will receive more 
personalized guidance and academic assistance, fostering an environment conducive to learning and encouraging 
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improved behavior in class. The presence of additional staff will allow for a wider range of educational programs and 
cocurricular activities tailored to student needs and interests, while the increased collaborative planning time among 
school staff and facility staff will lead to innovative teaching methods and engaging projects to further enhance the 
educational experience. 
 

 

Contributing? Implementation Update Total Funds 
Budgeted 

Mid-Year 
Expenditures 

No Increased staff capacity enhances the ability of AJH 
programs to provide individualized instruction, stable 
learning environments, and improved student outcomes. 
 
Highlights: 
 

●​ AJH  strengthened instructional capacity by adding 
a new member to the educational team. This 
expansion supports increased individualized 
attention, improved classroom stability, and 
enhanced instructional support for youth in care, 
contributing to more consistent learning 
environments within a highly restrictive setting. 

 

$110,640 $59,103 
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Monitoring Goals, Actions, and Resources for the 
2025-26 Local Control and Accountability Plan (LCAP) 

This template is intended for internal monitoring purposes only. The 2025-26 LCAP template and instructions should be consulted when completing required 
documents.  

(6) (A) The superintendent of the school district shall present a report on the annual update to the local control and accountability plan and the local control
funding formula budget overview for parents on or before February 28 of each year at a regularly scheduled meeting of the governing board of the school
district. (B) The report shall include both of the following: (i) All available midyear outcome data related to metrics identified in the current year’s local control
and accountability plan. (ii) All available midyear expenditure and implementation data on all actions identified in the current year’s local control and
accountability plan.

Internal Notes 

Internal Notes 

Local Educational Agency (LEA) Name Contact Name and Title Email and Phone 
College and Career Preparatory Academy Fatinah Judeh  

Principal 
fjudeh@ocde.us   
714-796-8795
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Goal 1 
Goal Description 
GOAL 1:  ENGAGEMENT - 

Provide all students with access to relevant programming, extracurricular activities, resources, and opportunities where they feel valued, respected, and 
supported and cared for both in and out of the classroom.  Collaborate more efficiently with teachers, staff and educational partners to build a strong 
framework for student achievement and safe and supportive school climate that supports transition into career or post-secondary training. 

Expected Annual Measurable Objectives 

Metric # Metric Baseline Year 1 Outcome Year 2 Outcome Mid-Year Outcome 
Data 

Desired Outcome for 
2026-2027 

1.1 Attendance Rate  53% (baseline 2022-
23) 

55% (source: 2024-25 
District data) 

55% (source: current 
2025-26 District data) 

60% 

1.2 Chronic Absenteeism Rate 87.6% (baseline 2022-
23) 

All students: 73.8% 
Socioeconomically 
Disadvantaged: 73.8% 
Homeless: 78.5% 
(source: 2023-24 
DataQuest) 

73.4%  (source: 2024-
25 DataQuest) 

All students: 73.4% 
Socioeconomically 
Disadvantaged: 73.4% 
Homeless: 90.3% 
(source: 2024-25 
DataQuest) 

All students: 65% 
Socioeconomically 
Disadvantaged: 65% 
Homeless: 68% 

1.3 High School Graduation Rate 
CA Dashboard Combined Four- 
and Five-Year Grad Rate 

All students: 66% 
English Learners: 
63.6% 
Socioeconomically 
Disadvantaged: 65.7% 
Students with 
Disabilities: 82.8% 
Hispanic: 63.4% 
(source: 2023-24 CA 
Dashboard combined 
four- and five-Year 
Grad Rate) 

All students: 56.5% 
English Learners: 
41.2% 
Socioeconomically 
Disadvantage: 56.1% 
Students with 
Disabilities: 37% 
Hispanic: 55.9% 
(source: 2024-25 CA 
Dashboard combined 
four- and five-Year 
Grad Rate) 

All students: 70% 
English Learners: 66% 
Socioeconomically 
Disadvantaged: 68% 
Students with 
Disabilities: 85% 
Hispanic: 66% 

1.4 High School Graduation Rate 
Dashboard Alternative Status 
School (DASS) One-Year Grad 
Rate 

All students: 86.7% 
(baseline 2022-23) 
English Learners: 
82.4% 

All students: 47.5% 
English Learners: 
37.5% 
Socioeconomically 
Disadvantaged: 47.5% 

All students: 47.5% 
English Learners: 
33.3% 
Socioeconomically 
Disadvantaged: 48.2% 

All students: 88% 
English Learners: 84% 
Socioeconomically 
Disadvantaged: 87% 
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Metric # Metric Baseline Year 1 Outcome Year 2 Outcome Mid-Year Outcome 
Data 

Desired Outcome for 
2026-2027 

Socioeconomically 
Disadvantaged: 85.1% 
Students with 
Disabilities: 92.3% 
Hispanic: 87.5% 

Students with 
Disabilities: 48.7% 
Hispanic: 42.9% 
(source: 2023-24 
Dashboard Alternative 
Status School (DASS) 
One-Year Grad Rate) 

Students with 
Disabilities: 23.5% 
Hispanic: 45.1% 
(source: 2025 
Dashboard Alternative 
Status School (DASS) 
One-Year Grad Rate) 

Students with 
Disabilities: 94% 
Hispanic: 89% 

Adjusted Targeted 
outcomes: 
All students: 49% 
English Learners: 39% 
Socioeconomically 
Disadvantaged: 49% 
Students with 
Disabilities: 49% 
Hispanic: 44% 

1.5 Number of School Events  32 school events 
(baseline 2023-24) 

34 school events 
(source: 2024-25 local 
data) 

18 school events 
(source: 2025-26 local 
data) 

38 school events 

1.6 Local Data: Percentage of 
students receiving resources from 
Community Resource Specialist       

8% of students 
(baseline 2023-24) 

22% of students 
(source: 2024-25 local 
data) 

18% of students 
(source: 2025-26 local 
data tracking) 

50% of students 

1.7 Local Data: Student Perception 
Connectedness  "I feel connected 
to my school"       

80.3% (baseline 2023-
24) 

79.6% (source: 2024-
25 LCAP Student 
Survey) 

not available (source: 
2025-26 LCAP 
Student Survey) 

90% 

1.8 Pupil suspension rates      0% (baseline 2022-23) 0% (2023-24 Source: 
DataQuest) 

0% (source: 2024-25 
DataQuest) 

0% 

1.9 Pupil expulsion rates      0% (baseline 2022-23) 0% (2023-24 Source: 
DataQuest) 

0% (source: 2024-25 
DataQuest) 

0% 
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LCAP Goal 1 and Actions - Implementation Update

Goal 1 - Action 1:  Attendance and Student Engagement​

Increase management staff to continuously review, develop and monitor the implementation of tiered re-engagement 
strategies and independent study requirements to increase student engagement and work completion. Classified staff 
will support the tiered re-engagement process. 

Contributing? Implementation Update Total Funds 
Budgeted 

Mid-Year 
Expenditures 

Yes ● Revised tiered re-engagement strategies
● Hired management staff to revise data collection for

tiered re-engagement strategies
● Classified staff support teachers, and management

with tiered re-engagement process
● Updated data tracking system for SIT meetings,

follow-ups, along with updating procedures for
Paraeducators and teachers to streamline process

$124,853.00 $ $51,671 

Goal 1 - Action 2:  Community Awareness and Visibility 

Enhance CCPA's visibility through strategic marketing efforts to attract and engage potential students in the community 
to make aware of CCPA program and offerings. 

Contributing? Implementation Update Total Funds 
Budgeted 

Mid-Year 
Expenditures 

Yes ● Maintained CCPA’s website
● Purchased digital marketing ads

$90,673.00 $33,248 
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Goal 1 - Action 3:  Family Engagement to Close Equity Gaps 

Provide students and their families with transportation assistance, resources, and opportunities to participate in parenting 
workshops that offer students the knowledge necessary to navigate the educational system and to advocate for their and 
their families' needs. Additionally, coffee with the principal events are offered to encourage participation of parents of 
unduplicated pupils as well as parents of students with disabilities. Continue to communicate and collaborate with agencies 
within the community including federally-funded workforce partners, parents/families, and community agencies.  

Contributing? Implementation Update Total Funds 
Budgeted 

Mid-Year 
Expenditures 

Yes ● Preparing for parenting/empowerment classes and
workshops for students to attend

$63,411.00 $26,871 

Goal 1 - Action 4:   Extended Learning Opportunities   

Provide all students with extended learning opportunities (college tours, career fairs, and community partner workshops, dual 
enrollment), including transportation options for students as needed.  

Contributing? Implementation Update Total Funds 
Budgeted 

Mid-Year 
Expenditures 

Yes ● Expanded dual enrollment partnerships with additional
colleges to provide more programming and pathways
for students

● Hosted College and Career Week including Financial
Aid workshops from a community college

● Hosted Open House for meet and greet with students
and CCPA staff along with community partners to
provide information and resources to students

● Hosted Working Wardrobes events on site for students
● Provided additional staff support for CAJC enrollment

days
● Purchasing software to help streamline transcripts and

diplomas processes to allow for students to obtain
required documents to enroll in community college

$44,181.00 $17,636 
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Goal 1 - Action 5:   Equitable access for graduation ceremony​

Provide funding for graduation-related expenses (e.g., caps and gowns, venue rental) for historically underserved 
populations, ensuring all students can participate in the graduation ceremony to increase engagement, morale, and 
equitable access to celebration. Venue rental is included to secure a geographically central location that accommodates 
students and families from school sites across Orange County. 

Contributing? Implementation Update Total Funds 
Budgeted 

Mid-Year 
Expenditures 

Yes ● In process for finalizing contract for graduation
venue

● Purchased graduation gowns and supplies for
December 2025 graduation.

$6,500.00 $1,071 
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Goal 2 
Goal Description 
GOAL 2:  PUPIL OUTCOMES 

Provide all students with a continuum of services that address academic, behavioral, social-emotional, health, and well-being needs, particularly for our 
lowest-performing student groups, socioeconomically disadvantaged students, and Hispanic students, to support their improved graduation rates. 

Expected Annual Measurable Objectives 

Metric # Metric Baseline Year 1 Outcome Year 2 Outcome Mid-Year Outcome 
Data 

Desired Outcome for 
2026-2027 

2.1 Attendance Rates  53% (baseline 2022-
23) 

55% (source: current 
2024-25 District data) 

55% (source: current 
2025-26 District data) 

60% 

2.2 High School Dropout Rate 30% (baseline 2022-
23) 

23% (source: 2023-24 
local data) 

not available (source: 
2024-25 local data) 

25% 

2.3 Percent of pupils who have 
successfully completed courses 
that satisfy requirements for CTE 
sequences or programs of study 
that align with state board 
approved CTE standards and 
frameworks       

3.6% (baseline 2022-
2023: Source - CA 
Dashboard) 

All students: 1.9% 
Socioeconomically 
Disadvantaged: 1.9% 
Homeless: 0% 
Hispanic: 1.4% 
English Learners: 0% 
(Source - CA 
Dashboard 2024) 

4% (Source - CA 
Dashboard 2025) 

All students: 4% 
Socioeconomically 
Disadvantaged: 4.1% 
Homeless: 0% 
Hispanic: 4.3% 
English Learners: 
5.9% 
(Source - CA 
Dashboard 2025) 

All students: 5% 
Socioeconomically 
Disadvantaged: 5% 
Homeless: 4% 
Hispanic: 5% 
English Learners: 4% 
(Source - CA 
Dashboard 2024) 

2.4 Local Data: Student Perception 
Connectedness  "I feel connected 
to my school"       

80.3% (baseline from 
2022-23) 

79.6% (source: 2024-
25 LCAP Student 
Survey) 

not available (source: 
2025-26 LCAP 
Student Survey) 

90% 

2.6 Dual Enrollment Rate     21% (baseline 2023-
24) 

16.7% (source: 2024-
25 local data) 

11% (source: 2025--26 
local data) 

30% 

2.7 Reclassification Rate      27.6% (baseline 2022-
23) 

28.2% (2023-24 
Source: DataQuest) 

31.0% (source: 2024-
25 DataQuest) 

30% 

2.8 Percentage of English Learners 
who progressed at least one 
English Learner Progress Indicator 
(ELPI)       

0% (baseline 2023) 28.6% (Source - CA 
Dashboard 2024) 

36.5% (Source - CA 
Dashboard 2025) 

5% 
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Metric # Metric Baseline Year 1 Outcome Year 2 Outcome Mid-Year Outcome 
Data 

Desired Outcome for 
2026-2027 

2.9 California Science Test    not available as fewer 
than 11 students 
tested (baseline; 
source: Data Quest, 
2022-23) 

All students: 7.14% 
Met or Exceeded 
Standard for Science 
Socioeconomically 
Disadvantaged: 5% 
Homeless: 0% 
Hispanic: 5.88% 
English Learners: not 
available as fewer 
than 11 students 
tested 
(source: 2023-24 
DataQuest) 

17.5% 
Met or Exceeded 
Standard for Science 
(source: 2024-25 
DataQuest) 

All students: 17.5% 
Met or Exceeded 
Standard for Science 
Socioeconomically 
Disadvantaged: 
19.35% 
Homeless: 9.09% 
Hispanic: 11.54% 
English Learners: not 
available as fewer 
than 11 students 
tested 
(source: 2024-25 
DataQuest) 

All students: 10% Met 
or Exceeded Standard 
for Science 
Socioeconomically 
Disadvantaged: 8% 
Homeless: 3% 
Hispanic: 8% 
English Learners: 3% 

2.10 Local Data: Increase percentage of 
students who are re-assessed and 
show growth on the initial i-Ready 
Reading assessment       

0% ; 0% (baseline 
2022-23) 

0% ; 0% (source: 
2023-24 local data) 

not available 15% ; 40% 

2.11 Local Data: Increase percentage of 
students who are re-assessed and 
show growth on the initial i-Ready 
Math assessment       

0% ; 0% (baseline 
2022-23) 

0% ; 0% (source: 
2023-24 local data 

not available 15% ; 40% 

2.12 Local Data: Tutor.com utilization 
rate       

7% of students have 
utilized tutoring 
services (baseline 
2023-24) 

0.98% (source: 2024-
25 local data tutor.com 
usage reports) 

0% (source: 2025-26 
local data tutor.com 
usage reports) 

15% 

2.13 Dashboard Data: CAASPP/SBAC 
performance data       

ELA: Standard nearly 
met or Met or 
Exceeded - 51.51% 
Math: Standard nearly 
met or Met or 
Exceeded - 12.9% 
(Source: Data Quest, 
2022-2023) 

not available as fewer 
than 11 students 
tested (Source: Data 
Quest, 2023-2024) 

not available as fewer 
than 11 students 
tested (source: Data 
Quest, 2024-2025) 

ELA: Standard nearly 
met or Met or 
Exceeded - 56% 
Math: Standard nearly 
met or Met or 
Exceeded - 17% 
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Metric # Metric Baseline Year 1 Outcome Year 2 Outcome Mid-Year Outcome 
Data 

Desired Outcome for 
2026-2027 

2.14 Percentage of pupils who have 
successfully completed courses 
that satisfy the requirements for 
entrance to the UC or CSU       

0% (baseline 2022-23: 
Source - CA 
Dashboard) 

0% (Source - CA 
Dashboard 2024) 

0% (Source - CA 
Dashboard 2025) 

1% 

2.15 Extent to which pupils have access 
to and are enrolled in a broad 
course of study that includes all of 
the subject areas       

100% (baseline 2023-
24) 

100% (source: 2024-
25 local data) 

100% (source: 2024-
25 local data) 

100% 

2.16 High School Graduation Rate 
(Dashboard Alternative Status 
School (DASS) One-Year Grad 
Rate)       

All students: 86.7% 
(baseline 2022-23) 
English Learners: 
82.4% 
Socioeconomically 
Disadvantaged: 85.1% 
Students with 
Disabilities: 92.3% 
Hispanic: 87.5% 

All students: 47.5% 
English Learners: 
37.5% 
Socioeconomically 
Disadvantaged: 47.5% 
Students with 
Disabilities: 48.7% 
Hispanic: 42.9% 
(source: 2023-24 
Dashboard Alternative 
Status School (DASS) 
One-Year Grad Rate) 

All students: 47.5% 
English Learners: 
33.3% 
Socioeconomically 
Disadvantaged: 48.2% 
Students with 
Disabilities: 23.5% 
Hispanic: 45.1% 
(source: 2025 
Dashboard Alternative 
Status School (DASS) 
One-Year Grad Rate) 

All students: 88% 
English Learners: 84% 
Socioeconomically 
Disadvantaged: 87% 
Students with 
Disabilities: 94% 
Hispanic: 89% 

Adjusted Targeted 
outcomes: 
All students: 49% 
English Learners: 39% 
Socioeconomically 
Disadvantaged: 49% 
Students with 
Disabilities: 49% 
Hispanic: 44% 

2.17 The percentage of pupils who have 
successfully completed both CTE 
and requirements for entrance to 
UC or CSU       

0% (Source: CA 
Dashboard 2023) 

0% (source: CA 
Dashboard 2024) 

0% (source: CA 
Dashboard 2025) 

1% 
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LCAP Goal 2 and Actions - Implementation Update 

Goal 2 - Action 1:  Increase Services to Support Student Achievement 

Increase staff and services to include individualized triaged resources to support adult student well-being for student 
achievement. This action will be focused primarily on low income, English learner and foster youth in order to provide 
resources including a wellness clinician and targeted academic support to close achievement gaps.  

Contributing? Implementation Update Total Funds 
Budgeted 

Mid-Year 
Expenditures 

Yes ● Revised clinician referral system
● Community Resource Specialist refers students to

community agencies for additional resources
● Provided pantry items to students as requested

including food, hygiene kits, and clothing

$49,670.00 $26,280 

Goal 2 - Action 2:  Tiered Interventions to provide resources 

Create MTSS Tiered Intervention matrices to address individualized triaged resources that only a licensed clinician 
could provide.  

Contributing? Implementation Update Total Funds 
Budgeted 

Mid-Year 
Expenditures 

Yes ● Clinician provided services to students
● Provided students with access to mental-health and

wellness events during College and Career Week
and Open House

● Community Resource Specialist refers students to
community agencies for additional resources

● Leveraged wellness event at Open House to build
staff capacity in providing resources to students

$49,170.00 $23,670 
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Goal 2 - Action 3:  Instructional and Behavioral Support 
 
Continue to provide instructional and behavioral interventions and support services to address the critical needs of all 
students in order to effectively define a clear path to educational attainment and transition into the community, 
secondary education, and the workforce. 

 

Contributing? Implementation Update Total Funds 
Budgeted 

Mid-Year 
Expenditures 

Yes ●​ Purchased diagnostic assessments and curriculum 
to address student needs 

●​ Provided paraeducator support in attendance 
interventions 

●​ Provided tutoring support through online tutoring 
service tutor.com  

●​ Provided individualized instructional support through 
academic coaching 

●​ Provided funding to ELACs to support EL success 

$48,034.00 $21,690 
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Goal 2 - Action 4:  Implement a Multi-Tiered System of Support (MTSS)​
 
Implement a Multi-Tiered System of Support (MTSS) that begins at enrollment and addresses the academic and 
social-emotional needs of all adult students, particularly unduplicated pupils (UPs), as they progress through the 
program and continue after graduation. This action is designed to meet the unique challenges faced by low-income, 
English learner, and foster youth students who may experience barriers to educational success, such as transportation, 
housing insecurity, and family responsibilities. As part of this system, CCPA will develop and implement a reduced credit 
diploma pathway for students aged 19 and over, recognizing the unique needs of adult learners who are re-engaging 
with school while balancing work, family, and interrupted education histories. This pathway is an equity-focused strategy 
to remove barriers to graduation and is embedded within the MTSS framework to ensure targeted, tiered supports are 
provided based on individual student needs. The Community Resource Specialist will dedicate time to support students 
with disabilities, ensuring they have access to appropriate resources and services aligned with their IEP goals. This 
action will focus primarily on unduplicated pupils (UPs), ensuring that the supports provided address their specific 
challenges and foster academic growth. 

 

Contributing? Implementation Update Total Funds 
Budgeted 

Mid-Year 
Expenditures 

Yes ●​ Implemented additional pathway for students 19 - 
25 to earn a diploma with a reduced credit pathway 
of 155 credits 

●​ Provided students with various school supplies to 
support student achievement from enrollment to 
graduation 

●​ Provided chromebooks to all students upon 
enrollment 

●​ Provided hot-spots for students as needed 
●​ Provided counselor support in reviewing student’s 

pathways for graduation 

$182,143.00 $90,091 
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Goal 3 
Goal Description 
GOAL 3:  CONDITIONS OF LEARNING 

Provide all students with access to a federally funded workforce partner, fully credentialed teachers, instructional materials that align with state standards, 
and facilities that are maintained in good repair so students have access to a broad course of study in safe environments that includes the implementation of 
California State Standards. 

Expected Annual Measurable Objectives 

Metric # Metric Baseline Year 1 Outcome Year 2 Outcome Mid-Year Outcome 
Data 

Desired Outcome for 
2026-2027 

3.1 Attendance Rates  53% (baseline 2022-
23) 

55% (source: current 
2024-25 District data) 

55% (source: current 
2025-26 District data) 

60% 

3.2 Chronic Absenteeism Rate 87.6% (baseline 2022-
23) 

All students: 73.8% 
Socioeconomically 
Disadvantaged: 73.8% 
Homeless: 78.5 
(source: 2023-24 
DataQuest) 

73.4%  (source: 2024-
25 DataQuest) 

All students: 73.4% 
Socioeconomically 
Disadvantaged: 73.4% 
Homeless: 90.3% 
(source: 2024-25 
DataQuest) 

All students: 65% 
Socioeconomically 
Disadvantaged: 65% 
Homeless: 68% 

3.3 High School Dropout Rate 30% (baseline 2022-
23) 

23% (source: 2023-24 
local data) 

not available to be determined in 
2024-25 

3.4 Local data: Student feels prepared 
for future college and/or career 
paths       

91% (baseline 2023-
24) 

91.8% (source: 2024-
25 LCAP Student 
Survey) 

not available (source: 
2025-26 LCAP 
Student Survey) 

95% 

3.5 Local Data: Student Perception of 
School Safety "I feel safe while at 
school"       

94.4% (baseline 2023-
24) 

89.8% (source: 2024-
25 LCAP Student 
Survey) 

not available (source: 
2025-26 LCAP 
Student Survey) 

98% 

3.6 Local Data: Student Perception 
Connectedness  "I feel connected 
to my school"       

80.3% (baseline 2023-
24) 

79.6% (source: 2024-
25 LCAP Student 
Survey) 

not available (source: 
2025-26 LCAP 
Student Survey) 

90% 

3.7 Access to and enrollment in a 
broad course of study (CalPads 
Elective Course Completion: 
Credits Attempted)       

100% (baseline 2023-
24) 

100% (source: 2024-
25 local data) 

not available 100% 

3.8 Fully Credentialed and 
Appropriately Assigned Teachers   

100% 100% (source: (2024-
25 local data) 

100% (source: (2025-
26 local data) 

100% 
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Metric # Metric Baseline Year 1 Outcome Year 2 Outcome Mid-Year Outcome 
Data 

Desired Outcome for 
2026-2027 

3.9 Access to curriculum that is 
aligned with the CA State Content 
Standards to meet graduation, 
college and career requirements     

100% 100% (source: (2024-
25 local data) 

100% (source: 2025-
26 local data) 

100% 

3.10 Facilities in “Good” Repair as 
Measured by Facility Inspection 
Tool (FIT)       

Exemplary (baseline 
2023-24) 

Exemplary (Source: 
2024-25 SARC report) 

Exemplary (source: 
2025-26 SARC report) 

Exemplary 

3.11 Local Data: Tutor.com utilization 
rate       

2.7% of students have 
utilized tutoring 
services (baseline 
2023-24) 

Subgroups: 
2.4% low-income 
0.91% English learner 
0% foster youth pupils 

0.98% (source: 2024-
25 local data tutor.com 
usage reports) 

0% (source: 2025-26 
local data tutor.com 
usage reports) 

10% 

Subgroups: 
5% low-income 
5% English learner 
0.25% foster youth 
pupils 

3.12 High School Graduation Rate 
(Dashboard Alternative Status 
School (DASS) One-Year Grad 
Rate)       

All students: 86.7% 
(baseline 2022-23) 
English Learners: 
82.4% 
Socioeconomically 
Disadvantaged: 85.1% 
Students with 
Disabilities: 92.3% 
Hispanic: 87.5% 

All students: 47.5% 
English Learners: 
37.5% 
Socioeconomically 
Disadvantaged: 47.5% 
Students with 
Disabilities: 48.7% 
Hispanic: 42.9% 
(source: 2023-24 
Dashboard Alternative 
Status School (DASS) 
One-Year Grad Rate) 

All students: 47.5% 
English Learners: 
33.3% 
Socioeconomically 
Disadvantaged: 48.2% 
Students with 
Disabilities: 23.5% 
Hispanic: 45.1% 
(source: 2025 
Dashboard Alternative 
Status School (DASS) 
One-Year Grad Rate) 

All students: 88% 
English Learners: 84% 
Socioeconomically 
Disadvantaged: 87% 
Students with 
Disabilities: 94% 
Hispanic: 89% 

Adjusted Targeted 
outcomes: 
All students: 49% 
English Learners: 39% 
Socioeconomically 
Disadvantaged: 49% 
Students with 
Disabilities: 49% 
Hispanic: 44% 

3.13 Dual Enrollment Rate     21% (baseline 2023 - 
24) 

16.7% (source: 2024-
25 local data) 

11% (source: 2025--26 
local data) 

30% 
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LCAP Goal 3 and Actions - Implementation Update 
 

Goal 3 - Action 1:  Tiered reengagement strategies and forms​
 
Increase management staff to continuously review, develop, and monitor tiered re-engagement forms and strategies 
regularly to ensure independent study compliance. 

 

Contributing? Implementation Update Total Funds 
Budgeted 

Mid-Year 
Expenditures 

Yes ●​ Implemented tiered reengagement strategies to 
best meet the needs of students 

$48,061.00 $19,152 

 

Goal 3 - Action 2:  Partner with Community Colleges 
 
Expand partnerships with Community Colleges to provide students with access to dual enrollment opportunities at 
enrollment. Implement post career assessment upon completion of CCPA diploma program.  

 

Contributing? Implementation Update Total Funds 
Budgeted 

Mid-Year 
Expenditures 

Yes ●​ Provided all students access to courses that meet 
the UC or CSU requirements  

●​ Purchased online learning management system to 
provide students with career assessments 

●​ Hired short-term instructors to support  CAJC 
students in earning a school diploma in compliance 
with program requirements of dual enrollment with 
CCPA and Long Beach City College 

●​ Expanded student enrollment within dual enrollment 
partnerships to provide more programming and 
pathways for students 

●​ Provided financial aid workshops for students during 
college and career week 

$55,730.00 $24,834 
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Goal 3 - Action 3:  Curriculum 
 
Continue to incorporate curriculum adoption plans, focused on core academic areas, CTE, and electives, that integrate 
a high level of cultural relevancy in curricular options for English Learners (ELs) and Long-Term English Learners 
(LTELs). This will ensure that these students receive consistent support through ELD curriculum, with a focus on 
language acquisition. To support these efforts, ELs and LTELs will be ELPAC tested regularly to assess their language 
proficiency. The results will guide the use of ELD curriculum to track and measure growth in language acquisition, 
ensuring targeted and effective support for all students. 

 

Contributing? Implementation Update Total Funds 
Budgeted 

Mid-Year 
Expenditures 

Yes ●​ Purchased new online learning management 
system, Subject.com, to provide students with 
online class curriculum that is aligned with adopted 
academic content and performance standards  

●​ Provided students with academic support and 
tutoring as needed 

$78,705.00 $88,598 

 
 

Goal 3 - Action 4:  Site Improvements and School Safety​
 
We will continue to conduct site improvements and provide safe school environments conducive to learning for all 
students, which include updating furniture, providing safety training for staff, maintaining monthly safety reports and 
completing timely facility repairs.  

 

Contributing? Implementation Update Total Funds 
Budgeted 

Mid-Year 
Expenditures 

Yes ●​ Purchased new furniture for classrooms and sites 
●​ Provided staff with professional development 

opportunities in safety and other areas 

$500.00 $1,484 
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Goal 3 - Action 5:  Staff Development 
 
Provide professional learning opportunities for staff to enhance instructional practices in standards-based content and 
interventions for English Learners (ELs) and Long-Term English Learners (LTELs), through PLCs with the support of the 
ELD Lead Teacher. This will be guided by data and strategies to ensure effective language acquisition and academic 
growth for these students.  

 

Contributing? Implementation Update Total Funds 
Budgeted 

Mid-Year 
Expenditures 

Yes ●​ Staff have attended ACCESS and CCPA All-Staff 
meetings  

●​ All staff have been trained on Subject.com 
curriculum 

●​ Staff have participated in workshops and trainings 
on compliance, MTSS, and staff development, and 
are scheduled for independent study compliance 
training and computer use in education trainings.  

$13,650.00 $6,314 
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Impact to the Budget Overview for Parents 
Item As adopted in Budget Overview for Parents Mid-Year Update 

Total LCFF Funds 

LCFF Supplemental/Concentration Grants 
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